
55 

59 

61 

Heating system 

Fresh air control 

MAIN GROUP 2 

FUEL TANK 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATING SYSTEM 

Eberspacher Stationary Heater 

for all parts not listed see Parts List Volkswagen Type 3 

Type 3 - Ghio 

Su p 1, I c r1i e 11 t 3 9 

Illustration 

l 1 Al 

2 

3 

2 - l 



MAIN GROUP 2 

ro - -

:'.?--/ 

Il l ustration 1 

S up I' I 1.: m en t 3 9 

\ 
\ 

FUEL TANK 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATING SYSTEM 

T ype 3 - Ghio 

(j - -- - ,-, -~ 

Heating system 

2 - 2 



Illustration A1 2 - 3 

Sup 1, 1 cm c n t 3 9 



M A I N tc. R O U p 2 

-0 

<( 

~ 
<( 

{" " /1/J I \ 

\ 
Illustration A1 

Sup 1, 1 c rn en t 3 9 

§ 

r1'1 
@J 

Hec1ting system 

-
~~··.· ......... ·.·.·.·.··,·.·.·.··.··.·.· / .. -

IJ, i'.' 

Type -3 G h; a 2 - 4 



MA IN GROUP 2 FUEL TANK 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATER PIPES 
Key Port No. Description Qt y. Type and n, c,del 

--- ·--
HEATER 

311255103 F Heat exchanger , left 

ta Eng . No. 713 138 

use : 

to Eng . No. 367 830 

311 255 113 / 357 

Al 311 255 103 E Heat exchanger front left 

from Eng. No. 71 3 139 

2 311 255 104 F Heat exchanger, right 

to Eng. No. 713 138 

use: 

to Eng . No. 367 830 

311 255 11 3 / 358 E 

A2 311 255 104 K Heat exchanger, front right 

from Eng. No. 713 139 

(Seo I off carbu retor pre-heot i ng 

opening wi th 311 255 117 from Eng . No. 

713 139 up to TO 222 424 

3 N 11 652 1 Wash er 7 4 

4 N 10 710 l Screw, cheese hd . AM 6xl0 4 

311 255 113 Adapter ring - Flexible pipe X 

A3 311 255 117 Plug for pre-heater pipe l 
in heat exchanger 

A4 311255141 B Heat exchanger rear left 

from Eng . No. 713 139 

PS 311 255 142 C Heat exchanger rear right 

from Eng. No. 713 139 

A6 N 13 836 l Seal ing washer C 36 x 42 2 

5 311 255 145 Protection plate - Hea t exchanger , left 

(5) 311 255 146 Protection plate - Heat exchanger, right 

6 311255149 A Securing plate - Heat exchanger insulation 2 
Al 311 255 187 A Clip - Heat exchanger 2 

31 1255195 A Seal under clip 2 

(A? ) 311 255 203 A Heat control box, left 

to Ch . No. 221 974 

7 311 255 203 C Heat control box, left 

from Ch . No . 221 975 up to 345 048 101 

use: 

from Ch. No. 221 975 up to 282 077 

311 255 113 / 357 D 

llluslrolion 1 i A1 Type 3 _ Ghi a 2 - 5 

S u p ,, I c m c n t 3 9 



A8 311 255 203 K Mixing box - Warm air 2 

from Ch. No. 345 048 102 

(8) 311 255 204 A Heat control box, right 

toCh.No. 221 974 

8 311 255 204 C Heat control box, right 

from Ch. No. 221 97S to 345 048 101 

use: 

from Ch . No. 221 975 to 282 077 

311 255 113 / 358 E 

11 3112552 19 Seal - Heat control box 2 

to Ch. No. 345 048 101 

12 N 10 210 7 Bolt, hex . hd. M 6xl0 6 

to Ch. No. 349 154 531 

13 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 6 

to Ch. No. 349 154 531 

(13) N 13 974 1 Tapping screw, fillister hd. B 5.5xl9 6 

from Ch. No . 349 154 532 

A9 311 255 219 A Gasket - Warm air mixing box 2 

from Ch. No. 345 048 102 

AlO 311 255 257 Thermostat 2 

from Ch. No. 345 048 l 02 

All N 11 118 l Nut, hex. BM 8 2 

Al2 311 255 259 Flap - Warm air mixer 2 

from Ch. No. 345 048 102 

A 13 311 255 287 A Elbow - Fresh air duct 2 

from Ch. No. 345 048 102 

Al4 N 11 372 3 Screw, cheese hd. B 3.9 x 6.5 2 

A15 311 255 291 A Fresh air hose 2 

from Ch . No. 345 048 102 

Al6 311255295 A Hose retainer 2 

from Ch. No. 345 048 102 

A 17 N 10710 l Screw, cheese hd. AM 6xl0 2 

Al8 N 11 652 1 Washer 7 2 

14 11 l 255 309 B Link - Heating control cable 2 

15 111 255 311 Pin - Link 2 

16 N 12 434 1 Spri ng washer 4 2 

111 298 101 l set of mounting components fo r heater control 2 

cable 

to Ch. No. 346 087 039 

111 298 101 A l set of mounting components for heater control 2 

cable 

from Ch . No. 346 087 040 

17 31 1 129 777 Swivel pin - Heating contro l cable 2 

from Ch. No. 346 087 040 

18 N 10 205 2 Bolt, he,x. hd. M 5 x 10 2 

from Ch. No . 346 087 040 

(A 19) 311 255 317 EI bow, left between fan housing 

and exhaust muffler 

from Eng . No . 713 139 

Illustration 1 A1 Type 3 - Ghio 2 - 6 

S up j.l c 11, 1·n t 39 



A 19 311 255 318 

19 311 255 321 

(A20) 311 255 327 A 

A20 311 255 328 A 

A2l N 10 710 l 

A22 N l l 652 1 

A23 311 255 333 

20 311 255 341 A 

21 111 501 159 B 

22 311 255 353 B 

31 1 255 355 B 

311 255 356 B 

(23) 311 255 357 D 

(23) 311 255 357 E 

23 311 255 358 E 

311 255 359 A 

211 255 359 

111 501 159 B 

24 311 255 299 C 

25 311 255 379 B 

31 l 255 411 B 

Illu stration 1 . A1 
5 V p I• [ I..' Ill C ll f 3 9 

EI bow, right between fan housi ng 

and exhaust muffler 

from Eng . No. 713 139 

EI bow between fan housing 

and exhaust muffler 

to Eng. No. 713 138 

Pipe left - Fresh air 

from Eng. No. 713 139 

Pipe right - Fresh air 

from Eng . No. 713 139 

Screw, cheese hd . AM 6xl0 

Wosher 7 

Clip - Fresh air pipe 

from Eng. No. 713 139 

CI i p - Heat exchanger 

Clip - EI bow 

Connection hose - EI bow 

Muffler between engine and heat con tr ol 

box, left 

to Ch. No. 282 077 

Muffler between engine and heat control 

box, left 

to Ch. No. 282 077 

Fl exible pipe 65 mm dio. between engine 

and heat control box, left 

from Ch . No . 282 078 to 345 048 101 

Fle xible pipe 65 mm dio. between engine 

and worm air mixing box, left 

fr om Ch . No. 345 048 102 

Flexible pipe 65 mm dio . between engine 

and heat control box, right 

from Ch. No. 282 078 

Connection hose (330 mm 13 in.) -

Carburetor pre-heating 

to Eng . No. T O 222 424 

Connection hose (900 mm 35 7 1 16 in .) -

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

Carbure tor pre-heating (s horten to 770 mm 30 s 1 6 in. ) 

from Eng. No. T O 222 425 

Retaining clip 44-64 mm dio . 

to Ch. No. 282 077 

Clip - Flexible pipe 65 mm dio. 

fro m Ch. No . 282 078 

In sulating r ing - Heat excha nger 

to Eng. No. 255 339 

F lange - Heat control box, left 

to Ch. No. 345 048 101 

T ype 3 - Ghio 

2 

4 

2 

2 -- 7 



~ 
i 

311255412 B Flange - Heat control box, right 

to Ch . No. 345 048 101 

3 11 255 413 Adapter - Heating pipe 2 

(28) 3 11 255 421 Insulat ion - Heating pi pe, left 

to Ch. No. 282 077 

28 311 255 421 B Ins ul ation - Heating pi pe, left 

from Ch. No . 282 078 

(28) 311 255 422 Insu lation - Heating pi pe, r ight 

to Ch . No. 282 077 

(28 ) 311 255 422 B Insulation - Heating pipe, righ t 

from Ch. No . 282 078 

(28 ) 311 255 455 Spr ing cl i p - Insulation 2 

to Ch. No. 282 077 

(29) 343 255 429 A Muffler - Heater, left 

from Ch. No . 106 700 to 221 974 

29 343 255 429 B Muffler - Heater , left 

from Ch . No . 221 975 

31 1 255 430 Muffler - Heater 2 

to Ch. No . 106 699 

(30) 343 255 430 A Muffler - Heater, right 

from Ch. No . 106 700 to 22 1 974 

30 343 255 430 B Muffler - Heater, right 

from Ch. No . 221 975 

31 343 255 455 A Heater pipe - Defrost~r vent , le ft and right 2 

343 255 459 Heater pi pe - Defroster vent, center 

to Ch . No. 483 592 

343 255 509 Heater pipe rear right 

for defroster vent, center 

to Ch . No . 483 592 

32 343 255 461 Heater pipe - Defroster vent, center 2 

from Ch. No. 345 000 001 

N 14 059 l Fastener B 9 go lvan ized - Hose connect ion str i p 4 

N 14 079 9 Str i p - Hose connecti on C 9 gal van ized 4 

33 343 255 515 Heater vent - Foot we 11 heating , rear 2 

from Ch. No. 106 700 to 221 974 

34 343255515A Heater vent - Foot wel l heating , rear, left 

from Ch. No . 22 1 975 

(34 ) 343 255 516 A Heater vent - Foot well heating, rear , r ight 

from Ch. No . 221 975 

35 N 14 087 3 Tapping screw, csk . raised hd . B 3 . .5 X 16 4 

36 113 255 529 B Flap - Foot well hea t ing , rear 2 

from Ch . No . 106 700 to 221 974 

37 11 3 255 541 Knob - Flap 2 

from Ch. No. 106 700 to 221 . 974 

38 113255547 Spring clip - Flap 2 

from Ch . No . 106 700 to 221 974 

39 3 11 255 547 Cab le - Flap 2 

from Ch. No . 221 975 

11 lu stration 1 t A1 Type 3 - Ghia 2 - 8 

S up 1,l t:m cnt 39 



40 3 11 255 55 1 Flop - Foot well heating, rear 2 

from Ch. No. 221 975 

41 311 255 563 A Spring c li p - Fl op 2 

from Ch. No. 221 975 

42 N 17 471 0 Connector 2 

43 143 255 651 Deflector - Defroster ven t, rear window 

44 N 11 456 1 Topping screw, csk. rai sed hd. B 2.9 x 16 2 

45 343 255 655 Heater pipe - Rear window l 

46 3 11 255 719 A Insulati on - Flexible pipe, left 

from Ch. No. 22 1 975 

(46) 3 11 255 720 A Insulation - Flexible pipe, right 

from Ch. No. 221 975 

(47) 3 11 255 961 Sl ide - Heater opening, left 

to Ch. No. 345 048 101 

9 , 6 1 - 7 /6 2 469 anthracite 

8 / 6 2 - 7 / 6 3 043 grey-black 

8 . 6 3 - 10 64 469 anthracite 

(A~:4 ) 31 1255961 A Slide - Heater opening, left 

from Ch. No . 345 048 102 

47 3 11 255 962 Slide - Heater opening, right 

to Ch. No. 345 048 101 

9 6 1 - 7 . 62 469 anthrac ite 

8 62 - 7 . 63 043 grey-black 

8 / 63 - 10 164 469 anthrac ite 

A:24 311255962 A Sl ide - Heater opening, right 

from Ch . No. 345 048 102 

I llu stration 1 A1 Ty p e 3 - Ghio 2 - 9 

Su 111, 1c m c nt 39 



MAIN GROUP 2 

11 lustration 2 
S u p ji I e rn c n t 3 9 

::2 I 

I 

FUEL TANK 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATER PIPES 

---en 

Fresh air control 

Type 3 - Ghia 2 - 10 



"' m 

MA IN G R O U P 2 

Key Part No. 

l 343 259 103 A 

2 343 259 104 A 

3 N 10 702 l 

4 N 11 523 3 

5 N l O 722 l 

6 343 259 141 

7 311 259 149 A 

8 343 259 151 B 

9 N .16 215 l 

10 343 259 175 

11 343 259 199 

( 11) 345 259 199 

(11) 345 259 200 

12 343 259 305 A 

13 Nl02123 

14 N 12 226 2 

15 343 259 375 A 

(16) 343 259 379 

16 343 259 379 A 

( 16) 343 259 380 

17 113 853 615 

Illustration 2 
Supr,lv1ncnt 39 

FUEL TANK 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATER PIPES 

Description Qty. Type and model 

FRESH AIR CONTROL 

Fresh air control box, left 

Fresh air control box, right l 

Screw, cheese hd. AM 5 x 15 2 

Washer A 5,3 2 

Screw, cheese hd. AM 5 x 35 4 

Grille - Fresh air control box 2 

Seal - Fresh air control box 2 

Flap - Fresh air control box 2 

343 259 103 A/104 A 

Tubular rivet AK 3.2 x 9,3 4 

Cable - Fresh air control 2 

Drain hose 2 343,344 

Drain hose, left l 345,346 

Drain hose, right 345,346 

Fresh air regulator 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 2 

Spring washer B 6 2 

Escutcheon - Fresh air regulator 

from Ch. No. 64 916 

Knob left - Fresh air regulator 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 345 220 883 

Knob - Fresh air regulator 2 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 

Knob right - Fresh air regulator 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 345 220 883 

Seal - Escutcheon 4 

Type 3 - Ghia 2 - 11 



~ ~ ~ ~ 
:; ~ ~a, ' I J> -, ~ 11 -
~ : ~) s\5 )84 ,nm@,11 94 9-(!J; z 

~ ~ - I 1h. ,$) ··r· ~ I I ~ C, w w ' 'Y.' 0
" ,j!!f' e Y 91 :x, 

., ~ r-----_ 28- -f h;y'ji/ ~ I 90 o 
w -~ 89 

--83 / l','Jca,.~c>Y,···"s,- ··,, 4Y \ ~? C: R~rt~~~~---:~3i:J. . 

-I 
'< 
"t) .. 
w 

I 

C') 
:;,-

~ ~ ~ 

37 
~~Cg'~ - © - - oo N 

,_ , § - 32 I ~~~1 \l~ 
~ rq1] _ 31 64 30 / r ·~ :C rn "Tl 
~ rn X C 

:t> ::c rn 
-t J> r-

72 / 1 \ d:Y f I !Aft ~/ " ~ / \ _ ! I I tffu~'( '&J _JD ~ ~ V z ~ -t 

~ \ \ 1 ... ~ ////'//// \I A-~ I / / I I \. LI I ~~'\/ JJJ 

C, -t J> 
en z 
-< ~ ;ii:: 
en en 
-t -t 
rn rn 

71 ~ ~ 

0 I ~ "'~""" II -~- i~lO I I / @J@ 

I I 

-s59 I 
767775 60 ~ 

63 .'.) I I ® 57 

--==L~iiP- ~ 
' ~ ~ ~ 
"--- @f' I ... 

• --53 \ ~ 
4 ~ ~62 ::c 

51 ID ... -(D 
N ~ 

I 
~ 

Iv 

) 

. ·---- -- ____ ______ .. -·--- .... ---- ·-· ... .... _ ... _____ __ _ . _____ _,,_·---· ---------·-.... ---- ·--.. -- ---- ---------·-·-- __ I 



-! 

MA IN GROUP 2 FUEL TANK 

EXHAUST SYSTEM 

HEATING SYSTEM 
Key Part No . Descri ption Qty . Type and model 

EBERSPACHER STATION ARY HEATER 

from Ch. No. 345 070 to 345 220 883 M 246 

l 311 26 l 101 A Heater 

2 3i l 26 l 135 B Hose - Combusti on air pipe 

3 311 26 l 141 A Heat exchanger 

4 311 26 1 185 B Seal ing ring lower - Exhau st pipe 

5 311 26 1187 Sealing ring upper - Exhaust pipe 

6 343 26 1 189 Sea l ing ring - Exhaust pipe -

Spare wheel well 

7 311 261 317 Casing 

8 311 26 1 323 Termina l 1 

9 311 261 325 Bonded rubber mounting 2 

10 N 11 524 4 Washer A 6.4 4 

11 N 12 006 2 Spring washer B 6 2 

12 N 11 006 2 Nut, hex. M 6 6 

13 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 2 

14 311 261 389 A Rad ial blower wheel 

15 311 261 395 A Motor locating housing 

16 311 26 1 397 A Clip - Motor 

]j :~ ] I 26 l 399 Cli p - Motor locat ing housi ng 

l8 311 26 l 40 l A Motor 

20 311 261 453 A Rubber seal - Motor 

21 311 26 1 455 Gasket - Motor locat ing housing 

22 311 261 457 A Axia l blower 

23 31 1 26 1 465 A Fuel pump 

24 311 261 473 A Bakeli te cap , red 

for fue l pump 

25 311 26 l 485 A Diaphragm - Fue l pump 

26 N 13 971 l Tapping screw, f illi ster hd. B 4.8 x 22 

27 N 15 421 l Speed nu t B 4.8 

28 341 127 56 1 A T-piece - Fuel hose 

29 311 26 1 49 1A Suction I ine from " Y" piece 

to fuel f il ter 

30 311 941 189 Grommet 

31 311 261 495 Fue l fi li er 

use: 

311 26 1 51 3 Band 147 26 1 509 

32 111 209 129 Sealing washer - Fi lter bowl 

147 26 1 509 Nut, hex. M 12 x l.5 

33 311 26 l 513 B Suct ion pipe from fi lter to pump l 

34 N 13 807 1 Sea l ing washer A 8 x 11.5 2 

35 N 21 055 l Un ion screw - A 2/ 3 

Illu strat ion 3 T y pe 3 - G h i a 2 - 13 
Su p p I c in c n t 3 9 



i 

36 311 261 515 Connecting elbow 

for pump pressure line 

37 311 261 517 A Pump pressure pipe 

38 311 261 519 Pressure regulator 

39 311 261 533 Stroiner - Pressure regulator 

40 311 261 537 A Hose connection on pressure regulator 

41 311 261 539 B F ue I hose from pressure regufotor 

to jet carrier 

42 311 261 541 A Packing piece 

under fuel iet 

43 311 261 543 Jet carrier 

44 311 261 545 Fuel iet 0.3 

45 N 138071 Sealing washer A 8 x 11.5 3 

46 311 261 571 A Thermo switch 

47 311 261 575 Quartz bar 

48 311 261 581 A Overheating switch 

49 311 26 1 59 5. A Protective cap 

50 311 261 597 Retaining spring - Protective cap 

51 343 261 617 Exhaust pipe 

52 N 10 215 4 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 15 

53 N 11 524 4 Washer A 6.4 2 

54 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 2 

55 N 11 006 2 Nut, hex . M 6 2 

56 311 261 627 Protective plate - Exhaust pipe 

57 343 261 647 Combustion air pipe 

58 N 10 210 7 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 

59 N 12 006 2 Lock washer B 6 1 

60 N 11 006 2 Nut hex. M 6 1 

61 N 11 367 2 Topping screw, cheese hd. B3.5x9.5 

62 N 11 521 l Wosher A 3.7 

63 311 261 651 B Hose - Fuel overflow 

64 31 l 261 671 Bracket - Fuel filter 

65 311 261 675 Mounting - Fuel pump 

66 343 261 685 Brocket - Heater 2 

67 N 10 215 4 Bolt, hex . hd. M 6 x 15 4 

68 N 11 524 4 Washer A 6.4 4 

69 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 4 

70 N 11 006 2 Nut, hex. M 6 4 

71 343 261 705 Heater pipe, left, with hose 1 

72 343 261 706 Heater pipe, right , with hose 

74 111 501 157 B Retaining clip 85-103 mm dia . 2 

75 311 261 727 Gasket, front - Heater pipe 2 

76 N 11 005 2 Nut, hex. M 5 12 

77 N 12 225 l Spring washer B 5 12 

78 343 261 731 Gasket, reat - Heater pipe 2 

79 N 11 524 4 Wosher A 6.4 8 

80 N 11 006 2 Nut, hex. M 6 8 

81 343 261 743 Grille - Heater pipe, left 

I llustrotion 3 Type 3 - Ghio 2 - 14 

s LJ i' 1, \ t' II} I.' 11 f 39 



-
82 343 26 1 747 Air outlet - Heater pipe, right 

83 311 261 995 Instruct ion cover on f i Iler cap 

for fue I tank 

84 111 937 093 A Connector wi th fuse 8 

(Replace the fuse by N 17 121 5 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 and by N 17 121 4 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001) 

85 N 17 121 5 Fuse 25 

86 N l712ll Fuse 8 l 

(86) N 17 121 4 Fus e 16 l 

87 311963091 B Heater plug 6 Y 

88 31 l 963 105 Push-pull swi tch 

89 311 963 109 Intermediate piece - Push -pul I sw itch 

90 311 963 111 Escutcheon - Push-pull switc h 

91 311963107 C Switch spind le with knob 

use: 411 963 115 

92 311963129 Len s - Knob 

93 311 963 133 Retaining spring - Bul b 

94 N 17 722 1 Bulb J 6 Y l.2 W 

111971511 .Connector 2 

ll lu~trot io11 3 Type 3 - G h i a 2 - 15 





05 Frame 

07 Bumpers 

fur all ports not listed 

MAIN GROUP 'J 

FRAME 

HAND LEVER SYSTEM 

PEDAL CLUSTER 

see Parts List Volkswagen Type 3 

-

illustrat ion 

4 

4 

Type 3 - Ghio 1 - 1 



67 53 - 64 V' -= -
I I C 

I 
".: 

I ~ 

0 

I I 
-
C 

0 C -
w .p 
-0 

I 
54 

I 
I 

56 65 66 
63 

{@}~ 6 
©-7 J __ 8 

-· 
0 

..... 

20 21 22 

®---- 33c 2 
®---- 33b 

~---- 33a 

5 

I 
29 

34 

28 

90 91 89 77 76 75 
! I I I 

I I I I 
I I I 

.----., 

z 
C'> 

:a 
0 

C: 

"'C 

... 

~© ~ 

/ / ,{ .. "'"'' ;;: 85 
8

4 .. I rn : J> 
; , 0 ::!: 

78 

73 

Ii J>Orn 
I 83 r- r-
1 c, rn 

r- < 86 c: rn 

"' ::a 
-I "' rn -< 
= "' .... 

rn 
s:: 

I 



MAIN GROUP 1 

Key Part No. 

( l ) 341 700 021 

(l) 343 700 021 N 

343 700 027 

l llu~trotion 4 

s Ii f, i · i t' Jt \ \.' fl f 39 

FRAME 

HAND LEVER SYSTEM 

PEDAL CLUSTER 
Descri ption 

FRAME 

Frame without sub-frame 

and without sound absorbers 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

the following parts are additionall y requ ired : 

3117980 11 A l set of installat ion ports 

143 255 655 A 

141 255 927 

111 701 535 A 

ll3721205L 

for heater operation 

Heater pi·pe 

Rubber adaptor 

Brocket - Accelerator pedal 

Push rod 

N 12 329 l Lock plate 

113 721 305 B Shaft - Clutch peda l 

343 805 350 Heater flange 

411 857 781 Escutcheon (043)­

Safety belt moun ting 

111 857 785 Cover bush (04~ -

Safety belt mounting 

Frame without sub-frame and wi thout s0und 

abso rbers 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 348 500 000 

Frame without sub-frame 

and wi thout sound absorbers 

from Ch. No . 54 088 

additionally required are: 

to Ch . No. 483 592 

143 255 655 A Heater pipe 

Qty 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

141 255 927 Rubber adaptor 2 

111 701 535 A Bracket - ,t\ccelerator pedal 

113 721 205 L P ush rod 

113 721 305 B Shaft - Clutch pedal l 

343 805 350 Heater flange 2 

N 12 329 l Lock plate 

41 1 85778 1 Es cutcheon (043)- 2 

Safety belt mounting 

111 857 785 Cover bu sh (043)-

Safety belt mounting 

from Ch. No. 345 000 001 to 346 500 000 

31 17980 11 A ·1 sc !t of installati on parts 

for -heater operation 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

311 711 251 Cover plate 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

311 20 l 221 E/ 235 A/ N 20 357 l 

111209189 B/ 315127 521 A 

Type3-Ghia 

2 

l . 

Type and model 

343,345 

M 249 343,345 

343,345 

1 -· 3 



(l) 344 700 027 Frame without sub-frame and without sound 344,346 

abs orbers 

from Ch. No . 54 088 

additional ly required ore: 

to Ch. No. 483 592 

143 255 655 A Heater pipe 

141 255 927 Rubber adopter 2 

111 70 1 535 A Bracket - Ace e I erator peda I 

113 721 205 L Push rod 

112 721 315 A Pedal - Clutch 

343 805 350 Heater flonge 2 

N 12 329 l Lock plate 

411 857 781 Escutcheon (043) - 2 

Safety belt mounting 

111 857 785 Cover bu sh (043) 2 

Safety .belt mounting 

from Ch. No . 345 000 001 to 346 500 000 

311 798 011 A l selt of insta llation ports 

for heater operation 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

311 71 1 251 Cover plate 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 348 500 000 M 249 344 , 346 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

311 201 221 E/235 A/ N 20 357 1/ 

111 209 189 B./315 127 521 A 

2 361 700 041 D Sub-frame 

to Ch. No. 348 500 000 

(2) 311 700 041 D Sub-frame 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 348 500 000 M 249 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 l 

3 N 14 499 1 Stud AM 10 B x 28 2 

111 701 309 Water drain va lve - Tunnel plate 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

311 705 127 Threaded plate- Safety be l t mounting 2 M 259 

on floor plate 

from Ch. No. 466 250 

311 701 449 Th readed plate - Safety belt mounting 2 M 259 

on floor plate 

to Ch. No. 466 249 

311 705 037 Frame head ?: 43, 3-tS 

312 705 037 Frame head 3,l,i , '.! ,J G 

4 311 705 057 Fl oo r plate, left 343,345 

(4 ) 312705057 Floor plate, left 344,346 

5 311705058 Floor plate, right : 4] ,34 5 

(5) 312 705 058 Floor p!ate, right 344, 3,16 

6 311 705 221 Cover plate 

for ma ster cyl inder 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

lllu ~tra tion 4 Type 3 - Ghia 7 - 4 



(6) 31 l 705 221 A Cover plate -Master cylinder 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

7 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 2 

8 N 10 210 l Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 2 

9 31 l 705 237 B Bracket - Front axle 2 

10 N 12 231 l Spring washer A 10 4 

11 311705246 Packing - Front _axle bracket mounting 4 

12 N 10 023 2 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 45/ 25 4 

13 311 705 243 Spacer - Front axle mounting 2 

14 Nl20112 Lock wa sher B 10 2 

15 N 10 063 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 30 2 

(16) 31 l 705 253 Co ver - Frame head 

to Ch. Na. 346 116 999 

16 311 705 253 A Cover - Frame head 

from Ch. No. 346 117 000 

( 17) 311 705 257 Gasket - Frame h~ad cover 

to Ch. No. 346 116 999 

17 311 705 257 A Gasket - Frame he.ad cover 

from Ch. No. 346 117 000 

18 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 2 

19 N 10 212 3 Bolt, hex. hd . M 6 x 12 2 

20 111 701 255 B Guide 

for gearshift rod 

21 111701259A Bush 

for gearshift rod guide 
/ 

22 111 701 263 Retaining ring 

for bush 

23 311 705 261 A Rubber col I or, upper - Front axle 2 
24 . 311 705 263 Rubber collar, lower - Front axle 2 

to Ch. No. 347 181 001 

311705263 A Rubber collar, lower, left- Front axle 

from Ch. No. 347 181 002 

311 705 264 Rubber collar, lower, right - Front axle 

from Ch. No. 347 181 002 

25 311 705 345 Boot - Cable guide 

26 111701415 Bolt - Battery mount in g 

27 311 705 431 Socket - Jack 2 

28 341 705 441 Runners - Front seat, left 

from Ch. No. 54 088 

29 341 705 442 Runners - Front seat, right 

from Ch. No. 54 088 

30 311 705 445 A Cover plate 

for sh if t rod coupl ing 

31 311 705 449 Gasket - Cover plate r 
32 N 13 958 3 Tapping screw, filli ster hd . B 3.5 x 13 3 

33 N 12 131 2 Shake-proof washer J 3.7 3 

ll lus!ra tion 4 Type 3 - G hi o 1 - 5 



341 705 453 

341 705 454 

33a 311 705 469 

33b 311827181 

33c N 11 008 8 

34 343 705 481 C 

35 111 70 l 49 5 A 

36 111701 535 A 

37 311 705 679 

38 N 10 238 3 

39 N 12 008 2 

40 N 11 526 2 

41 311 705 683 

42 N120i12 

43 N 10 252 4 

44 311 705 687 

45 31 1 705 689 

46 311705691 

47 311 705 695 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

N 10 445 1 

N 12011 2 

311 705 761 A 

11 3 701 605 

111 701 625 

53 343 707 l 09 

54 343 707 113 

55 343 707 114 

56 343 707 127 

(56 ) 343 707 128 

57 

58 

59 

60 

113 707 191 C 

N 12 228 2 

N 11 008 8 

343 707 135 

I llu•,t, ut 1011 4 

5 ;, i j I :1 • • . II f 3 9 

Runner, outer - Front seat, left 

to Ch . No. 54 087 

Runner, outer - Front seat, r ight 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

Retaining clamp - Plastic battery 

from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

Washer 8.3 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Nut, he x. M 8 

Kick plate 

Retaining cap - Floor mat 

Brae ket for accelerator peda I 

on floor plate 

Reinforcement plate 

for sub-frame mounting, front 

Bolt, hex . hd. M 8 x 15 

Lock washer B 8 

Washer B 8.4 

Rubber bush 

for sub-frame mounting, front 

Lock washer B 10 

Bolt, hex . hd. M 10 x 20 

Rubber bush 

for sub-frame mounting, rear 

Thrust ring 

for sub-frame mounting, rear 

Spacer sleeve 

for sub-frame mounting, rear 

Washer 

for sub-frame mounting, rear 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 45 

Lock washer B 10 

Rubber washer - Reinforcemen t p I ate 

Weatherstrip between body and frame 

Tack 

BUMPERS 

Bumper - Front, center part 

Bumper - Front, outer part, left 

Bumper - Front, outer part, right 

Bracket - Horn, left 

from Ch.No. 345 031 101 

Bra cket - Horn, right 

from Ch. No. 345 031 101 

Screw M 8 x 15 - Bumper 

Spring washer B 8 

Nut, hex. M 8 

Bracket - Bumper ( front) 

Type 3 - Gh ia 

l 

8 

4 

4 

4 

2 

l 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

X 

4 

4 

4 

2 

1 - 6 



- I 
! 

61 N 10 238 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 15 2 

62 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 2 

63 343 707 137 Cover 
,, 
L 

for bumper bracket, front 

64 343 707 155 A Overrider - Bumper {front left) 

(64) 343707156A Overrider - Bumper (front right) 

65 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 2 

66 N 10 370 l Bolt, hex. hd. BM 8 x 70 2 

67 141 707 241 B Beading - Overrider, front 4 

68 N 10 239 0 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 18 4 

69 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 4 

70 141 707 253 Rubber cu sh ion, front ( shorten to 20 mm - 2 5 3 2 i n) 

71 N lC· 247 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 35 2 

72 N 11 670 1 Washer 8.1 2 

73 343 707 309 Bumper - Rear, center part. 

74 343 707 313 A Bumper - Rear, outer part, left 

75 343 707 314 A Bumper - Rear, outer part, right 

76 113707191 C Screw M 8 x 15 - Bumper 4 

77 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 4 

78 N 11 008 8 Nut,hex. M 8 4 

79 343 707 335 Bracket - Bumper, rear 2 

80 N 10 238 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 15 2 

81 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 2 

82 343 707 337 A Cover - Bumper bracket, rear 2 

(83) 343 707 355 A Overrider - Bumper, rear left 

83 343 707 356 A Overrider - Bumper, rear right 1 

84 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 2 

85 N 10 370 l Bolt, hex. hd . BM 8 x 70 2 

86 141 707 241 B Beading - Overrider 4 

87 N 10 240 4 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 20 4 

88 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 4 

89 141 707 253 Rubber cu sh ion, rear ( shorten to 20 mm -2 5 ) 2 i n) 2 

90 N 10 247 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 35 2 

91 N 11 670 l Washer 8. l 2 

Il lus tration 4 Type 3 - G h ia 7 - 7 
S up1,lc111l' flf 39 





-

MAIN GROUP 8 

BODY 

11 lustration 

01 Side member 5 
05 Front section 5 
09 Side panel C 

J 

13 Rear section 5 
17 Roof 5 
21 Mud flaps 6 
23 Front hood 6 
27 Rear hood 6 
99 Body to chassis securing parts 6 
31 Doors 7 
37 Door components 7 
45 Window glasses and weatherstrips 8 
47 Quarter window parts 8 
53 Moldings 9 
57 Instrument panel fittings, rear view mirror 10 
63 Front panel lining and floor covering 11 
67 Interior trim 11 
77 Sliding roof 12 
81 Front seat 13 
85 Emergency seat 

T yp e 3 - Ghio 8 - l 

S u 11 1,l c 111ent 39 



MA IN G HOUP 8 BODY 
Key Part No. Description Qty Type and model 

BODY 
345 800 401 Body bare, prime coated 345 

to Ch . No. 221 974 

345 800 401 A Body bare, prime coated 345 

from Ch No. 221 975 to 483 592 

11 lustration Type 3 - Ghio 8 - 2 
S u p p ! e rn c n t 3 9 



Illustration 

S upp lL'rn cnt 39 

T y pe 3 - Ghio 8 - 3 



M A I N G R O U P 8 BODY 

8 
28 . 

21 
17 

26 

23 24 

eo 

22 14 13 

\ 

27 
7 

16 3 

2 

Illustration Type 3 - Ghio 

Supplement 39 

77 

Q 

34 I 
29 

40 41 I 
36 

80 78 52 

51 50 44 

35 
37 
I 

64 

45 

I 

.. 

Body bare 

30 

61 76 

8 - 4 



"' .... 
m 

1 343 801 045 A 

(1) 343 801 046 A 

2 343 801 047 

(2) 343 801 048 

3 343 801 049 A 

4 343 801 050 A 

5 343 80 1 131 

(5) 343 801 132 

343805019 

344 805 019 

(6) 343 805 051 E 

6 343 805 051 F 

(6) 344 805 051 

(6) 344 805 051 A 

(6) 344 805 051 C 

(6 ) 344 805 051 D 

(6) 344 805 051 E 

7 343 805 071 C 

8 343 805 072 B 

9 343 805 095 

(9) 344 80 5 095 

10 343 805 111 

( 10) 345 805 111 

111 805 169 C 

111805170 A 

11 343 805 341 A 

(11) 343 805 342 A 

12 343 805 345 A 

( 12) 343 805 346 

(12) 343 805 346 A 

Illustration 5 

S u p I · I t' m c n t 3 9 

SIDE MEMBER 
Side member, inner left 

Side member, inner right 

Side member, outer left 

Side member, outer right 

Side member, front, left 

Side member, front, right 

Re inforcement with warm air duct, 

for side member, left 

Reinforcement with warm air duct 

for side member, right 

FRONT SECTION 

Panel, outer - Front se ction 

Panel, outer - Front sect ion 

Instrument panel 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

Instrument ponel 

from Ch. No . 348 000 00] 

Instrument panel 

to Ch . No. 423 139 

Instrument panel 

from Ch . No. 423 140 to 345 020 907 

Instrument panel 

from Ch . No . 345 020 908 to 346 500 000 

Instrument panel 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

In strument panel 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Wheel housing, inner, front, left 

Wheel housing, inner,front, right 

Frame - Windshield, ou ter 

Frame - Windshield, outer 

Frame - Windshield, inner 

Frame - Windshield, inner 

Clinch bolt - Hinge, outer 

Clinch bo lt - Hi ng e, in ner 

Hinge pillar, left 

Hinge pi I lar, right 

Cover plate - Hinge pillar, left 

Co ver plate - Hin ge pi I lar, r ight 

l o Ch . No. 346 500 000 

Cover plate - Hinge pillar, right 

frnm ('h No 147 000 00 l 

T ype 3 - Ghia 

3-43,345 

344,346 

343,345 

343,345 

344 ,346 

344,346 

3-14, 346 

344,346 

344,346 

343,345 

344,346 

:43, 244 

34 5, ' -16 

8 - 5 



343 805 350 Heater flange 2 

for hinge pillar 

13 343 805 391 B Carrier - Spare wheel well 

14 343 805 395 A Wei I - Spare wheel 

N 13 958 3 Tapping screw, fillister hd. B 3.5 x 13 8 

from Ch. No. 348 164 751 

N 12 224 l Spring washer B 4 8 

from Ch. No. 348 167 751 

N 10 205 2 Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 10 8 

to Ch. No. 348 164 750 

N 12 225 1 Spring washer B 5 8 

to Ch. No. 348 164 750 

N 11 523 3 Washer A 5.3 8 

to Ch. No. 348 164 750 

15 343 805 405 B Luggage well 343, 345 

to Ch. No. 348 500 000 

(15) 343 805 405 C Lugagge we[ i 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

(15) 344 805 405 Luggage well 344, 346 

to Ch. No. 483 592 

(15) 344 805 405 A Luggage we 11 344, 346 

from Ch. No . 345 000 001 to 347 500 000 

(15) 344 805 405 B Luggage well 344, J.1{; 

from Ch. No. 348 000 00 l to 348 500 000 

(15) 344 805 405 C Luggage we 11 ~:4 ,) ·:,,16 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

(16) 343 805 451 Cross panel, front 343 

to Ch. No. 42 250 

(16) 343805451A Cross panel, front 3,13, 3,~5 

from Ch. No. 42 251 to 347 500 000 

16 343 805 451 B Cross panel, front 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

(16) 344 805 451 Cross panel, front 344, 346 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

(16) 344 805 451 A Cross panel, front 344, 346 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

17 343 805 509 A Panel 

for spare wheel compartment 

18 343 805 513 Rubber buffer - Panel 2 

19 N 10 719 l Screw, cheese hd. AM 6 x 20 2 

20 343 805 565 Lock carrier - Front lid 

21 343 805 591 B Front panel 

22 412 823 557 A Guide tube 2940 mm - 115 3/4 in., 

for front hood lock cable 

( for model 343,345 shorten to 2070 mm - 81 I 2 in ) 

( for model 344,346 shorten to 1610 mm - 63 3 8 in ) 

23 343 805 657 Cover - Front panel 

from Ch. No. 345 031 101 

11 lustration 5 Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 6 

S u p 1, I c rn · n t 3 9 



24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

343 805 659 

141 805 753 A 

343 805 761 

343 809 021 

343 809 022 

D 19 

N 13 974 1 

N 12 226 2 

N 11 695 2 

343 809 087 

343 809 088 

343 809 145 A 

343 809 153 

111 809 371 B 

343 809 395 A 

343 809 396 A 

343 809 405 C 

343 809 406 C 

343 809 451 

343 809 452 

141 809 631 

141 809 633 

N 12 225 l 

N 11 005 2 

361 809 639 

343813073A 

(42) 36181 3 073E 

43 343 813 074 A 

(43) 361 813 074 E 

44 3438 13 075 A 

45 343 813 076 A 

(46) 343 813 101 

Il lustrat ion 5 

Sea I - Support 

from Ch. No. 345 031 101 

Rubber seal, 940 mm - 37 in . , 

side panel to wheel housing 

Seal - Spore whee l we l I 

SIDE PANEL 

Side panel, left 

Side panel, right 

Plastic sealing strip - Side panel 

Topp ing screw, fillister hd. B 5.5 x 19 

Spring washer B 6 

Wosher 6, l 

Quarter panel, left 

Quarter panel, right 

Headlamp hous ing 

Fog lamp hou sing 

Brocket - Jock 

Lock pillar, left 

Lock pillar, right 

Quarter panel , inner, le ft 

Quarter panel, inner, righ t 

Support, left - Emergency seat 

Support, right - Emergency seat 

Inspection cover, outer - Torsion bar 

Inspection cover, inner - Torsion bar 

Spring washer B 5 

Nut, hex. M 5 

Reta ining clamp 

for bumper bracket 

REAR SECTION 

Support, left - Body mount ing, rear 

on sub-frame 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Support , left - Body mount ing, rear 

on sub-frame 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

Support, right - Bod}" mount ing , reor 

on sub-frame 

from Ch. No. 348 000 00 l 

Support , right - Body mounting, rear 

on sub-fra me 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

Wheel housin g, rear, outer, left 

Whee l housing, rear , outer, ri ght 

Cros s reinforcement and support, front 

for emergency seat 

to Ch. No. 106 699 

Type 3 - Ghio 

X 

12 

12 

4 

l 

2 

2 

l 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

8 - 7 



(46) 343 813 101 A 

46 343 813 101 B 

N 10 212 3 

N 12 226 2 

N 11 006 2 

(47) 343 813 107 

47 343 813 107 A 

(48) 343 813 111 A 

48 343 813 111 C 

49 311 813 103 A 

50 343813123 

(50) 343 813 124 

51 343 813 127 

52 343 813 131 

53 311 81 3 133 A 

54 31 l 813 151 E 

(55) 343813161 

55 343 813 161 C 

(56) 343 813 162 

56 343 813 162 C 

57 311 813 191 

(57) 311813192 

58 311813223 

(58) 311813 223 A 

59 

60 

61 

62 

311 813 295 

311813297 

343 813 301 D 

343 813 313 

Nl02123 

N 12 226 2 

Illustration 5 

Cross reinforcement and support, front 

for emergency seat 

from Ch. No. 106 700 to 221 974 

Cross reinforcement and support, front 

for emergency seat 

from Ch. No. 221 975 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 

Spring washer B 6 

Nut, hex. M 6 

Support, rear - Emergency seat 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

Support, rear - Emergency seat 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Floor plate - Luggage compartment, rear 

to Ch. No. 345 048 101 

Floor plate - Luggage compartment, rear 

from Ch. No. 345 048 102 

Reinforcement, center for luggage compartment 

floor 

Abutment plate between wheel housing, outer and 

quarter panel, left 

Abutment plate between wheel housing, outer and 

quarter panel, right 

Rubber seal 280 mm - 11 l /32 in. 

for abutment p I ate 

Frame, outer - Rear window 

Seal - Engine compartment I id 

Cover plate, front - Engine comportment 

Cover plate, left - Engine compartment 

!c C:h. No. 221 974 

Cover plate, left - Engine compartment 

from Ch. No. 221 975 

Cover plate, right - Engine compartment 

1,, Ch. lfo. 221 974 

Cover plate, right - Engine compartment 

from Ch. No. 221 975 

Screen plate - Luggage compartment floor plate, 

I eft 

Screen plate - Luggage compartment floor plate, 

right 

Lid with insulation - Engine compartment 

t., C,. ,i,,. 282 077 

Lid with insulation - Engine compartment 

from Ch. No. 282 078 

Lock - Engine compartment lid 

Retaining plate - Lock 

Rear apron 

Oil filler neck 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 

Spring washer B 6 

Type 3 - Gh,a 

10 

10 

10 

2 

2 

2 

l 

2 

2 

8 - 8 



I 
63 343 813 345 Cro ss panel, rear 

64 343 813 369 A Water drain, rear, left 

(64) 343 813 370 A Wa ter drain, rear, ri ght 

65 343 813 411 Air defl ec tor plate, rear 

66 343 813 42 1 Wa ter drain plate 

for air def lec tor plate, rear 

67 343 813 425 Drain hose 

fo r oi I fi Il er neck 

68 343 813 427 Prote ct ive gri lle - Wa ter drain 2 

69 3438 13435 Protect ive gri l le, left- Water drain pla te 

70 343 813 436 Protective grill e, right - 1Nater drain plate 

71 N 11 555 1 Wa sher 4.3 5 

72 N l l 367 2 Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 3.5 x 9.5 5 

73 311 813 453 Rubber ring - Oil fi l ler neck 1 

74 343 813 651 Parcel shelf, rear 

75 31 1 813 789 A Catch - Lock 2 

343 813 797 Pl ug - L uggage compartment f loor 2 

from Ch. No. 347 080 749 

76 343 813 99 1 Bracket - L icence plate 

343 813 995 Packi ng - Bracket L. 

N 14 233 1 Screw csk. hd. AM 6 x 25 2 

ROOF 
77 343 817 021 Roof 34 3, 34'1 

(77 ) 345 8 17 021 Roof (sli ding roof} 345, 3<16 

78 343 817 159 Frame inner - Rear windo w 

345 817 16 l Cross member - Slid ing roof 345, 346 

79 343 81 7 535 Frame - Roof, left 34 3, 34,1 

(79) 3458 17535 Frame - Roo f, le ft 345, :,.,1 (, 

80 343 817 536 Frame - Roof, r ight 343, 344 

(80) 345 817 536 Frame - Roof, right 345, J.16 

Il lustration 5 Typ e 3 - Ghia 8 - 9 



-V' 
C 

-: C: 

"' 
0 

-
0 

- ::} -
w en 
"' 

-I 
-< 

" (1) 

Cl 
:, 

0 

co 
I 
_, 
0 

27 

2 

~\~e\ / 51 fi 
\ 53= ~ ) \ 54 _ @ !Jc._--· 

56 - ® _ ® 
55 I ! \ @ " I I .. ~ 

26 b S7 58 ,~. 19 

--------······ --···- ~ · ...... 

29 

40 

',:= ;;\ \ 
38-J ~ 
37 \ - (i~ 

36 35 

~ - - 72 flit 
71 ij --

- ® 
60 ~ ;:.==:::::_ 70 ~-~ :;::=:=-® -
61~ _@ 

62____/@ 
68 · Q 

~0');=-
/ '\ 50 33 

- - -- ---· --------------- -- ------ -·· ·- ---------------------------- - .. 

30 

~ 
'P 

:z. 
C, 

:,l 

0 
c:: 
"O 

0) 

\\ 
L . 49 --v- ___ ..) 

48 

0:, 
0 
Cl 
-< 

Cl :s: 
0 0 
c:,. 0 
-< c:,. - .,. 
0 

C> 
::r 
"' .,. .,. 
.,. 
.,. 
~ 
n 
C -

J 



---, 

M A IN G R O U P 8 BODY 

Key Part No. Description Qty 1 y pe um ! n,odel 

MUD FLAPS 

343 821 805 1 set of mud flaps black with brackets M 74 

t ,; Ch. tfo . 346 500 000 

141 821 805 B 1 set of mud f laps black with brackets M 74 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

343 821 805 A 1 set of mud fl ops white with brackets 

10 Ch. No. 346 500 000 

141 821 805 C 1 set af mud flops white with brackets 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

1 141 821 811 B Mud flap, left, black with bracket /v'1 74 

( 1) 343 82 1 811 A Mud flap, left, white with bracket 

10 Ch . No. 346 500 000 

( 1) 141821 811 ( Mud f l ap, left, white wi th bracket 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

( 1) 343 821 812 Mud flop, right, black with brac ket M ;- .; 

;,) Ch. No. 346 500 000 

( 1) 141 82 1 812 B Mud flop, ri ght, black with bracket M / .\ 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

( 1) 343 82 1 812 A Mud flap, right, whi te with bracket 

t o Ch. ~~ •.:>. 346 500 000 

(1) 141 821 812 C Mud flap, right , white with bracket 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

FRONT HOOD 

2 343 823 031 Hood, fron t 

3 343 823 30 1 A Hood hinge, left 

(3) 343 823 302 Hood hi nge, right 

4 N 10 239 2 Bo l t, hex. hd. M 8 x 18 4 

5 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 4 

6 343 823 331 Spring - Hood, front 2 

7 N 10 27 1 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 70 2 

8 N 11 526 2 Washer B 8.4 2 

(9) 343 823 345 Bol t - Hood hinge 2 

to Ch. ri.~. 347 004 211 

9 343 823 345 A Bolt - Hood hinge 2 

from Ch. No. 347 004 212 

10 N 12 408 1 Lockring 8 x 0.8 4 

11 141 837 491 Rubber stop - Hood hinge 2 

12 343 823 485 Catch - Front hood 

13 N 14 276 1 Screw, csk. raised hd. AM 6 x 12 2 

14 343 823 491 Deflector - Hook 

I l lustrat ion 6 T y pe 3 - Ghi o 8 - 11 

s l ' J, i · [ l .' Ill t • fl f 3 9 



15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

343 831 741 

N 11 456 l 

343 823 503 

343 823 507 

Nl02154 

N 12 226 2 

N 11 695 2 

343 823 509 

23 N 11 695 2 

24 N 12 226 2 

25 N 10 212 3 

(26) 343 823 531 A 

26 343 823 531 B 

26a N 13 330 2 

26b 412 823 557 A 

411 823 665 

27 343 823 703 

28 343 823 715 

28a 313 877 233 C 

29 343 827 025 A 

30 343 827 071 

31 N 11 367 2 

32 141 87 1 749 

33 34382708 1 A 

34 343 823 30 1 P.. 

(34) 343 823 302 

35 N 10 239 0 

36 N 12 228 2 

37 343 827 331 

(38) 343 823 345 

38 343 823 345 A 

39 N 12 408 1 

40 141 837 491 

41 343 827 50 l 

lllu~trut1011 6 

S " I · ;. l l " . ,. , 11 r 3 9 

Washer 3, countersunk 

Tapping screw, csk. raised hd. B 2.9 x 16 

Spacer 

for lock carrier with pin 

Lock pin carrier - Hood lock 

Bolt, hex. hd . M6 x 15 

Spr ing washer B 6 

Washer 6. 1 

Lock - Panel 

2 
2 

l 

2 

2 

2 

Viasher 6. 1 4 

Spring washer B 6 4 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 4 

Cable - Front hood lock (1690 mm - 66 17 32 in. 

to Ch . No. 348 500 000 

Cable - Front hood lock 2170 mm -857 16 iri 

from Ch . No. 349 000 001 

(formodel344,346shortentol710 mm-67 s l 6in ) 

pin 2. 5 X 5 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

Guide tube 2940 mm - 115 3 / 4 i n . 

for front hood lock cable 

( for model 343,345 shorten to 2070 mm - 81 1 L , , . ; 

(formodel 344,346shortentol610mm- 63 3 8 ,·,) 

Lever - Hood release mechanism 

from Ch. No . 349 000 001 

Weatherstrip - Front hood 

Crain hose - Front hood 

Extension - Water drain hose 343 823 715 

(shorten to 490 mm - 19 9 , 32 in) 

REAR HOOD 
Hood, rear· 

Air deflector plate - Hood, rear 

Tapping screw, cheese hd . B 3.5 x 9. 5 

Plug - Contact switch 

Gasket - Air deflector plate 

Hood hinge, left 

Hood hinge, right 

Bolt, hex . hd. M 8 x 18 

Spr ing wa sher B 8 

Spring - Rear hood 

Bolt - Hood hinge 

to Ch. No. 347 004 211 

Bolt - Hood hinge 

frnm Ch. No. 347 004 212 

Lockr ing 8 x 0.8 

Rubber stop - Hood hinge 

Spacer - Lock carrier with pin 

Type 3 -- Ghio 

l 

2 

l 

7 

l 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

4 

2 

! 

8 - 12 



42 343 827 507 Lock pin carrier - Hood lock 

43 343 827 509 L ock - Hood l 

44 N 10 212 3 Bolt, hex. hd . M 6 x 12 2 

45 N 10 216 8 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 18 2 

46 N 11 695 2 Wa sher 6. 1 2 

47 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 2 

(48) 343 827 573 Press button 

for rea r hood lock 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

48 343 827 573 A Press button 

for rear hood lock 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

49 111 837 219 A Key blank 2 

(for finished keys state key number) 

9 61 - 7 6 6 Profile A 

8 6 6 - Profile K 

N 13 041 1 StudM2.6x5 

so 343 827 705 Weotherstrip - Hood, rear 

BODY TO CHASSIS SECURING PARTS 

51 311 899 105 A Spacer sleeve - Body mounting on front axle 2 

bracket 

52 311 899 115 Rubber bush ,upper-Body mountingonfrontaxle 2 

bracket 

53 311 899 117 Rubbe r bush, lower - Body mounting on front axle 2 

bracket 

54 311 705 695 Washer - Bady mounting 2 

on front axle bracket 

55 N 10 465 l Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 65 2 

56 N 11 527 l Washer A 10.5 2 

57 N 10 450 1 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 50 4 

for body and frame, front 

58 211 707 189 Spring washer 10.5 x 26 4 

59 311 899 131 Reinforcement 18 

for body mounting on floor plate 

60 111 899 145 Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 27 - Body mounting on 24 

floor plate and rear cross member 

61 N 12 228 2 Spring washer B 8 24 

62 Nll6701 Washer 8.1 6 

63 311 899 135 A Rubber pad between body 2 

and frame (rear) 

64 N 10 254 6 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 25 2 

65 N 120112 Lock washer B 10 2 

66 311 899 165 Was her 10.2 betwe en body 2 

· and frame (rear) 

ll lu, trotion 6 Type 3 - Gh i a 8 - 13 



67 311 899 155 Rubber bush, lower - Body mounting on 2 

sub-frame 

68 ~ 11 899 l 57 Rubber bush, upper - Body mounting on 2 

sub-frame 

(69) 311 899 16 l A Spacer sleeve 37.5 mm - l l 5. 3 2 in. 2 

for body mounting on sub-frame 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

69 311 899 161 B Spacer sleeve 40 mm - l 9/16 in . 2 

for body mounting on sub-frame 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

70 311 899 163 Spacer 2 

for body mounting on sub-frame 

71 311 899 165 Vvasher 10. 2 2 

for body mounting on sub-frame 

72 N 10 465 l Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 65 2 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

(72) N 10 470 2 Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 70 2 

from Ch. No 348 000 001 

!llu~trutio11 6 Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 14 

5 lJ ll j, i L' Ill{.' ll t 3 9 



lllu~trotion 1 Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 15 

s lJ [' i· I 1· I)\ C flt 3 9 



e.. 
0 

w 

() 
:,-

0 

0:, 

' 

-·--------· 

L~ - , 
50 __ _:__ -- EJ, 

27 

.~ 

48 ------ ~ a, ---!\ } 
47 ~ p \t) 

19 - ~ ®M . 
49 - [~ ~ :=r=='7~ ~ \ I I \ 

21 20 30 32 

il ----~ 
,/,.--- 26 23 

1 ,1J---
15 17 25 

98 90 93 -

10
110

\
0 I I I J }'/ I 

99 \ ~ \~l' r-- 97 

8~ \ \ o·~~~: · ~ - 96 

88 \\ ® .:::- = 
87 '-._ {j, "' • 

86 '-._ " ,,/\ u @@ ....... 91 95 
© • • '- 92 

..... ----------- -- ---- ---------------- . --· .. - · 

Cl 
0 
0 ... 
IJI 

0 
0 
0 ... 
C'> 
0 

3 
"Cl 
0 
::s 
n> 
::s -IJI 

J 



MAIN GROUP 8 
Key Part No. 

343 831 051 A 

(1) 343 831 052 A 

2 343 8 31 40 1 A 

(2) 343 831 402 A 

3 343 831 411 A 

(3 ) 343831412A 

4 N 14 288 1 

5 N 21 401 1 

(6) 141 831 421 

6 141 831 421 B 

311 831 439 A 

7 343 831 711 A 

(7) 343 831 712 A 

8 343 831 725 A 

9 343 831 731 

(9) 343 831 73 2 

10 

11 

12 

13 

343 831 735 A 

343 831 741 

N 11 456 1 

343 831 735 C 

(13) 343 831 736 C 

14 311 837 015 

15 343 837 015 

(14) 311 837 016 

I l lu~tra t ion 7 

S u p j , l c..: rn c 11 t 39 

BODY 

Descr ipt ion 

DOORS 

Door, bare, left 

use: 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000; 111 837 035 D 

Door, bare, right 

use: 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 ; 111 837 036 D 

Hinge, upper, left 

Hinge, upper, right 

Hinge, lower, left 

Hinge, lower, right 

Screw, csk. rais ed hd. AM 8 x 15 

Screw, csk. rais ed hd . AM 8 x 18 

Pin 

to Ch . No . 348 185 823 

Pin 

from Ch . No . 348 185 824 

Plug - Door hinge 

from Ch. No. 348 185 824 

043 grey black 

Sea I 

for hinge pi I lar, left 

Seal 

for hinge pillar, r ight 

Seal - Lock pi l lar 

Weatherstrip 

for door (side, bottom), left 

Weatherstrip 

for door (side, bottom ), right 

Weather strip - Hinge pi llar, upper 

to Ch . No. 109 824 

Wash er 3 mm countersunk 

Ta pping scre w, cs k. raised hd . B 2. 9 x 16 

\lieatherstrip, front, upper - Door, left 

from Ch. No. 109 825 

Weatherstrip, front, upper - Door, right 

from Ch. No. 109 825 

DOOR COMPONENTS 

Door lock, left 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

Door lock, left 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Door lock, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Typ e 3 - G hia 

Qt y 

16 

14 

4 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

4 

1 

Typ e and 111odel 

8 - 17 



16 N _14 277 1 Screw, csk . raised hd . AM 6 x 15 6 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

(15) 343 837 016 Door lock, right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

17 N 14 276 l Screw, csk . raised hd . AM 6 x 12 6 

from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

18 311 837 019 Opera! i ng lever - Door lock, left 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

19 113 837 019 B Operating lever - Door loc k, I eft 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

(18) 311 837 020 Operati ng lever - Door lock, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

( 19) 113 837 020 B Operating lever - Door lock, right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l 

20 N 10 210 7 Bolt, hex. hd . M 6 x 10 4 

21 N 11 524 4 Washer A 6.4 4 

22 311 837 035 Str iker plate - Door lock, left 

to Ch. No . 346 500 000 

23 111 837 035 E Striker plate - Door lock, left 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

(22) 311 837 036 Striker plate - Door lock, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

24 N 14 277 l Scre w, csk. raised hd. AM 6 x 15 6 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

(23) 111 837036 E Striker plate - Door lock, right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l 

25 N 14 276 1 Screw, csk. raised hd . AM 6 x 12 6 

fr om Ch. J\io. 347 000 00 1 

l ! l 837 061 A Spring - Door lock 2 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

111 837 111 C Plug 2 

for door I ock oi I hole 2 
from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

111 837 143 Gasket - Door lock 2 
from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

26 311 837 177 Rubber wedge - Striker plate 2 

N 11 734 1 Screw , csk. hd. AM 4 x 8 4 

27 343 837 183 Locking rod ..:. Door lock 2 
from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

28 111 837 187 B Knob - Locking rod 2 
from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

29 343 837 193 Pull rod - Operating lever, I eft 

to Ch . No . 346 500 000 

30 343 837 193 A Pu 11 r;od - Operoti ng I ever 2 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

(30) 343 837 194 Pul_l rod - Operating lever, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

I llustra tion 7 Type 3 - Ghio 8 - 18 

Si,p1,ll.' lll Cl1t 39 



31 

32 

343 837 195 

311 837 199 

11 3 837 199 

(33) 343 837 205 

33 343 837 205 A 

(33) 343 837 206 

(33) 343 837 206 A 

34 343 837 209 

35 343 837 211 

(35 ) 343 837 212 

36 N 10 210 7 

37 N 12 226 2 

(38) 311 837 217 

38 311 837 217 A 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

111 837 219 A 

311 837 221 

N 11 734 1 

N 12 116 l 

N 13 044 1 

311 837 227 

N 14 276 1 

113 837 239 B 

N 14 216 l 

111 837 341 

311 837 247 

51 343 837 253 

52 141 837 255 B 

53 N 12 405 1 

54 141 837 257 B 

55 343 837 265 

56 N 14 277 l 

57 141 837 277 

58 N 14 218 l 

59 343 837 289 

60 N 13 997 1 

lllustrution 7 
S lip 1, i t.: 111 l ' n 1 39 

Guide - Pull rod 

Spring - Pull rod 40 mm - 1 9 16 in. 

to Ch. No . 346 500 000 

Spring - Pull rod 37. 5 mm - 15 i 32 i n. 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Door handle, outer left 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Door handle, outer left 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Door handle, outer right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Door handle, outer right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Packing, front - Door handle, outer 

Packing, rear, left - Door handle, outer 

Packing, rear, right - Door handle, outer 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 

Spring washer B 6 

Lock cylinder with keys 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

Lock cylinder with keys 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Key blank 

(for finished keys state key number) 

Profile A 

Profile K 

Return spring - Lock cylinder 

Screw, csk . hd. AM 4 x 8 

Shake-proof washer Y 4.3 

Stud M 2.6 x 8 

Packing - Lock cylinder 

Screw, csk . raised hd . AM 6 x 12 

4 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

no longer available / superseded by: 11 3 837 239 B 

Escutcheon - Operating lever 2 

Screw, csk . hd. AM 5 x 10 2 

Seal - Operating lever 2 

Tri m plate - Operating lever 

043 grey-black 

Door check strap 

Pin - Door check strap and roller 

Lockring 5 x 0.6 

Roller - Door check strap 

Plate, retaining - Door check strap 

Screw, csk. raised hd. AM 6 x 15 

Rubber buffer - Door lock pi I lar 

Screw, csk . hd. AM 5 x 20 

Housing - Door buffer 

Topping screw, csk. hd. B 4. 2 x 13 

Type 3 - Ghia 

2 

2 

6 

6 

4 

2 

4 

2 
4 

2 

4 

8 - 19 



61 111837319 

62 343 837 405 A 

(62) 344 837 405 A 

(62) 343 837 406 A 

(6? ) 344 837 406 

(62 ) 344 837 406 A 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

N 11 695 2 

N 12 226 2 

N 10 216 8 

N 11 524 4 

N 10 700 1 

343 837 445 

N 11 006 2 

N 12 226 2 

N 11 695 2 

343 837 445 A 

69 N 11 008 8 

70 N 12 228 2 

71 N 11 525 2 

72 343 837 429 

(72 ) 343 837 430 

73 343 837 433 

343 837 441 

343 837 442 

N 11 322 1 

7 4 343 837 445 

75 N 11 695 2 

76 Nl22262 

77 Nl02123 

78 N 11 006 2 

79 111 831 449 

(80) 343 837 465 

80 343 837 465 A 

Illu str at ion 1 
S u1i1,l..:rner1 t 39 

Spring, left - Locking rod 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Window channe I 

with vent wing frame, left 

Window channel 

with vent wing frame, left 

Window channel 

with vent wing frame, right 

Window channel 

with vent wing frame, right 

to Ch . No. 347 156 784 

Window channel 

with vent wing frame, right 

from Ch. No. 347 156 785 

Washer 6. 1 

Spring washer B 6 

Bolt, hex . hd. M 6 x 18 

Vva sher A 6. 4 

Screw, cheese hd . AM 5 x 12 

Grub screw M 6 - \Ii indow channel 

with vent wing frame 

to Ch. No. 347 156 784 

Nut, hex. M 6 

Spring washer B 6 

Washer 6.1 

Grub screw M 8 - Window channel 

with vent wing frame 

from Ch. No. 347 156 785 

Nut, hex. M 8 

Spring washer B 8 

Washer A 8.4 

Channel, rear, left 

Channe l, rear, right 

Channel, front - Door window 

Stop, upper, left - Vent wing frame 

from Ch . No. 347 156 785 

Stop, upper, right - Vent wing frame 

from Ch. No. 347 156 785 

Tapping screw, csk. hd. B 2. 9 x \' . 5 

Grub screw M 6 - Window ~hannel, rear 

Wa sher. 6.1 

Spring washer B 6 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 

Nut, hex. M 6 

Plug - Vent wing frame 

Weath erstrip rear - Vent wing 

to Ch. No. 190 835 

Weatherstrip rear - Vent wing 

from Ch No 190 836 

T ype 3 - Ghia 

2 

4 

4 

4 

X 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

l 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

34 3,345 

344,346 

343,345 

344,346 

344,346 

8 - 20 



C, 
:r • 
... 
UI 

m 

81 343 837 475 

(81) 343 837 476 

N 11 365 1 

82 141 837 479 

83 141 837 487 

84 141 837 491 

85 343 837 50 l 

(85) 343 837 502 

86 N 11 695 2 

87 N 12 226 2 

88 N 10 210 7 

89 111 837 507 

90 343 837 517 

91 N 12 108 2 

92 N 11 008 8 

93 343 837 519 

94 Nl24362 

95 343 837 571 

(95) 343 837 572 

96 343 837 575 

97 221 845 295 A 

(98) 311 837 581 C 

98 311837 581 E 

8 6 6 -

99 111 837 229 C 

100 311 837 593 

101 311 837 597 

102 343 837 605 A 

(102) 343 837 606 A 

( 103) 343 837 625 

103 343 837 625 A 

(103) 343 837 626 

(103) 343 837 626 A 

104 343 837 627 A 

( l 04) 343 837 628 A 

105 343 837 631 

106 343 837 633 

lllu~trotion 1 
S lJ fl f, i C Ill l' r1 t 3 9 

Weatherstrip with molding, outer 

for door window slot, left 

Weatherstrip with molding, outer 

for door window slot, right 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 2.9 x 9.5 

Door window channel 

Press-button - Door window channel 

Guide plug - Door glass 

Winder - Door window, left 

Winder - Coor window, right 

Washer 6. l 

Spring washer B 6 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 

Spring - Lift channel 

Bolt - Door window lift channel 

Spring washer A 8.4 

Nut, hex. M 8 

Washer8x 16 

Spring washer 6 

Lift channel - Door window, left 

Lift channel - Door window, right 

Guide piece - Lift channel 

Weatherstrip - Lift channel 

Handle - Door window winder 

to Ch. t~o. 346 500 000 

Handle - Door window winder 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

043 grey-black 

Spring - Door window winder handle 

Spring - Window winder 

Escutcheon - Window winder 

Vent wing, left 

Vent wing, right 

Weatherstrip - Vent wing, left 

10 Ci1 r~r:. 347 156 784 

Weatherstrip - Vent wing, left 

from Ch. No. 347 156 785 

Weatherstrip - Vent wing, right 

347 156 784 

Weatherstrip - Vent wing, right 

from Ch. No. 347 156 785 

Mounting, upper, lower part 

for vent wing, left 

Mounting, upper, lower part 

·for vent wing, right 

8 

2 

10 

8 

12 

12 

12 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

l 

Rubber sleeve - Mounting, lower part 2 

Screw, fillister hd. M 5 - Mounting, lower part 2 

Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 21 



(107 ) 343 837 635 Mounting bracket, upper l • 

for vent win g frame, left 

to Ch . No 347 156 784 · .~ 

107 343 837 635 A Mounting bracket; upper . 2 

for vent wing frame 

from Ch . No . 347 156 785 

(107 ) 343 837 636 Mounting bracket , upper 

for vent wing frame, right 

to Ch . No. 347 156 784 

108 N 11 004 2 Nut, hex. M 4 2 

109 343 837 639 Fastener - Vent wing, left 

(109) 343 837 640 Fa stener - Vent wing, right 

110 343 837 643 Bu sh - Fastener 2 

to Ch. No. 11 9 849 

111 343 837 645 Spring washer - Fa stener 2 

112 343 837 649 Rivet - Bush 2 

to Ch. No . 119 849 

11 3 343 837 649 A Bolt - Fastener 2 

from Ch . No. 119 850 

114 N 13 331 1 Pin 2 x l2 2 

115 111 837 94 1 Concave washer 6. 4 x 12 . 5 6 

for vent wing clamp 

11 6 311 837 683 Clamp, top - Vent wing 2 

11 7 N 10 210 1 Bolt, hex. hd . M 6 x 10 2 

ll lu ~tr ution 7 Typ e 3 - Gh i o 8 - 22 

5 II 11 I I 1· Ir: ,· fl 1 3 9 



ll lu~trution 8 Type 3 - G hia 8 - 23 

5 11 ,. i · i l' Ill {' I\ t 39 



' 
MAIN GROUP 8 BODY Window glas ses and weatherstrips 

Quarter window parts 

Il lustra t ion 8 Type 3 - G hia 8 - 24 

S \1 \l I• le rn \ : n t 3 9 



MAIN GROUP 8 
Key Port No. 

1 

(1 ) 

2 

3 

(3 ) 

4 

(4) 
5 

(5) 

(6) 

6 

(6 ) 

(6) 

7 

(7) 

343845101 B 

343 845 101 C 

343845121 A 

343 845 20 1 B 

343 845 202 B 

343 845 211 B 

343 845 212 B 

343 845 251 C 

343 845 252 C 

343 845 321 

343 845 321 A 

343 845 322 

343 845 322 A 

343 845 501 

343 845 501 A 

,:, 3 11 906 06 1 C 

N 13 968 l 

N 12 104 2 

,:,2 11 947 511 D 

111 998 133 

14 3 97 1 919 

113 97 1 923 

,:, 111 937 093 A 

,:, 311 971 939 

8 343 845 521 A 

9 

10 

343 847 041 A 

343 847 042 A 

( 11) 343 847 081 A 

11 343 847 082 A 

12 N 14 087 3 

I! iu~ t, u 1 io11 8 

~ .. ' I . t ·1, \ II I 3 9 

BODY 

Descri ption 

WIN DOW GLASSES AND WEATHERSTRIPS 

Gloss - Winds hield 

Windshi e ld (laminated glass) 

Weather str ip - Windshield glass 

Gloss - Doo r, left 

Glass - Door , r ight 

Weat he rstrip, top - Coor window left 

Weatherstrip, top - Door window right 

Gloss - Vent wing, left 

Glass - Vent wing, right 

Weath ers trip - Quart er wi ndow, left 

to Ch . No. 280 026 

Weatherstrip - Quarter window, left 

from Ch . No . 280 027 

Weatherstrip - Quarter w indo w, r ight 

to Ch . No . 280 026 

Weatherstrip - Quarter window, right 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

Glass - Rear window 

Glas s (hea table 12 V) - Rear wind ow 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

Rela y 12 V 

for heatab le rea r wi ndow glass 

Top ping screw, fillister hd . B 4.8 x 13 

Lock washer A 5.3 

S w itch 

for heatable rear window gloss 

l set of ins tallatio n por t s for heotoblf" 

rear window glass ( 12 V) 

Gromm e t 

for heatable rear w indow gloss 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

Cop - Grommet 

from Ch. No . 347 000 00 l 

Connector with fuse 

Cable c li p 

Weath ers trip - Rear window gla ss 

QUART ER WINDOW PARTS 

Quarter win dow, left, with chan nel 

Q_uorter win dow, ri gh t, wi th channel 

F astener - Quarter wi ndo w, left 

Fastener - Quarter window, right 

Tap p inq screw, csk. re·ised hd. B 3. 5 x 16 

T ype 3 - Gh i a 

Or y 

2 

2 

4 

l 

6 

T ypc c,nd mo del 

M 256 

M 10 2 

M 102 

M 102 

M 10? 

M 102 

M 102 

M 102 

M 102 

! 

8 - 25 



143 847 103 Screw, fillister hd. - Window fastener mount ing 2 

to Ch. No. 252 189 

13 11 3 847 205 Seal, outer - · Pin 2 

14 11 3 847 207 Seal, inner - Pin 2 

15 311 847 229 Pin - Fastener moun t ing 2 

from Ch . No. 252 190 

16 N 12 434 l L o ck wo sher 4 2 

17 311 847 245 Knob - Fas tener 2 

to Ch. No . 345 220 883 

18 Nl 3 0741 Stud M 3 x 5 2 

19 343 847 319 Connecting strip 6 

20 t'1 11 325 3 Tapping screw, csk. hd. B 3. 5 x l 3 6 

21 343 847 327 Rubber hinge - Qu arter wi ndow 2 

(22) 343 847 339 Channe l between quarter 

and door window, left 

22 343 847 340 Channel between qua rter 

and door window, righ t 

23 N 11 325 3 Tapping screw, csk. hd. B 3. 5 x 13 4 

24 N 14 216 l Screw, csk. hd . AM 5 x 10 2 

25 143 847 347 Base, upper for channe l between quarter and door 2 

window 

26 343 847 349 B Cap for channel between quarter 2 

and door wi ndow 

from Ch. No . 280 027 

27 N 11 32 1 l Tapping sc re w, csk. hd . BZ 2 2 x 9. 5 2 

I llu •, 11 , 1!1 011 8 Type 3 - G h ia 8 - 26 

S ·, I · i . • ·,. • 11 I 39 



ll lu~ trution 9 Type 3 - G hia 8 - 27 

S :, ; , . • 'I, , · 11 I 3 9 



-----· 

C 
if 

C 

0 - :::: 

w 

c> 
'.1" 

C 

CJ 

\ 

.. -- ---

9 12 7 12 10 

36 37 l l 6 \3 

8 2 3 5 4 21 26 22 

31 32 28 18 20 29 30 25 

.•. -·--------

24 

23 

; 
'P 

0 
c:: .,, 

\ 



r 
MAIN GROUP 8 
Key Part No. 

(2) 

2 

('.; ) 

3 

(4 ) 

4 

5 

6 

(6) 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

343 853 103 

343 853 105 

343 853 105 A 

113 85'.5 1"17 f... 

221 853 149 

343 853 115 

343 853 115 A 

221 853 149 

343 853 30 l 

343 853 302 

343 853 305 A 

343 853 306 A 

343 853 307 B 

343 853 308 B 

343 853 309 A 

343 853 309 B 

13 343 853 337 

(13) 343853 338 

14 

15 

N 11 365 l 

343 853 343 

( 16) 343 853 347 

I l l u:, t rut io,1 9 

BODY 
Descript ion Qt y 

MOL DIN GS 

Moldi ng - Door lining 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Molding on padded str i p 

for door 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Mold ing on padded strip 

for door 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l 

Clamping strip - Molding 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Clamping strip - Molding 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Molding on padded str ip 

for quarter panel 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Molding on padded st ri p 

for quarter panel 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Clamping strip - Molding · 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l 

Trim plate, left - Wi ndshield frame 

Trim plate, right - Windshield frame 

Trim molding, upper, left 

for windshield 

Trim molding, upper, right 

for w indshield 

Tr im molding, lower, left 

for windshield 

Tr im molding, lower , right 

for windshield 

Sleeve, lower, left and right 

for trim molding 

Sleeve, upper and l ower 

for trim molding 

from Ch. No . 347 000 00 1 

Molding - Door window weatherstrip, left 

on windshie ld frame 

Molding - Door window weatherstrip, r ight 

on windshield frame 

Tappi ng screw, cheese hd. B 2.9 x 9. 5 

'Rubber strip under mo lding for door 

and quarter wi nd ow weatherstr ip, upper 

Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip , 

upprer I eft 

to Ch. No . 280 026 

Type 3 - Gh ia 

2 

2 

2 

6 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

lO 

4 

T yp ,: ond rnodc l 

8 - 29 



16 343 853 347 A Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip, 

upper left 

from Ch. No . 280 027 

( 16) 343 853 348 Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip, 

upper, right 

to Ch. No. 280 026 

(16) 343 853 348 A Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip, 

upper, right 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

17 N 11 365 l Tapping screw, cheese hd. B2.9x9.5 26 

(18) 343 853 353 Molding, outer at base 

o(quarter window, left 

to Ch . No. 280 026 

18 343 853 353 A Molding, outer at base 

of quarter window, left 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

(18) 343 853 354 Molding, outer at base 

of quarter window, right 

to Ch. No. 280 026 

(18) 343 853 354 A Molding, outer at base 

of quarter window, right 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

19 N 11 365 l Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 2.9 x 9.5 8 

20 Rubber strip under moldings X 

outer at base of quarter window 

(make from 343 853 343) 

21 343 853 355 A Trim molding, upper, left 

for rear window glass 

12 343 853 356 A Trim molding, upper, right 

for rear window glass 

23 343 853 357 B Trim molding, lower, left 

for rear window glass 

24 343 853 358 B Trim molding, lower, right 

for rear window glass 

25 343 853 309 A Sleeve, lower, left and right - Trim molding 2 

26 143 853 309 B Sleeve, upper and lower - Trim molding 2 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

27 343 853 421 Molding, left - Roof 

(27) 343 853 422 Molding, right - Roof l 

28 343 853 555 Molding, outer 2 

29 343 853 547 Retaining clip - Molding outer 16 

30 113 857 219 A 'Washer - Clip 16 

31 343 853 557 -B Molding - Sill panel 2 

32 N 11 322 l Tapping screw, csk. hd. B2.9x9.5 14 

33 141 853 601 B VW 'sign front 

from Ch. t'-fo. 58 490 

11 lustration 9 Type 3 - Ghia B - 30 
s I! j; i : !" :i; I'll t 3 9 



MAIN GROUP 8 
Key Part No. 

343 853 103 

(2) 343 853 105 

2 

('.;) 

3 

(4) 

4 

5 

6 

(6) 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

343 853 105 A 

113 853 117 A 

221 853 149 

343 853 115 

343 853 115 A 

221 853 149 

343 853 30 1 

343 853 302 

343 853 305 A 

343 853 306 A 

343 853 307 B 

343 853 308 B 

343 853 309 A 

343 853 309 B 

13 343 853 337 

( 13) 343 853 338 

14 

15 

N 11 365 1 

343 853 343 

( 16) 343 853 347 

1 i lu , tr u t ion 9 

BODY 

De scri pt ion Qt y 

MOLDINGS 

Molding - Door lining 

t o Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Molding on padded strip 

for door 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Molding on padded strip 

for door 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Clamping strip - Molding 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Clamping strip - Molding 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Molding on padded strip 

for quarter panel 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Molding on padded strip 

for quarter panel 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Clampi ng strip - Molding 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Trim plate, left - Windshield frame 

Trim plate, right - Windshield frame 

Trim molding, upper , left 

for wi ndshield 

Trim molding, upper, right 

for windshield 

Trim molding, lower, left 

for windshield 

Trim molding, lower, right 

for windshield 

Slee ve, lower, left and right 

for trim molding 

Sleeve , upper and lower 

for trim molding 

f rom Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Molding - Door window weather st rip , left 

on win dsh ie ld frame 

Molding - Door window weathers tr i p, r ight 

on windshield frame 

Tapping screw, cheese hd . B 2. 9 x 9. 5 

'Rubber strip under mold.ing for door 

and quarter window weatherstrip, upper 

Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip, 

upprer left 

to Ch. No. 280 026 

Type3-Gh i o 

2 

2 

2 

6 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

10 

4 

T yp ,! n1 1d 111odel 

8 - 29 



16 343 853 347 A Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip, 

upper left 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

( 16) 343 853 348 Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip, 

upper, right 

to Ch. No. 280 026 

(16) 343 853 348 A Molding - Door and quarter window weatherstrip, 

upper, right 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

17 N 11 365 l Tapping screw, cheese hd. B2.9x9.5 26 

(18) 343 853 353 Molding, outer at base 

o(quarter window, left 

to Ch. No. 280 026 

18 343 853 353 A Molding, outer at base 

of quarter window, left 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

(18) 343 853 354 Molding, outer at base 

of quarter window, right 

to Ch. No. 280 026 

(18) 343 853 354 A Molding, outer at base 

of quarter window, right 

from Ch. No. 280 027 

19 N 11 365 l Tapping screw, cheese hd. B2.9x9.5 8 

20 Rubber strip under moldings X 

outer at base of quarter window 

(make from 343 853 343) 

21 343 853 355 A Trim molding, upper, left 

for rear window glass 

12 343 853 356 A Trim molding, upper, right 

for rear window glass 

23 343 853 357 B Trim molding, lower, left 

for rear window glass 

24 343 853 358 B Trim molding, lower, right 

for rear window glass 

25 343 853 309 A Sleeve, lower, left and right - Trim molding 2 

26 143 853 309 B Sleeve, upper and lower - Trim molding 2 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

27 343 853 421 Molding, left - Roof 

(27) 343 853 422 Molding, right - Roof 

28 343 853 555 Molding, outer 2 

29 343 853 547 Retaining clip - Molding outer 16 

30 113 857 219 A Vvasher - Clip 16 

31 343 853 557 B Molding - Sill panel 2 

32 N 11 322 l Tapping screw, csk. hd. B2.9x9.5 14 

33 141 853 601 B V'II 'sign front 

from Ch. No. 58 490 

Illustration 9 Type 3 - Ghia 8 ·- 30 



34 141853611 Packing - VW sign fron t 

from Ch. Na . 58 490 

35 343 853 615 Sea I - VW sign front 2 

from Ch. No. 58 490 

411 853 675 Inscription "Automatic" 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

361 853 679 Inscription "S" 

from Ch. No. 211 975 to 345 220 883 

361 853 687 Insc r iption " Volkswagen" 

from Ch. No. 58 490 to 345 220 883 

36 1 853 687 A Inscript ion "VW 1600" 

from Ch. No. 346 000 00 l to 346 500 000 

36 1 853 687 8 Inscription "Vo lks wagen" M 1'1 , M ')7,! 

from Ch. No. 346 000 00 1 to 346 500 000 

361 853 687 D Inscription "VW 1600 L" 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

361 853 691 A Inscription " 1500" 

to Ch. No. 345 220 883 

343 853 615 Seal - Inscription 7 

411 853 675/ 361 853 679/ 687/ 687 A 687 B 

687 D ·691 A 

343 853 90 1 Inscription " Karmann" 

to Ch. No. 58 489 

343 853 903 Sign "Ghia" 

t o Ch. No. 58 489 

131 853 695 Clamping plate 

to Ch. No. 58 489 

343 853 905 In scription " Karmann Ghia" 

for hood rear 

343 853 907 Mounting washer - Inscription "Karm ann Ghi a " 4 

343 853 909 Speed nut 1. 5 - lnscri-ption "Karmann '' 3 

343 853 901 

141 853911 Inscripti on " Karmann Ghia" 

instrument panel 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

14 1 853 913 Mounting washer - Inscription 141 853 9 11 3 

36 343 853 92 1 Sign "Karmann Ghia" 2 M 274 

( for sea l ing off the parking lamp opening) 

from Ch . No. 265 685 

37 N 12 052 1 Clampinq p late 3 - Si9n 4 M 274 

lllu~trut ion 9 T y pe 3 - Ghia 8 - 31 

Su,, I · I ,· I ll t ' f l, 3 9 



MAIN GROUP 8 BODY 

-0 

Ill us trat i on 10 

5 lJ p i , 1 t.· m (· n t 3 9 

I 
I 
i 
i ~ 1 
I I I/ I : . 

I o 

Instrument panel fittings 

Rear vi ew mirror 

I I ~----: 
I 

---~ 

- - --0:, 

Type 3 - G h i a 8 - 32 

! 



r· -----i 
! 

MA IN GROUP 8 BODY 
Key Port No. Description Q ty . T y pe a nd model 

INSTRUMENT PANEL FITTINGS, 

REAR VIEW MIRROR 

343 857 051 Instr ument panel cover 

8 i 6 5 - 7 . 6 6 671 teak - 5 1 

8 · 6 5 .- 7 ; 66 651 pigalle - 79 

9 6 1 - 041 black 

(2) 343 857 061 A Padded strip - Instrument panel 343, 345 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

8 . 6 5 - 7 ' 6 6 671 teak - 51 

8 65 - 7 ' 6 6 651 pigolle - 79 

9 1 61 - 7 ' 67 041 black 

2 343 857 061 B Padded strip - Instrument panel 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

8 67 - 041 black 

(2) 344 857 061 Padded strip - Instrument panel 344, 346 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

8 · 6 5 .. 7 66 671 teak - 5 1 

8 · 65 - 7 . 66 651 p igalle - 7 9 

64 - 7 ' 67 041 black 

(2) 344 857 061 A Padded str ip - Instru ment pone , 344, 346 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

8 . 6 7 - 041 black 

3 N 11 006 2 Nut, hex. M 6 10 

4 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 10 

(5) 343 857 071 Instrument panel facing l 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l to 347 500 000 

8 / 66-76 7 099 wood grain 

5 343 857 071 A Instrument panel facing 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

(5) 344 857 071 Instrument panel focins 344 ,?46 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l to 347 500 000 

866- 767 099 wood grain 

(5) 344 857 071 A Instrument panel facing 344, 346 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

6 343 857 101 A G lo v e compo rtment w ith hood lock control 343, 345 

(6) 344857 101 A Glo ve co mpartment wit h hood loc k c o ntrol 344, 346 

7 N 10 209 l Bolt, he x . hd. M 5 x 25 

8 343 857 121 A Lid - Glove comportment 343, 345 

to Ch . No. 348 500 000 

866-7 · 68 099 wood grain 

(8) 343 857 121 B Lid - Glo ve compartment 34?, --~ 1 C. v L, J 

· from Ch . No. 349 000 00 l 

8 6 8 .. 099 wood qroin 

lllu s trution 10 T y pe 3-Ghio 8 .. 33 

Sup,, l e m c 11 t 39 



--····-~ 

(8) 344 857 12 1 B L id - Glove compartment 344, 346 

8 , 6 5 - 099 wood grain 

9 N 10 206 l Bolt, hex , hd. M 5 x 6 2 .~ 

10 N 12 104 2 Spring washer A 5.3 2 

11 111 805 163 Spr ing - Glove compartment I id 343, 3'15 

( 11) 112 805 163 Spring - Glove comportment I id l ?t.! 4, 346 

12 111 857 145 A Rubber stop - Glove compartment l id 2 

13 311 857 131 Lock - Glo ve compartment I id l 

to Ch . No. 348 500 000 

113 857 131 Lock with keys 

for glove compartment I id 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

Profile SC, SU, SY 

14 111837219 A Key blank 2 

(for fin i shed keys state key number) 

8 61 7 68 580 Profile A 

8 61 - 7 68 S66 Prof il eK 

8 68 - 573 Prof i le SC 

8 68 - S74 Pro f ile SU 

8 68 - 575 Profile SV 

15 311 857 133 Str iker plate - Glove compartment l id 

to Ch. No. 348 500 000 

(15) 343 857 133 Striker plate - Glove compartment lid 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

16 31 1 857 169 Speed nut - Stri ker plate 

17 N 13967 1 Tapping screw, fillis ter hd . B 4.2 x 19 2 

18 N 12 121 2 L ock washer A 4. 3 2 

343857215 Insert - Loudspeaker aperture 

(Knob brass-colored) 

to Ch. No. 346 042 883 

343 857 215 A In sert - L oudspeaker opertu re 

(K nob si Iver-colored) 

from Ch . No. 346 042 884 to 346 500 000 

N 12 224 l Spring washer B 4 2 

N 11 004 2 Nut, hex. M 4 2 

19 343 857 215 B Insert - Loudspeaker aperture 

(Knob si Iver-colored) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

20 N 14 123 3 Sc re w, fillister head AM 4x 10 

21 N 11 664 l Washer 4. l 

22 N 12 224 l Spring washer B 4 

23 341957375 Seal - Cover pla te 

343 857 23 1 Cover plate - Radi o comportment 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

I llu stration 10 T y pe 3 - G hia 8 - 34 

S up 1, I t• 111 1 · 11 t 39 



141 857 231 A 

8 66 -

343 857 24 l 

N 12 081 1 

24 343 857 30 1 

25 N 11 '367 2 

26 141 857 501 

(26 ) 142857501 

141 857 502 A 

27 343 857 507 

(27) 343 857 507 B 

(27) 343 857 507 C 

(28 ) 343 857 551 

9 · 61 - 7 · 64 

9 . 6 1 7 6 4 

28 343 857 551 A 

8 / 6 4 -

(28 ) 344 857 551 

8 6 4 

(29) 343 857 552 

9 61 - 7 .' 6 4 

9 : 6 1 - 7 ' 6 4 

29 343 857 552 A 

8 6 4 -

(29) 344 857 552 

8 · 6 4 -

30 N 14 094 2 

'. 31) 343 857 561 

9 6 1 - 7 6 4 

9 61 - 7 . ·6 4 

8 6 4 -

I l lus t ra ti on 10 
s u l l \ 1 IL' Ill t._· 11 t 3 9 

Cover plate - Radio compartment 

wi th plastic foil 

( see Workshop Bu lletin A-40) 

099 wood gra in 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Packing - Cover p l ate 

to Ch . No . 346 500 000 

Sp eed nut B 6 

t o Ch. No. 345 106 919 

Ashtray - Instrument pane l 

T app ing screw, cheese hd. B 3.5 x 9. 5 

Re ar view mir ror, outer 

Rear view mirror, outer 

Rear view mirror, outer, right, convex 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

Rear view mirror, inner 

(ant i -dazzle glass ) 

Rear view mi rror, i nn er 

(norma l glass ) 

Rear vi ew mirror, inne r, d i1," ing 

Sun v i zor le ft 

to Ch . No. 483 592 

395 ice-blue - 58, 62 , 73, 77 

466 s i I v er beige - 5 7, 5 9, 6 O, 6 1 , 7 5, 7 6, 7 8 , 7 9 

Sun vi zor left 

from Ch . No . 345 000 001 

581 c loud white 

Sun vi zor left 

from Ch . No , 345 000 00 l 

58 1 cloud whi te 

Sun vi zor right 

to Ch. No. 483 592 

395 ice blue - 5 8, 62 , 73, 77 

• 466 s il ver beige - 57, 59, 60, 61, 75, 76 , 78. 79 

replacen,ent: 343 857 551 A/ 552 A (581) 

Sun vi zor right 

from Ch . No. 345 000 00 1 

58 1 cloud white 

Sun vi zor r i ght 

from Ch . No. 345 000 001 

581 c lo ud wh i te 

2 

4 

1 

1 

Tapp ing sc re w, csk . raised hd . B 4. 2 x 16 4 

Retainer - Sun vizor lef t 

39 5 i c e b I u e - 5 8 , 6 2 , 7 3 , 77 

466 silv~r ge ige - 57, 59, 60, 61, 75, 76 . 78. 79 

58 1 cloud w h i te 

T yp e 3 - Ghia 

343, 345 

344, 346 

M 62, M 528. 343, 345 

M 206 

343, 345 

344, 346 

343, 345 

344, 346 

8 -- 35 

--, 
! 



31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

343 857 562 

961-7·.64 

9 6 l 

343 857 567 

143 857 635 A 

N l l 322 1 

343 857 641 

9 6 l 

865-766 

865-766 

N 10 207 3 

N 13 962 l 

343 857 687 A 

9 6 l 

(39) 343 857 691 

39 343 857 692 

40 N 11 322 l 

111 857 707 A 

111 857 7 55 

111 857 757 

N 12 238 2 

311857761 

111 857 779 

111857781 

(41) 311 857 781 

41 

42 

961-763 

863-564 

411 857 781 

6 6 4 -

111 857 785 

6 6 4 -

Illustration 10 

Retainer - Sun vizor right 

39 5 i c e b I u e - 5 8 , 6 2 , 7 3, 77 

581 cloud white 

Screw - Rear view mirror and bracket 

Coat hook 

Tapping screw, countersunk hd. B 2.9 x9.5 

Grab handle - Front seat passenger 

041 black 

671 teak - 51 

651 pigalle - 79 

Bolt, hex. hd . M 5 x 12 

Tapping screw, countersunk hd. B 3.9 x 16 

Cover strip - Instrument panel 

041 black 

Retaining strip, left - Instrument panel cover 

Retaining strip, right - Instrument panel cover 

Tapping screw, countersunk hd. B 2.9 x 9 5 

to Ch. No. 348 500 000 

Spacer 11.5 x 30 

for tunnel fitting mounting 

Tunnel fitting - Safety belt 

Bolt, hex. hd. 

for tunnel fitting mounting 

Spring washer B 16 

Adapter bush M 24 x 1.5 to 7 16" 

for safe1y belt mounting 

Sealing ring 1.5 mm - Safety belt mounting 

on floor plate 

from Ch. No. 466 250 to 346 500 000 

Washer - Tunnel fitting 

Escutcheon - Safety belt mounting on frame 

to Ch. No. 466 249 

469 anthracite 

043 grey-black 

Escutcheon - Safety belt mounting 

on frame 

from Ch. No. 466 250 

043 grey-black 

Cover bush 

for safety belt mounting 

from Ch. No. 466 250 

C.11 arev-black 

Type 3 - Ghia 

2 

2 

4 

4 

X 

2 

2 

X 

4 

2 

2 

2 

6 

M 259 

8 36 



'· 

.. 
9' 
m 

(42) 311 857 785 

9/61 - 7/63 

9 · 6 l 5 I 6 4 

43 111857795 

8 6 5 -

(43) 311 857 795 

9 61 - 5/64 

113 857 797 A 

6 /64 -

Illustration 10 

Cover bush 

for safety belt mounting 

to Ch. No. 466 249 

469 anthracite 

043 grey-black 

Escutcheon - Safety belt mounting in quarter 

panel 

from Ch. No. 466 250 

043 grey black 

Escutcheon - Safety be It mounting 

to Ch. No. 466 249 

043 grey-black 

4 

2 

2 

Escutcheon - Safety belt mounting on floor p I ate 2 

from Ch. No. 466 250 

046 lava - 50,51,54,63,78,79,80,81 

fype 3 - Ghia 8 . 37 



---------------------- -------------

--
0 

w 
CP 

33 31 

3 10 7 

------------------ --- . -------

e ---58 

16 19 AO A1 5 25 

46 36 17 

------------------------

66 

\ 

:i ~ - 0 
~ 0 -0 C, 

0 
::: .c: 

3 ~ 
:l 
(IQ 

_j 



MAIN GROUP 8 
Key Part No. 

(1) 

(2) 

2 

343 863 023 

9 61 -- 7 62 

9 61 7 6 2 

9 61 - 7 / 6 2 

8 6 2 - 7 64 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 65 - 7,166 

8/65 - 7166 

8 65 - 7/66 

8. 6 5 - 7 66 

8·65 - 7 66 

343 863 023 A 

8 66 - 7 i6 7 

8 '66 7/68 

8 66 - 7 68 

8 68 -

8 6 8 -

343 863 024 

Q 6 l - 7, 6 2 

9 61 - 7 62 

9 61 - 7 6 2 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 64 -- 7 65 

8 65 - 7 66 

8; 6 5 - 7 66 

8 '6 5 - 7 66 

8 6 5 - 7 66 

8 65 - 7 66 

343 86_3 024 A 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 66 - 7 68 

8 66 - 7 68 

8 68 -

8 68 -

Illustration 11 

Sup1,lcrncnt 39 

BODY 
Description 

FRONT PANEL LINING 

AND FLOOR COVERING 

Lining - Front panel, left 

to Ch.No. 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquiose - 6 2, 7 3 

596 tin grey - 57, 59, 75, 76 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Front panel, left 

(loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lave 68 - 10, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 31 , 3 2, 6 8. 73. 7 4 

192 lave 68 - l O. 31, 40, 47 

193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 32 

Lining - Front panel, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

596 tin grey - 57, 59, 75, 76 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 7 9 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Front panel, right 

(loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - lo. 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 -1 O, 31, 40, 47 

1'93 dark brown 68 - 12, 32 

Type 3 - Ghia 

Qty T y,,c und model 

8 -- 39 



(3) 

3 

(4) 

4 

(5) 

343 863 027 

')61-762 

961-762 

961-762 

8162 - 7.'64 

8·64-765 

8 65 - 7 66 

8 65 - 7 66 

865-7,66 

865-766 

865-7,66 

343 863 027 A 

866-767 

8 66 - 7 168 

8 66 - 7 68 

8 68 

8 68 -

343 863 028 

961-762 

961-762 

9 1 61 - 7./62 

862-764 

864-765 

865-766 

865-766 

8 65 - 7 66 

865-766 

865-766 

343 863 028 A 

8 66 - 7167 

8 66 - 7 68 

8 66 7 68 

8 6 8 -

8 6 8 -

343 863 065 

961-762 

961-762 

961-762 

862-764 

864-765 

865-766 

lllw,!rution 11 

S LJ p 1 (' ,'JI t· [) t 3 9 

Hinge pillar lining, Jett 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

596 tin grey- 57, 59, 75, 76 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Hinge pi I lar I ining, left 

(loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347. 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - lo, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - l 0, 31, 40, 47 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 32 

Hinge pillar lining, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

596 tin grey - 57, 59, 75, 76 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Hinge pillar lining, right 

(loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - l 0, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68- 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - 10. 31, 40, 47 

193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 32 

Lining - Wheel housing, rear, left 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise-62,73 

4'26 graphite - 57, 59, 75, 76 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 40 



r 

5 

(6) 

6 

(7 ) 

(7) 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

0 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

343 863 065 A 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 -

343 863 066 

9 / 61-7/62 

9/ 6 1 - 7 / 6 2 

9 / 6 1 - 7/f 2 

8/ 62 - 7 / 64 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8/ 65 - 7/ 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

343 863 066 A 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 6 8 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 -

343 863 071 

9 / 61 - 7/ 62 

9/ 61 - 7 / 62 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

343 86 3 071 A 

8 / 62 - 7 / 64 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

81 65- 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

Illustration 11 

Su p p I e 1n c n t 3 9 

634 ul t ra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 a lmond be ige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78 , 80 

L in ing - Wheel hous ing, rea r, lef t 

( loop qu a l ity ) 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

742 clemat is - 67 

192 lava 68 - 1 o, 42, 43, 66 , 84 , ·91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31, 32 , 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - 1 o, 31, 40, 47 

193 d a rk brown 68 - 12, 32 

Lining - Wheel housing , rear, right 

to Ch . No . 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58 , 77 

380 turquoise - 6 2, 73 

596 tin grey - 57, 59 , 75 , 76 

046 lav a 

596 t in grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 s carlet - 79 

662 al mond beige - 81 

046 la va - 50 , 63 , 78, 80 

L ining - Wheel hous in g , rear, ri ght 

( loo p qua lity) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clemat i s - 67 

192 lava 68 - 10 , 42 , 43, 66, 84, 9 1 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31 , 32 , 68, 7 3, 74 

192 lava 68 - 10, 31, 40, 47 

193 dork brown 68 - 1 2, 32 

lin ing - Side member, left 

to Ch . No. 64915 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 t urq uoise- 62,73 

596 ti n grey - 57, 59, 75, 76 

L in ing - Side member, left 

from Ch . No. 64 916 to 346 500 000 

046 lava 

596 t in grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50 , 63 , 78 , 80 

T yp e 3 - Gh i a 8 -- .: 1 



(7) 

7 

(8) 

(8) 

8 

(8) 

(9) 

343 863 071 B 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7/67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

343 863 071 C 

8 ; 6 7 - 7 / 68 

8 / 67 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 -

343 863 072 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

9 / 6 1 - 7 / 62 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

343 863 072 A 

8 / 62 - 7 / 64 

8 / 6 4 - 7 /65 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

343 863 072 B 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

343 863 072 C 

8 / 66 - 7 / 6 7 

8 / 67 - 7 / 68 

8 / 67 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 6 8 -

343 863 107 

9 / 61 - 7 / 6 2 

9 / 61 - 7 / 6 2 

9 / 61 - . 7 / 62 

R / 6? - 7 / 6 4 

Il lus trati on 11 

Supp l emen t 39 

Lining - Side member, left 

( loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l to 347 500 000 

Q46 lava - 66, 84, 91 

replacement: 343 863 071 C (192) 

742 clematis - 67 

772 dark brown - 68, 73 , 74 

Lining - Side member, left 

( loop quality) 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

192 lava 68 - l 0, 42, 43 

193 dark brown 68 - 1 2, 3 1, 32 

192 lava 68 - 10, 31 , 40 , 47 

193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 32 

Lining - Side member, right 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

596 tin grey - 5 7 , 5 9 , 7 5 , 7 6 

Lining - Side member, right 

from Ch. Na. 64 916 to 346 500 000 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63 , 78, 80 

Lining - Side member, right 

( loop qua I ity) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

046 lava - 66, 84, 91 

Lining - Side member, right 

( loop quality) 

193 dark brown - 68, 73, 74 

192 · lava 68 - 1 o 42, 43 

193 dark brown 68 - 1 2, 31, 32 

192 lava - 10,31,40,47 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 32 

Lining - Front panel, center 

to Ch. No. 483 592 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

596 tin grey - 57, ' 59, 75, 76 

046 lava 

Type 3 - Ghia 

34'.\ 345 

8 - 42 



(9) 

(9) 

9 

(9) 

(9) 

(9) 

(9) 

343 863 107 B 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 6 6 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

343 863 107 C 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 6 6. - 7 / 6 7 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

343 863 107 D 

8 / 67 - 7 / 68 

8 / 6 7 - 7 / 68 

8 / 6 8 -

8 / 68 -

343 863 107 E 

8 / 67 - 7 / 6 8 

8 / 6 7 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 -

344 863 107 

1 / 64 - 7 / 64 

344 863 107 B 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 6 6 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

344 863 107 C 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

Illustration 11 
S u p p lemen t 39 

Lining - Front pane l, center 

from Ch . No. 345 000 001 to 346 500 000 

596 tin grey 

672 ru st - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 a lm ond be ig e - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Front panel, center 

( loop qual ity ) 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

742 clemat i s - 67 

192 lava 68 - 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 68, 73, 74 

Lining - Front panel, center 

( loop quality) 

fr om Ch . No. 348 000 00 l 

192 lava 68 - l 0 .. 42, 43 

193 dark bro wn 68 - 12 , 31, 32 

192 lava 68 - 1 0, 31 , 40 , 47 

193 dark brown 68 - 1 2, 32 

Lining - Front panel, center ( loop quality ) 

from Ch . No. 348 015 226 

192 lava 68 - 1 0_.42, 43 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31 . 32 

192 la va 68 - 1 0, 31, 40, 47 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 32 

Lining - Fron t pan el , cente r 

to Ch . No. 483 592 

401 black-grey 

Lining - Front panel, center 

from Ch . No. 345 000 00 l to 346 500 000 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50 , 63, 78, 80 

L in in g - Front panel , center 

( loop qual ity) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - 66 , 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 68. 73 . 7 4 

Type 3 - Gh ia 

343, 345 

343, 345 

343,345 

M 249 343, 345 

344, 346 

344, 346 

344,346 

8 - 43 



(9) 344 863 107 D 

(9) 

(10) 

10 

( 10) 

(11) 

( 11) 

( 11) 

( 11) 

11 

8 /6 7 - 7 /68 

8 / 67 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 -

344 863 107 E 

8 ,'6 7 - 7 / 68 

8 / 67 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 -

141 863 137 

141 863 137 A 

1418631 38 

N 11 365 1 

343 863 311 

9 ; 6 l - 7 / 6 2 

9 / 61 - 7 / 6 2 

343 863 311 A 

8 / 62 - 7 / 63 

343 863 311 B 

8 / 63 - 5 / 64 

343 863 31 re 

6 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 / 6 5 - 7 1 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 /6 5 - 7 /66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

343 863 311 D 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 /68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 6 8 -

8 / 68 -

Illustration 11 

S u pplement 39 

L ini ng - Front pane l, center 

(loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

192 lava 68 - 10, 42, 43 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 3 1 , 32 

192 lava 68 - l 0 , 31, 40 , 47 

193 dark brown 68 - 12 , 32 

Lining - Front panel, center (loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 348 015 226 

192 lava 68 - 10, 42, 43 

193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 31, 32 

192 lava 68 - 10, 3 1 , 40, _47 

193 dark brown 68 - 12 , 32 

Fixing strip - Hinge pi liar lining 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Fixing strip , left - Hinge pillar lin ing 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Fixing strip, right - Hinge pillar lin ing 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 2.9 x 9.5 

Lining - Frame tunnel 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

042 shadow blue - 58, 62, 73 , 77 

596 tin grey - 57, 59, 75, 76 

Lining - Frame tunnel 

fron Ch. No. 64 916 to 221 974 

046 lava 

Lining - Frame tunnel 

from Ch . No. 221 975 to 466 249 

046 lava 

Lining - Frame tunnel 

from Ch. No. 466 250 to 346 500 000 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 7 9 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - so, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Frame tunnel 

( loop qual ity) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 6 7 

192 lava 68 - l 0 , 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 -· 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - 10, 31, 40, 74 

193 dark brown 68 - 1 2, 32 

T yp e 3 - Ghio 

344,346 

M 249 344 , 346 

2 

8 

343, 345 

343, 345 

8 - 44 



( 11 ) 343 863 311 E Lining - Frame tunnel M 249 

(loop quality) 

from Ch . No. 348 015 226 

8 / 67 - 7 / 68 192 I av a 68 - 1 o , 4 2 , 4 3 

8 / 6 7 - 7 / 6 8 193 dark brown 68 - 1 2 , 31 , 32 

8 / 68 - 192 lava 68 - lo, 31, 40,47 

8 / 68 - 193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 32 

12 111 863 339 A Rubber boot - Hand brake lever 

from Ch . No. 347 000 00 l to 347 500 000 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 043 grey-black 

(12) 311 863 341 A Rubber boot - Hand brake lever 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

9/6 1 - 7 / 62 290 .satin blue - 58, 77 

9 /61 - 7 / 6 2 444 malachite green - 62 , 73 

9 /61 - 7 /6 2 469 anthracite - 57, 59, 75, 76 

8 / 64 - 7 /65 469 anthracite 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 043 grey-black 

( 12) 311711461 Rubber boot - Hand brake lever 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

8 / 67 - 043 grey-black 

l l 3 863 345 A Reta ining ring - Rubber boot 

to Ch. No. 345 126 049 

9 / 61 - 2 / 65 043 grey-black 

13 311 863 347 Washer - Cap nut 

from Ch. No. 211 975 to 346 500 000 

8 / 68 - 7 / 66 046 lava 

( 14) 311 863 351 Boot - Heater control 

to Ch. No. 221 97 4 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 426 graphite - 57, 59, 75, 76 

9 / 61 - 7 / 63 043 grey-blad 

14 311 863 353 Cover - Heater control 

from Ch. No. 221 975 to 346 500 000 

8 / 63 - 7/66 046 lava 

15 311 863 357 A Cap nut - Cover 

from Ch. No. 221 975 to 346 500 000 

8 / 63 - 7 / 66 046 lava 

( 16) 343 863 381 Lining - Kick plate 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

9 / 61 - 7 / 6 2 042 shadow blue - 58 , 77 

9 / 61 - 7 / 6 2 380 turquoise - 62, 73 

9 / 6 1 - 7 / 6 2 596 t in grey - 57, 59, 75 , 76 

( 16) 343 863 381 A Lin ing - Ki ck plate 

from Ch . No . 64 916 to 106 699 

8 / 62 - 10 / 62 401 black-grey 

(16) 343 863 38 1 B lining - Kick plate 

from Ch. No. 106 700 to 22 1 974 

11/62-7 / 63 046 lava 

Illu stra t ion 11 T ype 3 - Ghio 8 - 45 

S li pp lL· rn cnt 39 



(16) 343 863 381 C 

16 

8·63 - 7./64 

8/64 - 7/65 

8/65 - 7/66 

8/65 - 7 /66 

8/65 - 7/66 

8/65 - 7/66 

8/65 - 7/66 

343 863 381 D 

8/66 - 7/67 

8/66 7 /68 

8/66 - 7 /68 

8/68 -

8 /6 8 -

(17) 343 863 391 

9/61 - 7/62 

9/61 - 7/62 

9/61 - 7/62 

(17) 343 863 391 A 

8/62 - 10/62 

(17) 343 863 391 B 

17 

11/62-7'6 4 

8/64 - 7 /65 

8/65 - 7 /66 

8/65 - 7/66 

8/65 - 7 /66 

8/65 - 7/66 

8/65 - 7/66 

343 863 391 C 

8/66 - 7/67 

8/66 - 7 /68 

8/66 - 7 /68 

8/68 -

8/68 -

( 18) 343 863 392 

9/61 - 7/62 

9161 - 7/62 

9/61 - 7/62 

Illustration 11 

Supplement 39 

Lining - Kick plate 

from Ch. i'lo. 221 975 to 346 500 000 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Kick plate (loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis-67 

192 lava 68 - lo, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31 , 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - 10,31,40,47 

193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 32 

Lining - Support, left, emergency seat 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

596 tin grey - 57, 59, 75, 76 

Lining - Support, left, emergency seat 

from Ch . No. 64 916 to 106.699 

046 lava 

Lining - Support, left, emergency seat 

from Ch. No. 106 700 to 346 500 000 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Support, left, emergency seat 

(loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - lo, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - l 0, 31, 40, 47 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 32 

Lining - Support, right, emergency seat 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

043 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

596 tin grey - 57, 59, 75, 76 

Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 46 



(18) 343 863 392 A 

8 / 62 - 10 / 62 

(18) 343 863 392 B 

18 

1 1/62 - 7 / 64 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

343 863 392 C 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 6 8 -

(19) 343863395 

19 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

9 / 6 1 - 7 / 62 

9 I 6 1 - 7 / 6 2 

8 / 62 - 7 / 64 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 / 65-7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

343 863 395 A 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 -

(20) 343 863 405 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

Illustration 11 

Supplement 39 

Lining 

for e mergency seat support, right 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 106 699 

046 lava 

Lining 

for emergency seat support, right 

from Ch . No . 106 700 to 346 500 000 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scar! et - 7 9 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63 , 78, 80 

Lining - Support, right, emergency seat 

(loop quality) 

from Ch. No . 347 000 00 l 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - 1 o, 42, 43 , 66, 84 , 9 1 

193 dark brown 68 - 1 2, 3 1, 32, 68, 73 . 7 4 

192 lava 68 - l 0, 31, 40, 4 7 

193 dork brown 68 - 1 2, 32 

Lining 

for emergency seat backrest 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

426 graphite - 57, 59, 7 5, 76 

046 lava 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 5 1 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Back, emergency seat 

( loop quality) 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - 10, 42, 43 , 66 , 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31 , 32, 68, 73 , 7 4 

192 lava 68 - 10, 31, 40, 47 

193 dork brown 68 - l 2, 32 

Lining - Luggage comportement, inner 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

042 shadow blue - 58, 77 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

T ype 3-Ghio 8 - 47 



20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

3 1 

32 

33 

9 / 61 7 / 6 2. 

8 / 62 - 7 / 64 

8/ 64 - 7 / 6 5 

8 / 65 - 7/66 

8 / 65 - 7/ 66 

8/ 65 - 7 / 6 6 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

343 863 405 A 

8/ 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 1 6 8 

8/ 66 - 7 / 6 8 

8 /68 -

8 / 68 -

343 863 457 

343 863 459 

343 863 46 l 

343 863 462 

343 863 463 

141871439 B 

141871 440 B 

311 863 48 l 

N 13 958 3 

343 863 505 

141 871 439 B 

141 871 440 B 

311863481 

Nl39583 

343 863 507 

343 863 509 

343 863 510 

343 863 511 

(34) 343863711 

9/ 61 - 7/ 62 

9/ 61 - 7/ 62 

961-762 

Ill ustration 11 

S 1J p J, I~ rn e n t 3 9 

596 t in grey - 57 , 59, 75, 76 

046 lava · 

596 tin grey 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 a lmond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Lining - Luggage compartment, 

(l oop quality) 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis-67 

inner 

192 lava 68- 10 ,42,43, 66,84,91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12,31,32,68,73,74 

192 lava 68 - 10, 31, 40, 47 

193 . dark brown 68 - 12, 32 

Lining, front - Lugga ge compartment, rear 

Lining, rear - Luggage compartment, rear 

Lining, left - Luggage compartment, rear 

Lin ing, right - Luggage compartment, rear 

Mat - Luggage compartment, rear 

Cap - Press stud 

for luggage compartment mat 

Pre ss stud - Upper part 

for luggage compartment mat 

Pres s stud - Lower part - Luggage 

compartment mat 

Tapping screw, fillister hd., B 3. 5 x 13 

L ini ng - Cen te r, luggage com partmen t, front 

Cap - Press stud - Lining, center 

Press stud - Upper part - Lining, center 

Press stud - Lower part - Lining, center 

. Tapping screw, fillister hd., B 3. 5 x 13 

Cover in fr ont of inst ru ment panel 

for luggage compartment, fr on t 

Fiber board, left - Lugga ge compartment, front 

Fiber board, right - Luggage compartment, front 

Lining - Reser voir 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Mat - Floor , front, left (rubber) 

to Ch . No. 64 915 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

426 graphite - 57, 59, 75, 76 

replacement: 343 863 711 A (469) 

042 ' shadow b lue - 58, 77 

Type 3 - Gh io 

4 

4 

4 

4 

l 

2 

2 
2 

2 

343, 345 

8 - 48 



--, 
! 

(34) 343 863 711 A Mat - Floor, front, left {rubber) 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 345 220 883 

8 / 62 - 7 / 64 043 grey-black 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 469 anthracite 

(34) 343 863 711 8 Mat - Floor, front, left {haircord qua I ity) 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 672 rust - 51 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 634 ultra blue - 54 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 652 scarlet - 79 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 662 almond beige - 8 1 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

34 343 863 711 C Mat - Floor, front, left {loop quality ) 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 l 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 742 clematis_ 67 

8 I 66 - 7 / 6 8 192 lava 68 - 10, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

8 / 68 - 192 lava 68 - 10 , 31, 40, 47 

8 / 68 - 193 dark brown 68 - 12, 32 

344 863 711 Mat - Floor, front , left (rubber ) 344, 346 

to Ch . No. 345 220 883 

8 , 63 - 7 / 64 043 grey-black 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 469 anthracite 

(34) 344 863 711 A Mat - Floor, front, left 344, 346 

(haircord qua I ity) 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

8 / 65 - 7 / 6 6 672 rust - 51 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 6 6 634 ultra blue - 54 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 652 scarlet - 79 

8 / 65 - 7 , 66 662 almond be ige - 81 

8 / 65 - 7 166 046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

(34) 344 863 711 8 Mat - Floor, front, left (loop quality) 344, 346 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 192 lava 68 - 10, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

8 / 66 - 7 , 68 193 dark brown 68 - l 2, 31 , 3 2, 6 8, 7 3, 7 4 

8 / 68 - 192 lava 68 - 10 , 31, 40, 47 

8 / 68 - 193 dark brown 68 - 12 , 32 

(35) 343 863 712 Mat - Floor, front, right {rubber) 343, 345 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 426 graphite - 57, 59, 75, 76 

rei;lacement: 3a3 863 712 A Ca29) 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 042 shadow blue - 58, 62, 73 , 77 

(35) 343 863 712 A Mat - Floor, front, right {rubber) 343, 345 

from 0,. No. 64 916 to 345 220 883 

8 / 6 2 - 7 / 64 043 grey-black 

8 / 6 4 - 7 / 65 . 469 anthracite 

(35) 343 863 712 8 Mat - Floor, front, right {haircord quality) 343, 345 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

8/65 - 7 / 66 672 rust - 51 

8 / 65 - 7 ,1 66 634 ultra blue - 54 

Illu stration 11 T ype 3 - Gh i a 8 - 49 

S u p I' I c in c n t 3 9 



35 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8/ 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

343863712C 

8/ 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 / 68 

(35) 344 863 712 

8 / 63 - 7 / 64 

8 / 64 - 7 /65 

(35) 344 863 712 A 

8 / 65 - 7/ 66 

8 / 65 - 7/66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 7/ 66 

8 / 65 - 7/ 66 

(35) 344 863 712 B 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8/ 66 - 7 / 68 

866-7 / 68 

8 / 68 -

8 , 68 -

(36) 343 863 731 

9/ 61 - 7/62 

9/ 61 - 7/62 

9 / 61 - 7 ' 62 

(36) 343 863 731 A 

862-7 / 64 

8/ 64 - 7/ 65 

(36) 34 3 863 731 B 

8/ 65 - 7 / 66 

8 165 - 7/ 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 .' 66 

8/ 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7/ 66 

Illustration 11 

Supp l emen t 39 

652 scarlet - 79 

.662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50 , 63, 78, 80 

Mot - Floor, front, right ( loop quality) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis _ 67 

192 I ova 68 - 1 o, 4 2, 4 3, 6 6, 8 4, 9 1 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - 10 , 31, 40, 47 

193 dark brawn 68 - 1 2, .32 

Mat - Floor, front, right (rubber) 

to Ch. No. 345 220 883 

043 grey-b I ack 

469 onthrac ite 

Mot - Floor, front, right (haircord quo I ity) 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 7 9 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63, 78, 80 

Mat - Floor, front, right (loo p quality) 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - 10 , 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dark brown 68 - 12, 31, 32, 68, 73 , 74 

192 lavo68-10 ,3 1,40,47 

193 dark bro wn 68 - 12 , 32 

Mot - Floor, rear left (rubber) 

to Ch . No. 64 915 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

426 graphite - 57, 59, 75, 76 

042 shadow blue - 58 , 77 

Mot - Floor, rear left (rubber ) 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 345 220 883 

043 grey-black 

469 anthracite 

Mot - Floor, rear left (haircord quality ) 

from Ch . No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

672 rus t - 51 

6 34 ul t ra blue - 54 

652 scarlet - 79 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - so, 63, 78, 80 

TypeJ _ Ghia 

-I 

343, 345 

344,346 

344 ,346 

344,346 

8 - 50 



36 343 863 731 C 

8 / 6 6 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 6 8 -

8 / 68 -

(37 ) 343 863 732 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

9 / 61 - 7 / 6 2 

9 / 6 1 - 7 / 62 

(37) 343 863 732 A 

8 / 6 2-7 / 65 

(37) 343 863 732 B 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

8 / 6 5 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 1 66 

343 863 732 C 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 66 - 7 / 68 

8 / 6 8 -

8 / 68 -

311 863 853 

311 863 854 

311 863 857 

311 863 861 C 

311 863 871 D 

311 863 873 

343 863 887 

343 863 888 

343 863 889 

I llustrotion 11 

Supt; !crncnt 39 

Mot - Floor, rear left (loop quality) 

from Ch . No . 347 000 001 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - 10, 42, 43, 66, 84, 9 1 

193 dork brown 68 - 12, 31, 32, 68, 73, 74 

192 lava 68 - 10, 3 1, 40, 47 

193 dork brown 68 - 1 2 , 32 

Mat - Floor, rear right (rubber) 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

380 turquoise - 62, 73 

426 graphite - 57, 59, 7 5, 76 

042 shadow blue - 58 , 77 

Mot - Floor, rear right (rubber) 

from Ch . No. 64 916 to 345 220 883 

469 on throe i te 

Mot - Floor, rear right (hoircord quo I ity) 

from Ch. No. 346 000 00 l to 346 500 000 

672 rust - 51 

634 ultra blue - 54 

652 scar! et - 7 9 

662 almond beige - 81 

046 lava - 50, 63 , 78, 80 

Mot - Floor, rear right (loop quo I ity) 

from Ch . No. 347 000 00 l 

742 clematis - 67 

192 lava 68 - l 0, 42, 43, 66, 84, 91 

193 dork brown 68 - 1 2, 31, 32 , 68, 7 3 , 7 4 

192 lava 68 - 1 o, 3 1, 40, 47 

193 dark brown 68 - 1 2, 32 

Sound absorber rear, outer 

on floor plate, right 

Sound absorber rear, inner 

on floor plate, right 

Sound absorber, rear 

on floor plate, left 

Sound absorber, rear 

on frame tunnel 

Sound absorber, front 

on frame tunnel 

Sound absorber, center 

on frame tunnel 

Sound absorber, front . 

on fl oor plate, left 

Sound absorber, front 

on floor plate, right 

Sound absorber, middle - Floor plate 

Typ e 3 - Gh i a 

2 

8 - 51 



47 343 863 893 

48 311 863 395 

(49) 343 867 011 

9/ 61-7 / 62 

9 / 61 - 7 / 62 

8 / 62 - 7/ 63 

8 / 62 - 7/ 63 

8 / 62 - 7 / 63 

8 / 62 - 7/ 63 

9 161 - 7/ 62 

8 / 62 - 7 .1 63 

8/ 62 - 7 .63 

8/62 - 7/63 

8 / 62 - 7/ 63 

8 / 63 - 7/ 64 

8 / 6 3 - 7 / 6.4 

8/63 - 7/64 

8 / 63 - 7 / 64 

8 / 64 - 7: 65 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8/64 - 7/65 

8 / 64 - 7/ 65 

8 / 64 - 7/ 65 

8 / 64 - 7 / 66 

8/65 - 7 / 66 

8 / 65 - 7 .66 

8/ 65 - 7/ 66 

8 / 65 - 7/ 66 

8 / 65 - 766 

(49) 343 867 011 A 

8 / 66 - 7/ 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 66 - 7 .167 

8 / 66 - 7 167 

8 , 66 7 / 67 

8/67 -

8 i 6 7 -

8 / 6 7 -

8 ! 6 8 -

Illustration 11 

Su p p l ement 39 

Sound absorber for luggage compartment 

and engine compartment I id 

Sound absorber for engine compartment lid 

INTERIOR TRIM 

Trim panel - Door, left 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Cloth : 

877 ice blue 60/ ceru lean blue - 58 

878 ice blue 60/ turquoise 61 - 62 

881 ice blue/ cerulean blue_ 62 

882 ice blue/ turquoise 62 _ 58 

883 light be ige / beige_ 59 

884 black 62 / manila _ 60 

Plastic material: 

837 ice blue 60/ turquaise _ 73 

483 black 62 _ 79 

857 ic e blue/ sea blue_ 77a 

829 ice blue/turquoise_ 77 

810 light bei ge/ brown- beige_ 78 

857 ice b lue/ sea blue_ 62, 77a 

829 ice blue/ turqu oi se _ 77, 58 

810 light beige/ brown-beige_ 59, 78 

483 black 62 - 60, 79 

385 parchment grey_ 65 , 88 

661 sienna beige - 66 , 89 

. 387 nutbrown-67,90 

400 brick red _ 61 , 91 

034 marine blue_ 69, 92 

172 blac k 68 - 63 , 68 , 80 , 93 

697 platinum - 50 , 78 

671 teak - 51 

637 azure - 54 

651 pigalle - 79 

667 balearic beige - 81 

Trim panel - Door, left 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

172 black 68 - 66, 84 

138 water blue 66 - 67 

163 light sand 66 - 73 

752 i ndian red _ 91 

762 khaki brown _ 68, 74 

173 indian red 68 - 42 

064 khaki brown 68 - 12 , 32 

17'2 black 68 - 1 o, 40, 43 

176 lig ht sand 68 - 31 

719. gala red 69 _ 47 

Type 3 - Ghia 

! 

B - 52 



"' ... 
m 

(49) 343 867 012 

9 61 - 7/63 

9 ./ 6 1 - 716 3 

9 /6 1 - 7 62 

9/61 - 7 ;6 2 

8., 6 2 - 7 !6 3 

8/62 - 7 /6 3 

8 '6 2 - 7 /6 3 

8 / 6 2 - 7 63 

8 62 - 7 6 4 

8/63 - 7 /6 4 

8 63 - 7•64 

8 /6 3 - 7 .16 4 

8 1 6 3 - 7/64 

8 '6 4 7 /6 5 

8/64 - 7 /6 5 

8/64 - 7 /6 5 

8 64 - 7 /6 5 

8 1 6 4 - 7165 

8; 6 4 - 7 '6 5 

8 ./6 5 - 7 66 

8 / 6 5 - 7 /66 

8 65 - 7 /66 

8165 - 7 66 

8/65 - 7 /66 

8/65 - 7 ·' 66 

49 343 867 012 A 

8/66 - 7 16 7 

8 / 66 - 7 /6 7 

8 1 66 - 7 '6 7 

8/66 - 7 /6 7 

8/66 -

8 .1 6 7 - 7 /6 8 

8/67 -
8 / 6 7 -

8 '6 8 -

50 N 14 376 l 

(51) 343 867 035 

8 /6 2 - 7 /6 4 

8 /6 4 7 '6 5 

8 /64 - 7 .16 5 

8, 64 - 7 .'6 5 

Illustration 11 
Supplement 39 

I rim panel - Uoor, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Cloth: 

879 si l~er beige/brick red 62- 57, 6 1 

881 ice blue/cerulean blue_ 58, 62 

Plastic material: 

856 silver beige;derby grey 62 _ 76 

837 ice b I ue 60/turq uoi se _ 7 3 

483 black 62 _ 79 

856 s i Iver beige/derby grey 62 _ 7 5 

857 ice blue/sea blue_ 77a 

810 light beige/brown-beige_ 78 

842 ice blue/amazon_ 77b 

856 silver beige/Cerby grey 62 _ 57, 75 

857 ice blue/sea blue - 62, 77a 

810 light beige/brown-beige_ 59, 78 

483 black 62 - 60, 79 

385 parchment grey_ 65, 88 

661 sienna beige_ 66, 89 

387 nut brown - 67, 90 

400 brick red - 61, 91 

034 marine blue - 69, 92 

041 black_ 68, 93 

697 platinum - 50, 78 

671 t'.c:ak - 51 

637 azure - 54 

651 pigalle - 79 

667 balearic beige_ 81 

04 l b I a ck - 6 3, 8 o 

Trim panel - Door, right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

172 black - 66, 84 

138 water blue 66 _ 67 

752 indian red _ 91 

762 khaki brown - 68, 74 

176 light sand - 31, 73 

173 indian red 68 _ 42 

064 khaki brown 68 - 12, 32 

172 black6810,40,43 

719 gala red 69 - 47 

ClipB 2.6 

Trim panel - Quarter panel, left 

toCh.No. 346500000 

041 black - 6 o, 7 9 

385 parchment grey - 65,88 

661 sienna beige - 66, 89 

387 nut brown - 67, 90 

Type 3 - Ghia 

38 

1 

8 - 53 



8 , 64-7 / 65 

8 64 - · 7 i 65 

8 ' 64 7 ' 65 

8 / 65 - 7.' 66 

8 / 65 - 7 1 66 

8 / 65 - 7 ," 66 

865-7 , 66 

8 / 65 - 7 / 66 

8165 - 7 1 66 

(51) 343 867 035 A 

8 / 66 - 7 167 

8 ' 66-7 / 67 

8 • 66 - 7 ' 67 

8 / 66 - 7/67 

8 ./ 66 - 7 / 67 

8 "67 - 7 / 68 

8 / 6 7 -

8167 

8 / 6 7 -

8 ' 6 8 -

(51) 343 867 036 

51 

9 ' 61 - 7 ' 62 

8 . 62 . -7 / 64 

9 / 61 7 ; 64 

8 ( 62 7 / 64 

8 / 62 - 7 / 66 

8 / 64-7 "65 

8 ." 64 - 7 : 65 

8 "64 - 7 165 

8 . 64-7'65 

8 / 64 - 7 / 65 

8 "64 - 7 / 65 

8 , 65 - 7 / 66 

8 . 65 - 7 / 66 

8 , 65-7!66 

8 6) - 7 66 

343 867 036 A 

8 , 66-7 / 67 

8 / 66 - ?c-67 

8 :' 66 7 ., 67 

866-7 ' 67 

8 / 66 - 7 / 67 

8 / 67 - 7 i 68 

8 ; 6 7 -

I l l ustration 11 

S u p f• I c rn c n t 3 9 

400 brick red - 61, 91 

034 marine blue_ 69, 92 

484 black 64 - 68, 93 

697 platinum - 50 , 78 

671 teak _ 51 

637 azure - 54 

651 piga lle - 79 

667 l.,alearic beige _ 81 

04 l b I a ck - 6 3 , 8 o 

Trim pane l - Quarter panel, left 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

04 1 b I a ck - 6 6 , 8 4 

138 water blue 66 _ 67 

176 light sand 68 _ 73 

752 indian red_ 91 

762 khaki brown_ 68, 74 

173 indianred68-42 

064 khaki brown 68 _ 12, 32 

172 black 68 - 10 , 40, 43 

176 light sand 68 - 31 

719 gala red 69 _ 47 

Trim panel - Quarter panel, r igh t 

t o Ch. No. 346 500 000 

466 silver beige - 57 , 59 , 75 , 76 

466 silver beige - 57, 61, 75 , 76 

395 ic e l.,lue - 58 , 62 , 73, 77 

075 l ight beige - 59, 78 

172 black 68 - 60 , 63 , 79 , 80 

385 parchment grey _ 65, 88 

66 1 siennabeige-66,89 

387 nut brown_ 67, 90 

400 brick red - 6 1, 9 1 

034 marine blue - 69, 92 

484 black 64 - 68, 93 

.697 platinum - 50, 78 

67 1 teak - 51 

637 azure - 54 

65 1 pigalle - 79 

667 bolearic beige_ 81 

Trim panel - Quarter pane l , right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

041 black - 66 , 84 

138 water blue 66 _ 67 

163 light sand 66 _ 73 

7.52 indian red_ 91 

762 khaki brown_ 68, 74 

173 indian red 68 _ 42 

064 khaki brown 68 - 12, 32 

T y pe 3 - G hio 

. 1 

8 - 54 



8 / 6 7 - 172 black 68 - 1 o, 40, 43 

8 i 6 7 - 176 light sand 68 _ 31 

8 / 6 8 - 719 gala red 69 - 47 

52 N 14 376 l Clip B 2.6 22 

53 113 857 219 A Seal - Clip 24 

343867171A Arm rest - Door, lef t l 

9 ' 6 l - 041 black - 51 , 7 9 

54 343 867 172 A Arm rest - Door, right 

9 .• 6 l - 04 1 black 

8 65 - 7 / 66 67 1 tea k _ 5 1 

8 65 - 7/ 66 651 pigalle _ 79 

N 11 695 2 Vvasher 6.1 2 

N 12 225 l Spring washer B 5 6 

N l O 207 3 Bolt, hex hd. M 5xl 2 6 

(55) 343 867 273 Cap - Front upper far left-hand door 

from Ch. No. 276 125 

11 63 - 04 l black 

8 ! 6 5 - 7, 66 671 teak_ 51 

8 65 - 7 .66 651 pigalle_79 

55 343 867 274 
. 

Ca p - Front upper for right-hand door 

from Ch . No. 276 125 

l 1 '6 3 041 black 

8 · 6 5 - 7 1 66 671 teak_ 51 

8 ' 6 5 - 7 66 651 pigal le _ 79 

(56) 343 867 28 1 A Pa dded str ip - Door, left 

to Ch.No. 346 500 000 

9. 6 1 - 7. 66 041 black 

8 6 5 - 7/ 66 671 teak_ 51 

8 / 6 5 - 7 166 65 1 pigalle _ 79 

(56) 343 867 281 B Padded strip - Door, left 

from Ch . No. 347 000 00 l 

8 66 - 041 black 

(56) 343 867 282 A Padded strip - Door, right 

to Ch. Na. 346 500 000 

9/ 61 - 7, 6 6 041 black 

8 6 5 - 7/ 66 671 teak _ 5 1 

8 '65-7 , 66 65 1 piga lle _ 79 

56 343 867 282 B Padded strip - Door, r ight 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

8,' 66 - 041 black 

N 11 365 l Tapp ing screw, cheese hd. B 2.9x9 .5 6 

(57) 343 867 285 A Padded strip - Quarter panel , lef t 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

9, 61 - 7/ 66 • 041 black 

replacement: 31J3 867 285 B (Oil 1) 

8 / 6 5 - 7/ 66 671 tea k_ 51 

8 ·· 6 5 - 7 · 66 651 pigalle _ 79 

Illu stration 11 Typ e 3 - Ghia 8 - 55 
Sup plcrn ·c nt 39 



(57) 343 867 285 B Padded strip - Quarter panel, left 

from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

8 '66 - 041 black 

(57) 343 867 286 A Padded strip - Quarter panel, right 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

9 / 6 l - 7 ' 66 041 black 

8 / 65 - 7 /66 671 teak - 51 

8 / 65 - 7 /66 651 pigalle _ 79 

57 343 867 286 B Padded strip - Quarter panel, right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

8 / 66 - 041 black 

58 343 867 288 Extension for padded st rip 

on quarter panel, r igh t 

from Ch. No. 160 925 to 345 044 625 

59 311 867 289 Retaining clip - Padded strip 4 

from Ch . No. 446 250 

60 N 14 087 3 Tapp ing screw, csk. raised hd. B 3.5x l6 2 

61 N 11 578 l Concave was her 3.7 2 

143 867 397 Tubing 670 mm - 26 3 / 8 in. 

for beading on loc k and hinge pi liars 

(Vihen covering, use leatherette headlining ) 

62 343 867 501 Lin ing - Roof 343,344 

9 / 6 1 - 581 cloud white_ 57, 59,60, 61, 75, 76, 78, 79 

345 867 503 L ining - Roof 345 ,346 

8 ' 6 2 - 7 / 6 4 395 ice blue_ 58, 62, 73 , 77 

8 / 62 - 581 cloud white 

63 343 867 635 Cardboa rd - Parcel she lf, rear 

(Vi hen covering, use leathere tte upholstery ) 

64 3 11 867 933 A Insulation for cover pl ate , front 

for engine compartment 

65 311 867 935 Insulation 

fo r engine compartment lid 

66 3 11 867 941 Clip 9 

11 l 705 695 Wosher 2 

i llu stration 11 T y pe 3 - Ghi a 8 - 56 

S \ J p I· I e m c n t 3 9 



-i 
I 

ll l u~tration 12 T yp e 3 - Ghio 8 - 57 
S 11p 1, l cmc nt 39 



-
r. 

C 

"' 
0 

0 
:J 

w ... 
'° N 

--i 
-< 
"O 
~ 

w 

C) 
:r 
- · 
0 

co 

u, 
CXl 

/ 

Ss: 

l l 

6 -

/ 
,/ 

8 

7 

24 

'1J 23 -

27 

\ 
25 

41 26 

17 
16 

~ 
® 

! ~ 

~ l ~ 
® I 14 13 

12 

5 
4 40 

ll 

~ 
15 

37 

·- ·- 35 

- 31 

- 30 

- 28 

33 

32 

29 

38 34 39 

~ 
l> 

z 
C> 
:it, 

0 
C 
"Cl 

QO 

CXI 
0 
C 
-< 

Cl, 

::s 
O"Q 
.., 
0 
0 -



MAIN GROUP 8 

Key Part No. 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

345 877 071 

345 877 201 

117 877 205 A 

345 877 209 

345 877 213 

31 3 877 217 

N 14 138 1 

N 12 105 1 

345 877 223 

345 877 227 

345 877 231 

11 313 877 233 

12 345 877 259 

13 345 877 279 

14 N 13 954 1 

( 15) 345 877 305 

15 345 877 306 

16 313 877 307 

( 17) 345 877 355 

l 7 345 877 356 

18 345 877 357 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

345 877 365 

345 877 366 

345 877 369 

345 877 357 

313 877 481 

313877495 

N 12 225 1 

N 14 131 2 

345 877 499 

345 877701 

N 14 262 1 

313 877 407 

N 12 405 1 

345 877 721 

33 345 877 725 

(34) 345 877 731 

(34 ) 345 877 73 1 /.. 

Illustration 12 

S 1 , 1, ;, I l.' rn t! n t 39 

BODY 

Description 

SLIDING ROOF 

from Ch . No. 50 282 

Sliding roof panel 

Plug - Roof panel stop, rear 

Plug rear - Sliding roof panel 

Vieatherstrip ( foam rubber ) rear -

Sliding roof panel 

Weatherstrip , rear - Sliding roof panel 

Threaded plate M 32xl 

Screw, fillister hd . AM 6xl0 

Lock washer A 6.4 

Vieatherstr ip, front - Sliding roof panel 

Beading 

V,ater drain hose, front 

Water drain hose, front and rear 

Frame - Roof panel lining 

Reta ining channel , front - Frame 

Tapp in g screw, fi l lister hd. 2.9xl3 

Guide rear left w ith cable 

Guide rear right with cable 

Guide piece - Guide rear 

Gu ide ra i I, left 

Guide rail, right 

Tapping screw, csk. raised hd . B 3. 9 x 9 5 

Corner piece, front, left - Guide rail 

Corner piece, front , right - Gu ide rai I 

Cover channel, front 

Tapping screw, csk. hd. B 3.9 x 9.5 

Guide, front - Sliding roof panel 

Knurled nut M 32x l 

Spring washer 8 5 

Screw, fillister hd. AM 5xl5 

Lock plate - Guide, front 

Drive gear - Slid i ng roof 

Screw, csk. hd . AM 4x25 

Pinion - Viinding gear 

Circlip 5x0.6 

Adjusting screw 

for drive gear attachrr,ent 

Cap - Drive gear 

Drive shaft 132 mm - 5 3 / 16 in. 

· to Ch. No. 345 050 861 

Dri ve shaft 100 mm - 3 15 / 16 in. 

from Ch. No. 345 050 862 to 348 038 809 

Type 3 - Ghia 

Qty 

l 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

l 

l 

8 

2 

6 

l 

11 

2 
') 

4 

4 

2 

l 

2 

2 

345, J.1{; 

345, J.:~6 

345,346 

34 5,346 

345,346 

345. ~w) 
345,346 

345. 346 

345 , 3,16 

345,346 

345,346 

3,i S, 346 

345 , 346 

345,346 

345 , 346 

345,346 

34 5, :'.46 

345 , 346 

345, 3M; 

345,346 

34 5, :•4(j 

345 ,346 

345 , 346 

345, '.: '1 6 

345, :::.16 

345 , 346 

345,346 

345,346 

345,346 

345 , 3,~6 

345 , 346 

345 , 346 

345,346 

345,346 

345, 346 

345 , 346 

345.346 

8 - 59 



-I 

34 345 877 731 B Drive shaft 30 mm - 1 3 / 16 in. 345, 346 

from Ch. No . 348 038 810 

(35) 345 877 735 Guide tube - Cable 345 , 3,J6 -~ 

to Ch. No : 348 038 809 

35 345 877 735 A Guide tube - Cable 345,346 

from Ch . No . 348 038 810 

36 N 10 26 1 l Bolt , he x. hd. M 4x l 5 2 345 , 3-16 

37 N 12 121 2 Shake-proof washer A 4.3 2 345, 346 

345877741 Mounting bracket - Motor 345,3,~6 

to Ch . No. 348 038 809 

N 11 524 4 Washer A 6.4 2 34 5. 346 

to Ch . No . 348 038 809 

N 10 212 3 Bo lt, hex. hd. M 6xl2 2 345 , :.:~6 

to Ch . No . 348 038 809 

345 877 743 Bon ded rub ber mount ing - Motor 2 3tl 5, ~·'. ·16 

to Ch. No . 348 038 809 

38 345 877 743 A Rubber mount ing - Motor 4 345 , 346 

from Ch. No. 348 038 810 

N 102 10 7 Bol t, he x. hd. M 6x l0 2 34 5,346 

to Ch . No. 348 038 809 

N 12 105 l Spring washer A 6.4 2 345 ,'.:46 

to Ch. No . 348 038 809 

N 11 006 2 Nut, hex . M 6 2 345 , 3,16 

to Ch. No . 348 038 809 

39 345 877 997 A Vvinder - Sliding roof 345 . 2,;( 

(40) 345 959 601 Motor 6 V - Sliding roof 345,346 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

(40) 345 959 605 Mot or 12 V - SI iding roof 345 ,346 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 348 038 809 

40 345 959 605 A · Motor 12 V - Sliding roof 3,15,346 

from Ch. No. 348 038 810 

(41) 345 959 621 Switch - Sl iding roof motor 345 , 346 

to Ch. No . 348 003 127 

41 345 959 62 1 A Switch - Sliding roof motor 3,15, '.! ,fo 

from Ch. No . 348 003 128 

345 959 675 Ca rb on bru sh - Sl iding roof motor 2 345, '.:46 

111 937 093 A Connector with fuse 8 345, 3.:1 6 

to Ch. No . 348 179 270 

(Replac e the fuse by N 17 121 5 

to Ch. No . 346 500 000 and by N 17 121 4 

fr om Ch. No. 347 000 001) 

11 1 '!3709 1 A Connector wi th fuse 8 3,15, 24{; 

from Ch. No . 348 179 27 1 

(R ep lace the fuse by N 17 121 4) 

f\l 17 121 4 Fus·e 16 345, Jif{; 

N 17 12 1 5 Fuse 25 345, 3,16 

11 lu stra t ion 12 Ty pe 3 - G hia 8 - 60 
S \ I I' I · 1.- rn t· 11 t 39 



11 lu,,tr ut 10n 13 Type 3 - Ghia 3 61 

,, • II I 3 9 



-
f 

r 

0 

w ... 
>-0 c., 

w 

17 

16 

33 

0 

~- 2~ _I_ 

~ 3 

v---- 53 

f 

51 52 

3:: 
:i:, 

z 
G) 

;c 

0 
C .,, 
co 

m 
0 
0 
-< 

"'!1 

C' 

-
V" 
IT 
:,.. -"' 



MAIN GROUP 8 

K ,.·; ~-'<lr 1 No. 

343 88 1 037 B 

2 343 88 1 038 B 

(2i 343 881 038C 

3 

4 

(4 ) 

(4) 

(4 ) 

(5 ) 

( (, ) 

6 

(6 ) 

7 

8 

(9 1 

9 

343 881 047 B 

343 88 1 047 C 

:1 ,1,1 BS l 047 A 

·.u crn 1 048 c 

:',l ,1 il8 1 048 A 

3tl 3 88 1 107 C 

:1 43 881 l07D 

343 881 108 C 

3,13 88 1 108 C 

N 10 878 l 

N 10 230 2 

343 881 161 A 

311 88 11 61( 

N 13 348 l 

111 U',11 cl l 1011 13 

3 9 

BODY 

Des cripti on 

FRONT SEAT 

Seat , front , left 

(with mus l in cove ring ) 

from Ch. No . 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Seat , front , r ight 

(wi th musl in cov er ing ) 

fr om Ch. No. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Seat , front , right 

(with mu slin cov ering ) 

fr om Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

Bac krest - Front seat 

(w ith muslin covering ) 

fr om Ch. No. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Ba ckrest - Front seat, left 

(with mus l in cover ing) 

fr om Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Bac kres t - Front seat , le ft 

(wi th mus I in cov ering ) 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

Bac krest - Front seat, r ight 

(wi th musl in cove ring) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

Back re st - Fron t seat , righ t 

(w ith mu slin cove ring ) 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

F rom e - Front seat , left 

fr om Ch . Na. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Fra111e - Front sea t, left 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Fra1;1e - Front seat, right 

to Ch . No. 54 087 

Frame - Front seat, right 

fr om Ch. No. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Frame - Front sect , ri gh t 

fr om Ch. No . 347 000 001 

Screw , fill i ster hd . /1,A, lO x lO 

Bolt, hex . hd. BM 10x30 K 

Knob - Back re st adjust ment 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

Knob - Back rest adiustment 

fr om Ch. No. 54 088 

043 bl ack 

Pin 3x24 

Type 3 - Ghia 

01 / 
·y 
I ., i I 

2 343, 345 

344,346 

344,346 

4 

J 

i. 

2 

2 

8 - 63 



10 

11 

12 

311 88 1 171 

9 61-66 2 

t'l 13 327 

311 881 177 

311 881 178 

311 88 1 181 

343 881 193 

111 881 251 B 

'I 6 1 -

13 :1 ,1 :i 88 1 270 

14 :MJ 881 271 

(15) 31\ 3 881 275 

15 > Llcl81275/~ 

( 16) 31\ 3 B8 1 305 

( 16) ,,t J 88 1 305 B 

16 Jl\3 881 305 C 

17 .: .n 881 306 B 

31\3 88 1 375 

18 343 881 375 B 

(19i .\,U fl 81 405 

9 61 - 7 {, 2 

96 1-762 

9 61 7 62 

961-762 

111 lJ' , I 1 <l 1 i Oil 13 

~ ., ; . · , "• 3 9 

C a p - Backrest adjustment 

to Ch . No . 54 087 

043 grey-black 

Pin 3xl8 

Eng a ging spring 

fo r backrest adjustment, left 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

E ng aging s pring 

for backrest adjustment, right 

t o Ch . No. 54 087 

Cap - Engaging spring 

to Ch. No . 54 087 

Spring - Backrest adjustment 

fr o m Ch. No. 68 296 

Knob - Locking device 

043 grey black 

L a ck ing hook - Backres t, right 

fr o m Ch. No. 347 000 001 

L ocki ng hook - Backrest , left 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Grommet - Locking hooks 

from Ch No. 347 000 001 

Spring - Locking hooks 

t o Ch. No. 54 087 

Sp r ing - Locking hooks 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Spring c o re - Front s eat. 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

Spr ing c ore - Front seat , left 

from Ch. No. 54 088 t o 346 500 000 

Spring core - Front seat 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Sprin g c o re - Front seat right 

from Ch. No. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Padding - F rant seat 

t o Ch . No . 54 087 

Padding - Front seat 

from Ch . No. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Padding - Front seat 

fr o m Ch. No. 347 000 001 

C ov e r - Front seat 

t o Ch. No. 64 915 

c lo th : 

222 re d s il verbe ige _ 57 

224' cerulean blue.· ice blue _ 58 

23 1 turquoise 61 .. ice bl ue _ 62 

229 s ilv e r 61 silver beige_ 5 9 

Ty p e 3 _ G h,n 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

') 

8 - G,t 



19 

20 

961-762 

961-762 

961 -762 

::M3 881 405 A 

8 62 7 64 

862 -764 

8 62 7 64 

862-764 

8 62 - 7 64 

864-765 

864-765 

864-765 

864--765 

864-765 

865-766 

8 65 - 7 66 

865 -766 

8 6 5 - 7 6.6 

862-764 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 62 7 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

864-765 

864--765 

864-765 

8 64 - 7 65 

864-765 

8 64 7 65 

8 65 7 66 

8(,5 -766 

865-766 

865-766 

34 3 881 405 B 

866-767 

866-767 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 67 -

8 6 7 -

866-767 

8 66 - 7 67 

lllu ,, 1rutio11 13 

4:> '• I : ::. I ' II 1 3') 

leatherette: 

285 true red si Iver beige _ 7 5 

253 derby grey / silver beige _ 76 

377 sea blue/ ice blue_ 77 

Cove r - Front seat 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 346 500 000 

cloth: 

233 cerulean blue · ice blue 62 _ 62 

235 silver/ silver beige 62 _ 57 

242 turquoise 62/ ice blue 62 _ 58 

238 manila yellow, black 62 _ 60 

214 beige light beige 62 _ 59 

157 si Iver parchment grey _ 6 s 

158 beige sienna beige_ 66 

175 brown. nut brown _ 67 

170 slate black 64 _ 68 

171 morine i marine blue_ 69 

125 platinum repp . .- platin um_ so 

126 kak repp. teak _ s l 
12 7 azure repp azure _ 54 

136 platinum repp. biack _ 63 

leatherette: 

4 79 si Iver beige 62 - 7 s 

480 ice blue 62 _ 77 

481 light beige 62 _ 78 

482 brick red 62 _ 76 

423 black62-79 

308 aero grey / parchment grey _ 88 

309 aero beige s ienno beige _ 89 

422 aero brown i nut brown _ 90 

320 aero red/brick red _ 91 

321 aero blue 'marine blue_ 92 

322 aero black black 64 _ 93 

697 platinum plat inum _ 78 

65 1 p igalle 1 pigolle _ 79 

667 balearic beige baleoric beige - 8 l 

041 black black_ 80 

Cover - Front seat 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

cloth: 

AC6 dogtooth plat inum 66. bl a ck _ 66 

AC7 dogtooth khaki 66. 'khaki brown _ 68 

AC8 dogtooth blue 66 water blue 66 - 6 7 

AE3 dogtooth platinum 66. block 68 _ 1 o 

2 

AE4 dogtooth khaki brown 66 khaki brown 68 - 12 

leatherette: 

041 black black _ 84 

163 light sand 66 i light sand 66 _ 73 

Type 3 - Gh i o 8 65 



8 66 - 7 67 

8 66 -

8 67 7 68 

8 6 7 -

8 6 7 -

8 68 

(21 ) 343 881 455 

21 343 881 455 B 

8 62 

/2'.) I 3,,U 88 l 456 

2? 

24 

25 

J,13 881 456 B 

8 6 2 -

N 14 094 2 

343 881 511 

343 88 1 511 B 

343 88 1 511 C 

(2'.J ) 343881512 

(2.':i ; 343 881 512 A 

(25 ) 343 88 1 512 C 

343 881 596 

26 141 94 l 541 A 

27 343 88 1 597 A 

343 88 1 599 

(2B , 343 88 1 705 

(281 34 3 88 1 705 A 

28 . 343 88 1 70"5 B 

(')'J i 343 88 1 77 5 A 

I I l u ·. 11 u l 101 1 13 

39 

752 Indi a n red Indian red _ 91 

ACS khaki brow n khaki brown 68 ·- 32, 74 

AD6 Ind ia n red Indian red 68 _ 42 

ADS li gh t sand 66 l ight sand 68 _ 3 1 

AD? black black 68 _ 40, 43 

719 gala red 69 gala red 69 _ 47 

T rim plate - Front seat, left 

to Ch No. 54 087 

Trim plate - Front seat, lef t 

fro m Ch . No. 54 088 

043 grey -black 

Trim plate - Front seal, right 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

Trim pl a te - Front seat, right 

fr om Ch. No. 54 088 

04 3 grey-bla ck 

Tapping screw, csk. raised hd. h 4. 2 x 16 

Frame - Backrest , front, left 

to Ch . No. 54 087 

Frame - Backrest, front, 

from Ch. No. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Frame - Backrest , front, left 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

· Frame - Bac~rest, front, r ight 

to Ch . ~-lo. 54 087 

Frame - Backrest, front , ri gh t 

from Ch. No. 54 088 to 345 220 883 

Fra me -- Backrest, front , right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Pull rod, right - Backre st lock 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

Knob, si lver beige - Backrest lock 

to Ch . No. 345 220 883 

Spring - Backrest lock 

to Ch. No . 345 220 883 

Lever - Pull rod 

to Ch . No. 54 087 

Spring core - Backrest, front 

to Ch . No. 54 087 

Spr ing core - Backrest , front 

f rom Ch . No. 54 088 to 346 500 000 

Spring core - Backrest, front 

fr om Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Podding - 88ckrest , front 

t~ Ch. No. 345 220 883 

T ype 3 _ Gh , o 

() 
(l 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 343, 345 

B f ,fi 



()Ci , 343 881 77 5 B 

29 341 88 1 775 C 

(2 ') ) 344 88 1 775 

(291 344 88 l 775 A 

(29, 344 881 776 

(29 ) 344 88 l 776 A 

30 343 88 1 795 A 

862-764 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 - 62-7 ' 64 

862-7 ' 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 64 - 7 65 

864 -765 

864-765 

864-7 -' 65 

864-7 ., 65 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 6 5 - 7 &6 

865-766 

865 -7 166 

8 65 - 7 66 

8 65 - 7 66 

8 6 5 -

866-767 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 . 66-767 

867-768 

8 . 6 7 -

8 6 7, -

8 68 -

31 141 871 619 

32 N 11 456 l 

(33 ) 343 88 1 805 

9 61 7 62 

961-7<')2 

961-762 

961-7 · 62 

lllu"trotior1 13 

39 

Padding - Back rest, fr ont 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

Padd ing - Backrest, fron t 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Padding - Backrest, front, left 

to Ch. No. 345 220 88 3 

Podding - Backrest , front , left 

from Ch . No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

P9dding - Backrest, front, r ight 

to Ch. No. 345 220 883 

Podding - Backrest, front , right 

from Ch . No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

Rear panel - Front sea t backrest ( leatherette , 

from Ch. No. 64 916 

479 sil verb eig e62- 57,61,75 

480 ice blue 62 - 58 , 62 , 77 

481 light beige 62 - 59 , 78 

482 brick red 62 _ 76 

483 black 62 - 60, 79 

385 parchment grey _ 6 5, 8 8 

66 l sienna be ige_ 66 , 89 

387 nut brown - 6 7 , 9 0 

400 brick red_ 61,91 

034 marin e blue_ 69 , 92 

484 black 64 - 68, 93 

697 platinum_ 50 , 78 

671 teak_ 51 

637 az ure_ 54 

651 pigolle _ 79 

667 balear ic beige - 81 

172 black68 _ 10,40,43,63,66,80, 84 

1.,38 wa ter blue 66 _ 67 

163 light sand 66 _ 73 

752 indian red_ 91 

762 khaki brown_ 68 , 74 

173 indian red 68 _ _ 42 

064 khaki brown 68 _ 12 , 32 

176 l ight Sand 68 - 31 

719 gala red 69 - 47 

Cone washer 3.2 

Tappin g screw, csk. raised hd. B 2 .9xl6 

Cover - Front sea t bac krest 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

cloth : 

222 red si Iver be ige _ 57 

224 cerulean blue ice blue_ 58 

23 1 turquoise 61 ice blue _ 6 2 

229 silver 61 silver berge _ 59 

Type 3 - Ghia 

2 

2 

? 

12 

1; 

2 

343,345 

344,346 

344,346 

344,346 

344,346 

343,345 

B 67-



1-

33 

34 

961-7 ' 62 

9 ' 61-762 

961-762 

343 88 1 805 A 

862-764 

862 - 764 

862 -- 764 

862- 7 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

864-765 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 64 - 7 , 65 

8 6 5 - 7 ' 6 6 

8 65 - 7 66 

8 6 5 - 7 66 

8 6 5 - 7 ,' 66 

8 62-764 

8 62 7 64 

862 - 764 

862-764 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 64 - 7 65 

864 - 765 

8 1 64 - 765 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 , 64-765 

864-76 5 

8 65 7 66 

8 65 - 7 66 

865-766 

865-766 

343 881 805 B 

866 - 767 

866-767 

8 66 7 67 

8 6 7 -

8 6 7 -

866 - 76 7 

8 66 - 7 67 

ll lus tru ti on 13 

leatherette: 

285 true red/ s i Iver be ige _ 7 5 

253 derby grey silver beige_ 76 

377 sea blue ice blue_ 77 

Cover - Fron t seat backre st 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 346 500 000 

cloth: 

233 cerulean blue .· ice blue 62 _ 62 

235 silver 1silver beige 62 _ 57 

242 turquo ise 62 -' ice blue 62 _ 58 

238 manila yellow_ block 62 _ 60 

214 be ige lig ht beige 62 _ 59 

157 silver: porchment grey _ 65 

158 beige si enna beige - 66 

175 brown! nut brown_ 67 

170 s late_ bloc k 64 _ 68 

171 mar ine 'marine bl ue _ 69 

125 platinum repp ./platinum _ 50 

126 teak repp teak - 51 

127 azure repp azure_ 54 

136 platinum repr / bl ack_ 63 

leatherette : 

479 si lver be ige 62 _ 75 

480 ice blue 62 _ 77 

48 1 light beige 62_ 78 

482 brick red 62 _ 76 

423 block 62 _ 79 

308 aero grey ·parchment grey_ 88 

309 aero beige i sienna beige_ 89 

422 aero brown:'nut brown _ 90 

320 aero red brick red _ 91 

321 aero blue/ marine blue_ 92 

322 aer o black black 64 _ 9 3 

697 platinum. plat inum _ 78 

651 pigolle . pigalle _ 79 

667 balearic beige baleari c bei ge_ 81 

04 1 b I a ck. b I a ck _ 8 o 

Cover - Front seat backrest 

from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

cloth: 

AC6 dogtooth platinum 66/ b lack _ 66 

AC? dogtooth khaki brown 66 khaki brown - 68 

ACS dogtooth blue 66 wa ter blue 66 _ 6 7 

AE3 dogtooth plati num 66. black 68 _ 1 o 

2 

2 

AE4 dogtooth kha ki brown 66 khaki brow n 68 _ 12 

leatherette : 

041 black / black _ 84 

163 light sand 66 ' light sand 66 _ 73 

Type 3 - Gh ia 8 - 68 



... 
m 

8 66 - 7 67 

866-767 

8 67 - 7 68 

8 6 7 -

8 6 7 -

8 67 -

8 6 8 -

(35) 343 88 1 855 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

343 881 855 A 

343 881 856 A 

N 14 094 2 

343 881 919 

311 971 939 A 

343 881 92 l 

(39) 343 88 l 922 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

N 15 890 2 

311 881 925 

N 13 322 l 

311 88 l 931 

311 88 l 939 A 

311 881 941 A 

(45) 311881942A 

46 

47 

48 

49 

so 

51 

311 881 945 A 

311 881 947 

N 11 523 3 

N 10 207 3 

34388 1951 

N 11 380 l 

N 11 522 2 

343 885 037 

!llu»trutio11 13 

752 Indian red 'Indian red _ 9 1 

762 khaki brown, khaki brown_ 74 

AD6 indian red indian red 68 _ 42 

AC,5 light sa11d 66 l ,ght sand 68 _ 31 

AD? black ' black 68 - 40, 43 

AD8 khaki brown. khaki brown 68 _ 32 

719 gala red 69 ··gala red 69 _ 47 

Trim plate - Front seat backrest , left 

to Ch. No. 54 087 

Trim plate - Front seat backres t, left 

from Ch. No. 54 088 

Trim plate - Front seat backrest, right 

Tapping screw, csk. rai sed hd. B 4.2xl6 

· Cable - Backrest lock 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Cable clip - Cable 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Door contact lever - Backrest lock, left 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Door con tact lever - Backrest lock, r ight 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Tapping sc re w, fillister hd . A 4 .9x l 3 

Pul I rod 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Pin 2.5xl0 

Spring - Pull rod 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Bush - Door contact lever 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Bearing - Door contact lever, left 

from Ch. ~~o. 347 000 001 

Bearing - Door contact lever, right 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Plug - Door contact lever 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Retainer for cable on sea t 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Washer A 5.3 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 5xl2 

Spacer 1.5 mm - Door contact lever 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Tapp ing screw, cheese hd. B 4.2x9.5 

'flasher A 4.3 

~ mergency seat 

(.vith muslin covering ) 

Type 3 - Gh io 

4 

2 

) 

2 

2 

2 

2 

? 

2 

2 

2 

2 

8 - 69 



52 

53 

343 885 047 

N 11 380 l 

343 885 405 

961 -762 

96 1-762 

96 1-762 

961-C.762 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 .6 2 - 7 6 4 

86 2-764 

8 62 - 7 64 

862-764 

862-764 

8 164-765 

8 , 64-765 

864-765 

8 64 7 · 65 

8 64 - 7 65 

864 -7 65 

8165-766 

865-766 

865-766 

86 5-7 "66 

96 1-7 ' 62 

96 1-762 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 , 62-764 

862 -764 

8 , 62-7 ' 64 

864 -765 

864-765 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 64 - 7 65 

865 -76 6 

8 , 65 - 7 , 66 

8 65-766 

8 65 7 ," 66 

343 885 405 A 

866-767 

8 66 - 7 67 

Ill ustration 13 

Backrest - Emergency sea t 

(w ith muslin covering ) 

Topping screw, chee se hd . B 4 . 2 x 9 . 5 

Cover - Emergency seat 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

c lo th: 

223 bric k red 62 , silver beige 62 _ 57 

233 cerulean blue.' ice blue 62 _ 58 

242 turquoise 62 "ice blue 62 _ 62 

235 si lve r silver beige 62 _ 59 

233 ceru lean blue ice b lue 62 - 62 

223 brick red 62 ·si Iver beige 62 _ 6 1 

235 silver silver beige 62 _ 57 

242 turquoise 62 ice blue 62 _ 58 

238 rnani la yellow black 62 _ 60 

2 14 beig e light beige 62 - 59 

400 brick red 'brick red _ 6 1 

157 si l ve ri parchmentgrey _ 65 

158 beige: sienna beige_ 66 

175 brown / nut brown _ 67 

170 slate •black 64 _ 68 . 

171 marine.lrnarine blue_ 69 

125 p latinum repp / plat i num _ 50 

126 teokrepp .· teak_51 

127 azure repp / azure _ 54 

136 platinum rep f:" / black _ 63 

leatherette: 

285 true red / si Iver beige _ 7 5 

377 sea blue ice blue _ 77 

479 silver beige 62 _ 75 

480 ice blue 62 _ 77 

481 light beige 62 _ 78 

482 brick red 62 - 76 

42 3 block 62 _ 79 

308 aero grey / parchment grey _ 88 

309 ae ro beige.' sienna beige_ 89 

422 aero brown / nut brown _ 90 

320 aero red 'brick red _ 91 

322 aero black ·black 64 _ 9 3 

697 platinum / platinum _ 78 

65 1 pigall·e : pigalle _ 79 

667 balearic beige. baleoric beige_ 8 1 

041 black / black _ 80 

Cover - Emergency seat 

fr~m Ch. Na. 347 000 00 1 

cloth: 

AC6 dogtooth platinum 66i bl ack _ 66 

AC7 dogtooth khaki brown 66 khaki brawn _ 68 

T ype 3 - Ghi o 

6 

l 

8 70 



8 ' 66 _ 7 i 6 7 

8 6 7 -

8 , 6 7 -

8 66 - 7 6 7 

8 66 - 7 6 7 

8 66 - 7 "6 7 

8 . 6 6 - 7 6 7 

8 67 - 7 , 68 

8 6 7 -

8 67 

8 67 -

8 6 8 -

54 15 1 885 561 

55 N 11 456 1 

56 N 11 322 1 

343 885 571 

N 12 935 1 

57 14 1 885 585 

9 . 6 1 - 7 6 6 

8 - 6 5 - 7 66 

-- 8 1 66 -

58 14 1 885 587 

59 N 15 625 l 

343 885 805 

9 6 1 - 7 62 

9 6 1 - 7 62 

9 6 1 - 7 62 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 62 7 "6 4 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 6 4- 7 6 5 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 64 - 7 - 6 5 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 ' 6 5 7 66 

8 65 - 7 66 

8 65 - 7 66 

8 65 - 7 66 

Illustration 13 

S u p 1 l , · m,· 11t 39 

ACS dogtooth b I ue 66 water b I ue 66 - 6 7 

AE3 dogtooth platinum 66 'black 68 - 1 0 

AE4 dogtooth khaki brown 66 khaki brown 68 _ 12 

leatherette: 

041 block / block_ 84 

163 light sand 66 / l ight sand 66 _ 73 

752 indion red; indio n red_ 91 

762 khaki brown / khaki brown _ 7 4 

AD6 ind ion red / ind ion red 68 _ 42 

ADS light sand 66i l ight sand 68 _ 31 

AD7 block ·black 68 _ 40 , 43 

ADS kho k i brown / khaki brown 68 _ 3 2 

719 gala red 69 l golo red 69 _ 47 

Retaining hook 

for emergency seat backrest mounting, upper 

Tappi ng screw, csk. B 2.9x l 6 2 

Topping screw, csk, hd. B 2.9x9 .5 2 

Hinge - Emergency seat backrest 

'hood screw, csk. 4x l 7 

Retain ing strap - Emergency seat backres t 

466 s i Iver beige 

_ 04 1 b I a ck - 5 1 , 5 4 , 6 3 , 7 9 , 8 O 

041 block 

Cap - Retaining strop 

Wood screw, csk . raised hd. 3.5x25 

Cover - Emergency_ seat backrest 

to Ch. No . 346 500 000 

cloth: 

223 brick red 62 / silver beige 62 _ 

233 ceru lean blue.' ice blue 62 _ 58 

242 turquoise 62.' ice blue 62 _ 62 

233 cerulean blue / ice blue 62 _ 62 

223 brick red 62 / silver beige 62 _ 

242 turquois e 62 / ice b lue 62 _ 58 

238 manila yellow .'black 62 _ 60 

2 14 beige/ I ight be ige 62 - 59 

400 brick re d / br ick red _ 61 

157 s i Iver.' pa rchment grey _ 65 

158 beige.' sienna beige_ 66 . 

175 brown i nut brown _ 6 7 

170 slote,1 black 64 - 68 

125 platinum repp. / platinum _ 50 

126 teak repp .' teak _ 51 

127 azure repp / azure_ 54 

136 platinum repp black_ 63 

57 

6 1 

Type 3 - G hia 

2 

6 

8 - 71 

--, 
! 



961-762 

9, 6 l 7 62 

961-762 

862-764' 

862-764 

862-764 

862-764 

862-764 

864-765 

8 64 - 7 65 

864-765 

864-765 

864-765 

864-765 

865-766 

865-766 

865-766 

865-766 

343 885 805 A 

86{,-767 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 66 -

8 6 7 -

8,66-767 

8 66 - 7 67 

8'66-767 

866-767 

867-768 

8, 6 7 

8 67 -

8 67 -

8 6 8 -

111 u•,trot ion 13 

; 1 t' !Tl t' 11 t 39 

leatherette: 

285 true red 'silver beige_ 75 

253 derby grey 1silver beige_ 76 

377 sea bluelice blue_ 77 

479 si Iver beige 62 _ 7 s 

480 ice blue 62 _ 77 

481 light beige 62 _ 78 

482 brick red 62 _ 76 

423 black 62 _ 79 

308 aero grey/parchment grey - 88 

309 aero beige/sienna beige_ 89 

422 aero brown/nut brown _ 90 

320 aero red 1brick red _ 91 

321 aero blue/marire blue_ 92 

322 aero blackblack 64 _ 93 

697 platinum/platinum_ 78 

651 pigalle, pigalle _ 79 

667 balearic beige/ Lialearic beige_ 81 

041 black. black _ 80 

Cover - Emergency seat backrest 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

cloth: 

AC6 dogtooth platinum 66. black _ 66 

ACS dogtooth b I ue 66 water b I ue 66 _ 6 7 

A E4 dogtooth khaki brown 66/khak i brown 68 _ 1 2, 6 s 

AE3 dogtooth platinum 661 black 68 _ 1 o 

I eatherette: 

041 biack;black _ 84 

163 light sand 66/light sand 66 _ 73 

752 indian red indian red_ 91 

762 khaki brown.khaki brown_ 74 

AD6 indian red; indian red 68 _ 42 

ADS light sand 66/light sand 68 _ 31 

AD7 bfack.lblack 68 _ 40, 43 

ADS khaki brown/khaki brown 68 - 3 2 

719 qala red 69/gala red 69 _ 47 

Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 72 



MAIN GROUP 8 

Por t No . 

111 898 041 B 

311 898 041 

s ' . ; . ,. '11 •. flt 39 

De scription 

REPAIR KITS 

1 set of tumblers for lock cylinder K (12 mm dia.) 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

comprising: 

Tumb ler No. 1 

Tumbler No. 2 

Tumbler No. 3 

Spring - Tumbler 

1 set of tumblers for lock cylinder A 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

comprising: 

Tumbler No. 1 

Tumbler No . 2 

Tum bier No . 3 

Spring - Tumbler 

T y p e 3 - Gh i o 

Q ty . 

so 
so 
50 

l(V' ,v V 

so 
50 

so 
100 

8 - 73 



I I lu,.!rul io11 Type 3 - Ghia 8 - 74 

s ;, i' )· i l" IT\ L' flt 39 



MAIN GROUP 

ADDENDUM - CLOTH 

The following materials are supplied in lengths. 1 length corresponds to 25 x width of length. The last 
two digits of the part number denote the width of the length in dm. A "B" at the end of the part num­
ber signifies a lighter quality. 

Example: 

8165 - 7166 T 321 13 scarlet - 79 

EJ 
The part number has been changed for materials introduced from 1st August 1966 or remaining in cur­
rent production. The 7th to 9th digits in the Part No. give the bale width in cm. 

Example: 

8166 - TIE 000 200 772 dark brown - 73 1 length a 
In s tallation 

Pcr, od 

Part i'lo. Description Cu cn t i ty 

I eatherette 

U pho I stery leatherette 

9 6 l - 7 62 K 187 13 true red _ 7 5 l eng th 

9 6 l - 7 ' 6 2 K 359 13 ice blue - 58, 62, 7 3, 77 length 

9 61 7 · 62 K 383 13 derby grey _ 7 6 leng:h 

8 62 - 7 64 K 393 13 light beige 62 - 59 , 78 length 

8 6 1 7 65 K 461 i3 parchment grey_ 65 , 88 length 

8 64 - 7 65 BP X 000 130 66 1 sienna beige_ 66 , 89 length 

8 64 - 7 65 K 463 13 nut brown - 67,90 length 

Type3-Gh i a 8-75 

Supplement 39 



1 -

8 64 7 65 

86 4 - 765 

8 / 64 - 765 

8 "'64 - 7 65 

864 - 765 

8 64 - 7 65 

864-765 

8 64 - 7 67 

865-766 

865 - 766 

8 6'.J - 766 

865 7 '66 

81,5-7 66 

865-766 

865-766 

86 '.J -766 

86 '.J -7 ' 66 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 66 - 7 67 

866-7 , 67 

866-767 

866-7 . 67 

866-767 

866 - 767 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 67 - 7 69 

8 67 - 7 69 

8 67 - 7 69 

867 -769 

961...:764 

9 , 61 - 7 , 64 

9 6 1 7 62 

961 - 765 

81, 2 764 

862-764 

8 64 - 7 69 

8 64 - 7 69 

864-769 

864-765 

864-765 

864 - 7 ' 65 

864-765 

8 64 7 65 

864-765 

8 6/, - 7 67 

K 464 13 

K 473 13 

K 474 13 

K 475 13 

K 476 13 

K 477 13 

K 478 13 

BSX 000 130 04 1 

SK 001 14 

SK 002 14 

SK 003 14 

SK 004 14 

SK 008 13 

BSX 000 130 697 

BSX 000 130 671 

BSX 000 130 637 

BSX 000 130 667 

BSA 000 145 041 

BSA 000 140 163 

BSA 000 145 752 

BSA 000 140 762 

BSX 000 130 762 

BSX 000 130 138 

BSX 000 130 752 

BSX 000 130 163 

BSN 000 130 064 

BSN 000 130 172 

BSN 000 130 173 

BSN 000 130 176 

K 375 15 B 

K : ?t 15 B 

K 359 10 B 

K 365 01 B 

K 37 1 15 B 

K 372 10 B 

BBB 000 155 58 1 

BCB 000 155 581 

BAB 000 150 581 

K 467 02 B 

K 468 02 B 

K 469 02 B 

K 470 02 B 

K 471 02 B 

K 472 02 B 

BBX 000 022 138 

brick red_ 61 , 91 

aero grey (air-permeabl e ) _ 88 

aero beige (air-permeab le ) _ 89 

aero beige (air-permeabl e ) _ 90 

aero red (air-permeable ) _ 9 1 

aero blue (ai r-permeable ) _ 92 

aero bla ck (a ir-permeabl e)_ 93 

black - 63, 66 , 68, 80, 84, 93 

platinum (air-permeable ) _ 78 

pigol le (air-permeable ) _ 79 

boiearic be i ge (air-permeable ) _ 81 

block (a ir -permeable ) _ 80 

pi golle _ 79 

platinu m _ 50, 7 8 

teok_51 

azure _ 54 

bu learic beige .:._ 88 

b lack (air-permeable) _ 84 

l ig h t sand 66 (a i r-per mea b le ) _ 73 

indion red (air-permeable ) _ 9 1 

khaki brown (air-permeable ) _ 74 

khaki brown_ 68, 7 4 

water blue 66 - 67 

indian red _ 9 1 

I ight sand 66 - 73 

k ha ki brown 68 - 12 , 32 

b I a ck 68 - 1 o, 4 3 

indion red 68 - 42 

light sand 68 - 3 1 

Leatherette head! ining 

ice blue '( punched)_ 58 , 62, 73, 77 

silver beige ( imitation punching ) 

ice blue_ 58 , 62, 73 , 77 

block 

ice blue ( imitation punch i ng ) _ 58, 62 , 77 

s i lver beige (unpunched ) 

c loud white (unpunched ) 

cloud white ( punched ) 

cloud white (imitation punching) 

parchment grey_ 65 , 88 

sienna beige - 66 , 88 

nut brown - 62 ,90 

brick red - 6 1, 91 

marine blue:... 69, 92 

block _ 68, 93 

wate r blue 66 _ 67 

T ype 3 - Gh ia 

! enq !11 

len gt h 

length 

!c,1gt I, 

le ngth 

leng th 

length 

l eng th 

le ngth 

le ng th 

l e11() th 

lc cigtli 

i c :1gil, 

-k11gd, 

le ;;q '11 

leng th 

le ngth 

length 

le,,gth 

le ng th 

l cng!h 

!c:iglh 

length 

.... ·1: ;, 

kng ti, 

il.' ,_i ' : 1 

lc ,19 : I, 

lenqth 

I e, ,q tl1 

ie,, gth 

le ,•(Jth 

lei ,(Jth 

l ength 

I(' I ,q ~It 

l e11 ()d1 

lengd1 

1.-,, •pi, 

8 - 76 



8 66 - 7 6 9 

8 66 - 7 69 

8 66 - 7 69 

8 66 - 7 69 

9 / 61 - 7 62 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 / 64 - 7 65 

864 -7 65 

8 - 64-765 

8 "64-7 "65 

864 - 765 

8 / 65-7 , 66 

86 5 - 766 

865-766 

86 5 -766 

865-7 ,- 66 

865-769 

8 66 - 7 1 67 

8 66 7 69 

8 66 - 7 69 

8 66 - 7 69 

9 / 61 - 7 , 62 

961-7 / 62 

961 - 762 

8 - 62 - 7 / 64 

8 1 62 - 7 : 64 

862 - 764 

8 6-4 - 7 , 6 5 

864-7 , 65 

864-765 

8 -64-765 

8 1 64 - 7 . 65 

8 6 ,I - 7 6 5 

865-766 

865-766 

865 - 766 

81,6-767 

866 - 767 

8 66 7 67 

·,. • 11 I 39 

BBX 000 027 041 

BBX 000 027 752 

BBX 000 027 762 

BBX 000 022 163 

KsK 20 10 

KsK 53 10 

K sK 96 13 

KsK 97 13 

KsK 98 13 

KsK 99 13 

KsK 100 13 

KsK 101 13 

KsK 105 13 

FAX 000 130 697 

FAX 000 130 671 

FAX 000 130 637 

FAX 000 130 667 

FAX 000 046 04 1 

FAX 000 058 138 

FAX 000 058 163 

FAX 000 058 762 

FAX 000 058 752 

P 222 15 

P 223 15 

P 232 15 

P 223 15 

P 230 15 

P 233 15 

P 361 15 

P 362 15 

P 363 15 

P 364 15 

P 365 15 

P 366 15 

TPA 000 145 100 

TPA 000 145 101 

TPA 000 145 102 

TPA 000 140 139 

TPA 000 140 142 

TPA 000 140 143 

black - 10, 43,66,84 

ind ian red _ 42 , 91 

khaki brawn - 12 , 32 , 68,74 

light sand 66 _ 31 , 73 

Plastic material 

light beige 60 - 57, 59, 7 5, 76 

silver beige_ 57, 61, 75, 76 

parchment grey - 65, 88 

sienna beige_ 66 , 89 

nut brawn_ 67 , 90 

brick red _ 6 1 , 9 1 

marine blue_ 69 , 92 

black 64 - 68 , 93 

pi gal le_ 79 

platinum_ 50, 78 

teak_ 51 

_ azure _ 54 

balearic beige_ 81 

black - 10 , 43,63 , 66 , 80 , 84 

water blue 66 _ 67 

light sand 66 _ 31 , 73 

khaki brown_ 12, 32, 68, 74 

indian red - 42, 91 

Upholstery material 

red _ 5 7 

cerulean blue_ 58 

turquaise61- 58,6 2 

cerulean blue_ 62 

brick red 62 _ 61 

manila yellow _ 60 

brick red _ 61 

si Iver_ 65 

beige _ 66 

brown - 67 

slate - 68 

marine - 69 

platinum ·repp 

teak repp - 51 

azure repp _ 54 

50 , 6 3 

dogtooth water b I ue 66 _ 6 7 

dogtooth platinum 66 _ 66 

dogtooth khaki brown 66 _ 68 

Type 3 - Gh ia 

le, ,91!, 

le ,,gtl , 

le 11 gth 

k 11 g tli 

l le ngth 

1 l, ,11sit h 

le ngth 

le ngt l1 

1.~, "J ti ' 

le ng th 

Ien g ti: 

le11gt'1 

le ng th 

re· I'./ I I 

le ngth 

le ng th -

le ngt h 

le ngth 

le ng th 

!e ngth 

length 

!e r1 gth 

le ngth 

le ng tf , 

ic ,,g tl, 

!e r :•Jtf, 

len g th 

lc n9th 

length 

le ngth 

le 11 g th 

length 

ierHJth 

/en~Jth 

IC' l'.:J:11 

le11 r1 : l, 

8 -- 77 



961-7 . 62 

9 61 7 0 62 

961-7 , 64 

865-7 ' 66 

8 , ·65 7 .' 66 

8 '65 - 7 / 66 

865-7 / 66 

865-7 / 66 

866-767 

8 66 - 7 69 

9 / 61-7 / 64 

961-766 

8 62 - 7 64 

8 6 2 -

8 ' 64- 7 , 65 

864-7 .' 65 

8 64 - 7 65 

8 · 64-765 

8 · 64 - 7 : 65 

865-766 

86 5 - 767 

8 · 65 - 7 / 66 

8 6 5-767 

8 66 - 7 67 

8 66 - 7 / 67 

8 .66-767 

9 61-7 162 

8 62 - 7 64 

864-765 

865-766 

865- 7 1 66 

8 6 5-7 ' 66 

865-7 : 66 

8 65-- 7 ' 67 

866-7 , 67 

T 127 12 

T 128 12 

TTE 000 133 046 

T 321 13 

TTE 000 133 672 

TTE 000 133 634 

TTE 000 133 662 

TTE 000 133 046 

TTE 000 200 742 

TTE 000 200 772 

Ke 61 

KKZ 000 246 180 

Ke 62 

K K Z 000 246 04 l 

Ke 88 

Ke 89 

Ke 90 

Ke 91 

Ke 92 

Ke 106 

BB X 000 002 046 

KKZ 000 246 183 

KKZ 000 246 184 

KKZ 000 246 138 

KKZ 000 246 256 

KKZ 000 246 752 

E 303 

E 301 

E 303 

K 490 B 

BBX 000 002 672 

BBX 000 002 662 

BBX 000 002 634 

BBX 000 002 046 

BBX 000 002 772 

Carpet material 

shadow blue_ 58 , 77 

turquoise_ 62, 73 

lava --57,59,75 , 76 

scarlet_ 79 

rust_ 51 

ultra blue_ 54 

almond beige - 81 

lava - 10,42,43,50,63,66,78,80,84,91 

clematis - 67 

dark brown_ 12 , 31 , 32 , 68 , 73 , 74 

Beading for seats and trim panels 

ice blue 

platinum light 

light beige 

black 

parchment grey 

sienna beige 

nut brown 

brick red 

marine blue 

pi gal le 

lava - 5 0, 63 , 66 , 7 8, 80 , 8 4 , 9 1 

azure light 

Bale~ric beige light 

water blue 66 _ 67 

light sand 66 light_ 73 

Indian red _ 91 

Binding 

tin g rey 

grey-black 

tin grey 

scarlet _ 79 

rust _ 5 1 

almond beige _ 8 1 

ultra blue _ 54 

lava - 50, 63, 66 , 7 8, 80, 8 4, 9i 

dark brown_ 68 , 73 , 74 

Typ e 3 - Ghio 

Ieng ti, 

length 

le11gth 

len gt h 

krh1d1 

length 

le11gd1 

l en,J tf1 

lr:•n g th 

leng th 

me te r 

meter 

meter 

met •: r 

me ter 

n1 e ter 

meter 

met er 

me t..:r 

met e r 

m<c,er 

me ter 

meter 

me ter 

meter 

meter 

met er 

mete r 

l met er 

1 meter 

1 r'nete r 

me ter 

8 - 78 



MAIN GROUP 9 

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 

1 ll u st rat ion 

19 Instruments 14 
41 Hea dla mp 14 
43 Licence plate Ii ght 15 
45 T ail ligh t 15 
47 Interior light 15 
51 Horn 16 
53 Flashing indicator, front 16 
55 Vvind s h ie ld wi per and washer unit 17 

57 Spe e dometer 18 

59 S li din g roof motor 

63 Electrical parts for stationa ry heater 

71 Electric wiring 18 

for all parts not listed 

see Parts L ist Volkswagen T ype 3 

9 - 1 



Q. 

E 
"' 
'C 

"' Cl> 
:z:: 
VI -C 
Cl> 
E 
= .. -. VI 
C 

1-z 
w 
~ 
Q. 

:) 

0 
w 

-' 
<I: u 
0:: 
1-
u 
w 
-' 
w 

z 

. ( ' 

47 , 45 

37 39 

20 

63 ~ 
@ L_W1 
1- 11 CJ 

48 © ---12 

~ - 10 . 

~ - a 

~o 
, 62 I 52 54 55 

26 
25 

N 

I 
a, 

0 

..r: 
(.:) 

I 

M 

" a. 
>­

f-

.,. .. 
:, -~ 



MA IN GROU P 9 ELECTR ICAL EQUIPMENT lnstrumenrs 
Kc: y Part No. De scr ip tion Qty T y, ; c: ond rnr,,k l 

INSTRUMENTS 

( l) 341 919 027 F ue I gauge 12 V 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 348 500 000 
( 1 , 343 91 9 027 Fuel gauge 12 V 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

( l) 341 919 029 Fuel gauge 6 V 

brass - Co lored knoS 

to Ch. No. 346 042 883 

341 919 029 A Fue l gauge (on instrumen t pane l) 6 V 

from Ch. No. 346 042 884 to 346 500 000 

2 341 957 375 Sea l - Fuel gauge 

3 311 919 039 B Bul b holder - Fuel gauge 

4 N 17 722 l Bulb J 6 V 1 2 W 7 

I 4 ! N 17 722 2 Bulb J 12 V 2 W 7 

5 311 919 05 1 Tank unit - Fue l gauge 1 

6 N 13 802 1 Ga sketA5x9 5 

7 N 14 131 2 Screw, fillister hd. AM 5 x 15 5 

8 021 919 08 1 A Switch - Oil pressure 

9 113 919 133 Gasket - Fuel gauge tank unit 

10 341 919 153 Ada ptor - Oi I pressure s.wich 

11 34 1 919 157 Gla nd nut - Adaptor l 

12 N 138111 Seal A 10 x 13.5 2 

( 13) 341 919 197 Clock 12 V 

fr om Ch. No. 347 000 001 

(1 3) 341 919 199 C lock (Knob brass-colored) 6 V 

to Ch. No. 346 042 883 

13 341 919 199 A Cl oc k 6 V 

fr om Ch. No. 346 042 884 to 346 500 000 

111 919 233 B Warning la;r,p red fo r wa rn ing M 50 

device on tandem mas tei cy Ii nder 

from Ch. No. 348 000 00 1 

,:,11 3 919 237 Viarning light, red - Rear view window glass M 102 

(heatable) 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

N 17 722 2 BulbJ 12V2V, 

14 341 957 375 Seal - Clock 

15 111 957 397 Socket - Bu lb 

(15) 14 1 957 397 A Socket - Bulb M 50 

( 1(,) N 17 751 2 Bulb IG 12 V 1.2 W M 50 

16 N 17 722 l Bulb J 6 V 1.2 W 

(16) N 17 722 2 Bul b J 12 V 2 W 

17 343 919 305 B Ciga r l ighter 12 V 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

I ll u.., trul ion 14 Type 3 - G hio 9 - 3 



18 343 919 313 

( l <J ) 141 941 541 A 

19 111 941 541 B 

866-767 

( 1 C) ) 111 941 541 F 

343 941 54 3 

20 341 941 039 

(20) 342 941 039 

21 34 l 94 l 04 1 

22 341 941 183 

23 Nl41312 

24 11 3 255 271 

2~ 341 941 051 

341 941 057 

,:,111 941 072 

,:, 31 1 963 18 1 

,:, 111 937 078 

26 N 10 824 i 

27 341 941 115 

(271 342 941 115 

2il 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

3(, 

37 

38 

39 

141 941 119 

111941125B 

211 941 141 

311 941 141 A 

111 941 143 D 

N 11 555 l 

N 11 004 2 

311 941 145 

l 11 94 l 14 5 B 

111 941 147 

141 941 147 

341 941 149 

341 941 151 

(3 <)1 342941151 

I llu •,tr 111 1011 14 

Core - Cigar lighter 12 Y 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Knob , silver beige - Cigar lighter 6 Y 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

Knob - Cigar lighter 12 Y 

fr om Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

043 grey-black 

Kn ob - Cigar lighter 12 Y 

from Ch. No . 348 000 001 

Cap wi th sy mbol for cigar lighter 12 Y 

from Ch. No . 348 000 001 

HEADLAMP 
Headlamp, asymmetrical (right-hand traffic only) 2 

Headlamp, asymmetrical (left-hand traffic only) 2 

Support assy - Sealed Beam unit 2 

Screw M 4 x 8 - Support assy 10 

Screw , fillister hd. AM 5 x 15 2 

Spring - Support ass y 2 

Fog lamp 2 

Cover - Fog lamp 2 

from Ch . No. 347 120 673 

Bac k-up I igh t 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

CI i p - Connector 

for back-up l ight 

from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

Cabl e divider 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Screw, fillister hd. AM 4 x 50 

Lens - Headlamp (right-hand traffic only) 

Lens - Headlamp (left-hand· traffic only) 

Sealing ring - Headlamp lens 

Retainer spring - Headlamp lens 

Adjusting screw 65 mm - 2 9 1 16 in. 

Adjusting screw 40 mm - l 9 1 16 i n . 

Bu sh, rubber - Adjusting screw 

Washer 4 .3 

Nut , he x. M 4 . 

Threaded piece M 5 - Adjust ing screw 

Adju sti ng nut - Headlamp, as ymmetr ical 

Rubber mounting - Headlamp reflector 

Rubber grom met - Headlamp ref lector 

from Ch. No . 346 220 394 

Reto ;ner - Lens 

Reflector - Headlamp (right-hand traffic only ) 

Reflector - Headlamp (left-hand traffic only) 

TypeJ-Ghio 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

10 

4 

4 

4 

4 

8 

2 

4 

6 

2 

2 

2 

2 

M 187 

M 274 

M 274 

M 2/.l 

M 274 

M 275 

tli 47 

/I; ,) 7 

M 47 

M 137 

M 271! 

M 274 

M l U 

9 - 4 



40 U l 91\l 159 A 

41 ~~ 17 705 l 

(4 ll N 17 705 2 

(4 l\ N 17 705 3 

(41 1 ~) 17 705 4 Z 

42 N 17 717 l . 

(4 ) \ N 17 717 2 

(4J, 111 94 1 161 A 

43 111 941 261 A 

111 941 165 C 

,1,1 34 1 941 175 A 

45 34 1 941 177 

46 34 1 941 183 

47 N 14 255 l 

48 311 941 189 

49 341 94 l 191 A 

50 341 941 195 

.'J l 11\ l ')41 199 A 

52 31\ l 941 309 

5] N 17 709 l 

{S:c I N 17 709 2 

(5'.l ! N 17 709 3 

15:i, 1 Nl77094 

343 941 311 

54 34 1 941 313 

55 341 94 l 315 

56 31\ l 94 1 32 1 

57 N 14 123 3 

58 341 941 33 1 

31\ l 94 l 331 A 

59 341 941 335 

60 3,1 1 94 1 339 

61 111 94 l 341 

111 941 365 

111 94 1 37 1 

I ll u· .11 u l ion 14 

~ .. ,·; • ... • ,, ' 39 

Bulb socke t (asymmetrical) 2 

Head lamp bulb A 6 V 45 40 W 2 

Headlamp bulb A 6 V 45,'40 W 2 M 282 

(yellow glass ) ( for Fronce. only ) 

Headlamp bulb A 12 V 45 40 YI 2 

Headlam p bulb A 12 V 45 40 Yv 2 f'v\ -: .:~ ~· 

(yellow glass ) ( Export onl y ) 

Parking light bulb HL 6 V 4 Yv 2 

Parking light bulb HL 12 V 4 Yv 2 

Sealed Beam unit 6 V 2 M ?71\ 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Sealed Beam unit 12 V 2 M 274 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

Connector plug 2 

to Ch. No. 345 220 883 

Rim - Support assy . 341 94 1 041 2 M 11,1 

Rim - Hea dlamp asymmetrical 2 

Screw, M 4 x 8 - Rim 
., 

tli 27 -~ L 

Screw, csk. raised hd . AM 4 x 12 2 

Grommet - Front whee l hou sing 2 

Sealing ring - Headlamp 2 

Screw, csk. raised hd. BM 5 x 24 2 

for headlamp mounting 

Grommet - Headlamp housing 4 

Bulb holder - Fog lamp 2 

Bulb D 6 V 35 W 2 

Bulb D 6 V 35 VY (ye llow glass ) 2 M 202 , M 124 

(for France only) 

Bulb D 12 V 35 Yv 2 

Bulb D 12 V 35 W (yellow g la ss) 2 M 282 M i2..J 

(for France only) 

Reflector - Fog lamp 2 

Retainer - Fog lamp bu lb holder 2 

Seal - Fog lamp 2 

R im - Fog lamp 2 

Screw, fillister hd. AM 4 x 10 2 

L ens - Fog lamp 2 

Wa sher - Cover 34 1 941 057 2 M i r, 

from Ch. No . 347 120 673 

Seal - Fog lamp lens 2 

Retaining spring - Fog !amp lens 10 

Connector plug - Flat terminal 2 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 

Headlamp reflector - Back-up lamp 2 M 47 

· from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Lens - Back-up lamp 2 M ,17 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Type 3 - Gh io 9 - 5 



62 

63 

l l l 94 l 375 

111941147 

21 l 953 225 

(6 :l) 21 l 953 207 

65 3 11 94 1475 

(65 ) 311 941 477 

66 

61 

68 

3 1 l 941 479 

31 l 94 l 48 l 

31 l 998 143 

3 1 l 94 l 515 

N 14 255 l 
,:•2 11 94 l 521 

N 13 8 16 l 

69 ,:::3 l l 94 l 53 l A 

(69 311 941 531 B 

70 q l l 94 l 515 

(70) lll94l5l5D 

,:, l l l 94 l 539 

(71 l ,:, 113 94 l 54 l 

71 141 94154 l A 

lll ll',11, iti o,1 14 

Frame wi th screw - Lens 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Rubber mounting - Headlamp reflector 

Relay - Fog lamp 6 V 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Relay - Fog lamp 12 V 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Cop - Vvindshield washer button 

t o Ch. No . 425 852 

Cap - Windshield wiper button 

to Ch N o. 425 852 

Cop - Parking light button 

to Ch . No. 425 852 

Cap - Headlamp button 

to Ch. No . 425 852 

no longer available 

replacement : 311998143 

Conversion kit for press button switch 

31 l . 941 511 A 

to Ch. No . 425 852 

Trim plate - Press button switch 

to Ch. No. 425 852 

Trim plate - Press button switch (conv ersi oni 

to Ch. No . 425 852 

Screw , csk. raised hd. AM 4 x 12 

Switch - Back-up lamp, on gearshift housing 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Sealing washer A 18 x 24 

Push-pull switc h - Head lamp 

from Ch. No . 425 853 to 347 500 000 

Push-pul I switch - Headlamp 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

2 

4 

2 

Escutcheon M 10 x 1 - Push-pull l ighting switch l 

fr om Ch. No. 425 853 to 347 500 000 

Escutcheon M 14 x 1 - Push-pull lighting switch l 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Boot - Back-up lamp 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Knob, si Iver beige 

for push-pull lighting switch (c onver si0n, 

to Ch. ~~o . 425 852 

Knob, silver beige - Pu sh -pull lighti ng sw it ch 

from Ch. No. 4?.'i R.'i1 to 1.1A c;nn nnn 

Type 3 - Ghia 

2 

M 47 

M 47 

M 47 

9 - 6 



'< 
'ti 
w 

m 

(71) 111 941 541 B 

8 66 - 7 67 

(71 ! 111 941 541 F 

111 941 543 G 

343 941 543 

72 341 941 535 

73 N 11 456 1 

q 11 941 545 

74 311 941 581 C 

(74) 343 941 583 

(74) 111 941 583 

(74) 111 941 583 A 

11 lw,lr ut io11 1a 

S11111,!crnent 39 

Knob - Push-pul I I ighting switch 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

043 grey-black 

Knob - Push-pull lighting switch 

from Ch. No. 348 000 OOi 

Cap - Knob 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Cap with cigar lighter symbol 12 Y 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Switch - Fog lamp 

Tapping screw, csk. raised hd. B 2.9 x 16 2 

Nut, hex, - Back-up lamp 2 M 47 

fr om Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Relay - Headlamp flasher and low beam 6 V 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Relay - Headlamp flasher and low beam 12 V 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 348 500 000 

Relay -- Headlamp flasher and low beam 12 V 

from Ch. No. 349 000 00 l 
Relay for low beam 12 V M 19 /I, )7,1 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Type 3 - Ghia 9 - 7 



\ 
\ 

\ 
I 

\ 

I 
I 

~ Up\ ' i 1..' II\ C 111 '3 9 

ucence p\a1e \ight 

,ai\ light 

--



M II. IN GROUP 9 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 

K ey Par t No. Descr iption Q, I i;; {· ' · ' -.:: : : 

LICENCE PLATE LIGHT 

(1) 343 943 021 L icence pl ate li gh t, left 

l 343 943 022 L icence pla te l ight , right l 

2 N 17 717 l Bulb HL 6 Y 4 W 2 

(2) N l7 7172 Bulb HL 12 Y 4 W 2 

3 N 14 255 l Screw, cs k . . raised hd . AM 4 x 12 4 

4 341 943 191 Gas ket - Licence plate light 2 

111 943 38 1 Change ov er re lay 6 V - Li cence plate l ight M ?O. 3113, :3,i .S 

from Ch. No. 346 099 411 to 346 500 000 

111 943 383 C Change over relay 12 V - L icence plate I ight M 30 J.f? I :~ ,15 

fr om Ch . No. 347 000 001 

TAIL LIGHT 

(5) 341 945 095 B Tail l ight 2 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

(5 ) 341 945 095 C Tail l ight red (for USA onl y) 2 M 77-'1 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

5 343 945 095 Tail light 2 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

(5) 341 945 095 E Tai l l ight red (for USA only) 2 M 274 

from Ch. No. 348 000 00 1 to 348 500 000 

(5) 343 945 095 A Ta i l l igh t red (for USA only) 2 M 274 

from Ch. No. 349 000 00 1 

(6) N 17 718 l Bulb G 6 V 5 W 2 

6 N 17 718 2 Bulb G 12 V 5 W 2 

(6) Nl773ll Bulb R 6 V 18 W 4 

(6) N 17 732 1 Bulb RL 6 Y 21 W 2 

(only together with 211 953 215 D) 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

7 N 17 732 2 Bulb RL 12 V 21 W 4 

8 34 1 945 185 Screw, cheese hd. M 4 x 12 - Lens 4 

9 341 945 191 A Ga sket - Tail light 2 

10 N 14 131 2 Screw, fillister hd. AM 5 x 15 4 

( 11 ) 341 945 229 L ens - Tail light 2 

to Ch. No . 347 500 000 

( 11) 341 945 229 A Len s red - Tail l ight (for USA onl y) 2 M 274 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

11 341 945 229 D Len s - Tai l light 2 

from Ch. No . 348 000 001 

( 11) 341 945 229 E Lens red - Tai I light (for USA only) 2 M 274 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

12 341 945 235 Gasket - Lens 2 

13 311 945 281 C~p - Bulb holder 6 

lll u~trution 15 T y pe 3 - Ghia 9 _: 9 

S u p 1, lc rnc nt 39 



14 11 3 945 51 5 C Broke light swi tch 

15 111 963 355 Cop - B roke light sw i tc h 

INTE RIOR LIGHT 

16 343 947 11 1 Interior light 

t o C h. No. 348 500 000 

(16) 343 947 111 A In terior I ight 

from Ch . No. 349 000 00 1 

17 151947 111A L ight - Rear luggage compo rtment 1 

18 N 17 723 1 B u lb K 6 V 10 Vv 2 

(18) N 17 723 2 Bul b K 12 V 10 W 2 

19 113 947 56 l D C on tact swi tch 3 

for interior and rear luggage compor t me nt l i gh t 

20 N 13 958 3 T oppi ng sc rew, fillister hd . B 3.5 x 13 3 

141 871 749 Grommet - Contact switch 

lllu!>lrutio11 15 Type 3 - G h i o 9 - 10 

S up p l eme n t 3 9 

i .. 



l ll u'> lr ut ion 16 Ty pe 3 - Ghia 9 - 11 

S u p I· I c :n c n I 3 9 



MAIN GROUP 9 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT Horn 

Fl ashing indicator fronT 

B " 

-0 

8 ) -0 
N 

~ 9 

~ := @) 
0-. 

~ 
9 

'i'~ ~ 
' 

~ fa i 
~ 

00 & N 
Q 

~ @\ ~ 

"' (') 

;2 

.,-- ---~ ' ~----~~ @ 

- - --~ 

0-. 

Mr N 

l: 
(') 
(') 

"' (') 

" N 

11 \u ; trution 16 Type 3 - G hia 9 - 12 

Su I; I• I I..' Il l ~ ri t 3 9 



MAIN GROUP 9 

Kc ; Port No. 

( 1) 111 95 1 l l l H 

( l) 341951111A 

31 l 951 113 L 

2 41195 1113A 

( l ) lll951213C 

3 

4 

5 

6 

(7) 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

N 10 240 4 

N 12 008 2 

111 951195A 

141 951 23 1 

141951 25 1 B 

141 951 253 A 

11 3 95 1 53 l F 

11 3 951 539 

11 3 951 54 1 

N 12 131 2 

11 3 95 l 547 

11 3 951 555 A 

11 3 951 559 

N 10 695 l 

11 3951563 

17 343 953 101 

(17) 343 953 102 

(18 ) N 17 731 l 

(18) N 17 732 l 

18 N 17 732 2 

343 953 103 

343 953 104 

ll lu~trot io11 16 

5 u p ; , I c rn c: n t 3 9 

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 

Description 

HORN 

Horn 6 V 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

Horn high pitched 6 V 

to Ch. No. 345 031 100 

Horn 12 V 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

Horn high pitched 12 V 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 

Horn high pitched 6 V 

from Ch. No . 345 03 1 101 to 346 500 000 

Bol t , hex. hd. M 8 x 20 

L ock washer B 8 

Grommet - Double horn 

from Ch. No. 345 031 101 

Rubber sea l - Double horn 

to Ch. No. 345 031 100 

Relay - Double horn 6 V 

from Ch . No. 345 031 101 to 346 500 000 

Relay - Double horn 12 V 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

Horn iever 

Washer for horn lever mounting 

Screw, fillister hd . M 3.5 x 25 

for horn lever mount ing 

Lock washer J 3.7 

Insulating bush - Contact washer 

Spring - Contact washer 

Clamp 

Screw, chee se hd. AM 4 x 6 

Contact washer 

FLASHING INDICATOR, FRONT 

Bu lb holder - Flas hing indicator, fron t , left 

Bulb holder - Flashing indicator, front , r ight 

Bulb R 6 V 18 W 

Bulb RL 6 V 21 W 

(only together with 21 l 953 215 D) 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

Bulb RL 12 V 21 W 

Bulb holder (two-pole) - F lashing indi cator , 

fr ont, left 

Bulb ho lder (two-pole) - Flashing indicator, 

front, right 

Type3- G hia 

Oty 

2 

2 

4 

l 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

l 

l 

2 

2 

2 

-

M 274 

M 274 

9 - 13 



N 17 737 l 

N 17 738 2 

19 N 10 207 3 

20 N 12 005 l 

21 341 953161 

(21 ) 341 953 161 A 

(21) 341 953 161 B 

(21) 34 1 953161 C 

(21) 34 1 953 162 

(21) 341 953 162 A 

(21) 341953162 B 

(21 ) 341 953 162 C 

22 N 14 256 1 

23 341 953 165 

(23) 341953166 

24 34 1 953 167 

25 341 953 175 

(26) 111 953 185 B 

26 111 953 185 C 

211953183 A 

211953 215A 

,:,211 953 215 C 

N 13 971 l 

,:, 211 953 215 D 

211953225 

lllu ~t, u ti o,i' 16 

S LJ J• J, I c rn 1· tl t 3 9 

Bulb S 6 V 18 / 5 W 

Bulb SL 12 V 21 / 5 W 

Bolt, hex . hd. M 5 x 12 

Lock washer B 5 

L ens (yellow) - Flashing indicator, front , left 

Lens (white) - Flashing indicator, front , le ft 

to Ch. No. 221 974 

Lens (white-yellow) - Flashing indicator , 

front, left (for Italy only) 

Lens (yellow) - Flashing indicator, front , left 

from Ch . No. 221 975 

Lens (ye llow) - F lashing indicator, front , ri ght 

Len s (white) - Flashing indicator , front , r ight 

to Ch. No . 221 974 

2 M 274 

2 M 274 

4 

4 

l 

M 274 

M 34 

M 274 

M 274 

Lens (white-yellow) - Flashing indicator, front, M 34 

right (for Italy only) 

Lens (yellow) - Flashing indicator, front , right M 274 

from Ch. No . 221 975 

Screw, csk. raised hd . AM 4 x 18 2 

Wosher - Flashing indicator, front, left l 

Washer - Flashing indica tor, front, right l 

Gasket - Lens 2 

Grommet - Flashing ind icator, front 2 

Rel ay - Flashing indicator 6 V 2 x 18 W 

to Ch. No. 64 915 

Relay - Flashing indicator 6 V 2 x 18 W 

from Ch. No. 64 916 to 346 500 000 

use : 

· (to Ch. No. 345 220 883 

141 971 121 / 111 971 511 

Relay - Flashing indicator 12 V 2 x 21 W 

from Ch. t~o. 347 000 001 to 348 500 000 

from Ch . No. 349 000 001 

Relay - Emergency flash ing indicator l ight 12 V 

4 X 21 W 

from Ch. No. 348 103 326 to 348 500 000 

Relay - Emergency flashing indicator light 

12V4x21Vv 

from Ch . No. 349 000 001 

Tapping screw, fill ister hd . B 4 .8 x 22 

from Ch . No. 349 000 001 

Relay - Emergency flashing indicator I ight 6 V 

4 X 21 W 

to Ch . No . 346 500 000 

(only together with N 17 732 1) 

Relay - Fog lamp 6 Y 

to Ch. No . 346 500 000 

T yp e 3 - Ghio 

M 601, M 602 

--- ---i 

ll .:... 14 



211953207 

111 953 225 B 

211 953 227 B 

N 13 952 l 

111 953 235 

111 953 235 A 

111 953 235 B 

,:,211 953 235 A 

315 953 241 

111 953 245 A 

,:, 111 953 245 B 

111 953 255 

111 941 543 E 

•:• 111 941 543 F 

111 941 515 C 

,:, 111 941 515 D 

N 17 751 l 

Nl77512 

11 lw,tru t ion 16 
S, u p 1, I C 111 C fl t 3 9 

Relay - Fog lamp 12 V 

from Ch. No . 347 000 001 

Rela y - Emergency light flashing indicator 

6 V 4 x 18 1/i 

from Ch . No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

Relay - Emergency light 12 V 4 x 21 W 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 348 103 325 

Tapp ing screw, fillister hd . B 4.8 x 45 

Switch - Emergency light 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

Switch - Emergency light 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

Switch - Emergency light 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 348 103 325 

Switch - Emergency Ii ght 

from Ch. No. 348 103 326 to 348 500 000 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

L ever with knob - Emergency light switch 6 V 

fr om Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

Lever with knob - Emergency light switch 12 V 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

Sp indle with knob - Emergency light switch 12 V 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 348 500 000 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

Lens , red with symbol , for emergency light switch l 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 347 500 000 

Lens, red without symbol 

for emergency light switch 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 348 500 000 

Lens, red with symbol, for emergency light switch l 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Escutcheon M 12 x 1 - Switch - Emergency light 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

Escutcheon M 14 x l - Switch - Emergency light 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 348 500 000 

from Ch. No . 349 000 001 

Bulb JG 6 V 1.2 W 

Bulb JG 12 V 1.2 W 

to Ch. No. 348 500 000 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

T ype 3-Ghio 

M 274 

M 274, M 601,M 602 

M 274, M 601, M 602 

M 274 

M 274 

M 601, M 602 

M 60 l Iv\ 602 

M 274 

M 274 

M 60 1, M 602 

M 274 

M 601, M 602 

M 274 

Ii\ 601 , M 607 

M 274 

M 274 . M 601, M 602 

9 - 15 



27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

343 953 503 

861-766 

8/65-766 

8/65 - 7 /66 

343 953 503 A 

861-766 

865-766 

865-766 

343 953 503 D 

8 66 - 7 67 

311 953 503 Q 

311953503 AF 

N 14 709 l 

311 953 513 B 

111 953 572 

341 953 515 

9 61 -

865-766 

8.65-766 

31 l 953 527 

311953529 

311 953 551 

N 11 365 l 

311 953 559 

N 11 367 2 

111 953 535 D 

111 u,trut 10,1 16 

Su P 1, It.• 111 en t 3 9 

Indicator switch with steering lock and 

ignition/starter switch 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

• 043 grey-black 

replacement: 343 953 503 D (043) 

671 teak - 51 

651 pigalle - 79 

Indicator switch with ignition/starter switch 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

043 grey-black 

671 teak - 51 

651 pigalle - 79 

Indicator switch with steering lock and 

ignition/starter switch without lock cylinder 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

043 grey-black 

Indicator switch with steering lock and 

ignition/starter switch without lock cylinder 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 349 500 000 

Indicator switch with ignition/ 

starter switch without lock cylinder 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 to 349 500 000 

Screw, cheese hd. M 8 x 22 

Indicator switch-upper part 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Spacer bush - Indicator switch upper part 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Lever - Indicator switch 

043 grey-black 

67'. teak_ 51 

651 pigalle_79 

Circlip - Lever 

Button - Flashing indicator switch 

Switch plate with contact plate 

for indicator switch 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 2.9 x 9.5 

Connection plate - Indicator switch 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 3.5 x 9.5 

Contact ring - Flashing indicator switch 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Type 3 - Ghia 

M 248 

M 248 

2 

2 

2 

9 - 16 



111 953 559 Bal I bear ing - Indicator switc h 

from Ch . No. 348 000 00 1 

111 953 561 Insu lating hal f r ing, left - Ball bearing 

from Ch. No. 348 000 00 1 

111 953 562 Insu lating half r ing, rig ht - Ball bea r ing 

f rom Ch . No. 348 000 00 1 

111 953 563 Circlip - Ball bear in g 

f rom Ch. No. 348 000 001 

111 953 573 Bolt - Indicator switch -upper part 4 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

111 953575 Spring - Indi ca tor switch-upper part 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

111953575 A Tension spring - Indicator switch -upper part 

from Ch. No. 348 000 00 1 

111 953 577 Friction piece - Spring 2 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

ll lu~ 1rution 16 ·Type 3 - Gh ia 9 - 17 

S lJ p I• I c m c n t 3 9 



V> 

C C 
V> 

r. 0 

w -"' .... 

-· 
0 

36 35 

48 

I 
51 50 

---~ .. ~ --

11..--~- 40 

42 

- ~ 43 

6 / ~ 44 
0 

ir5' -- 45 ..,, 

54- fj 
~ 

-- . ---· ------

18 

@ ~ 

I I 
25 27 26 

24 

fl(@ °'--==co 
I 

20 21 22 23 

6 5 

. .L 7 
16 

4 13 

12 

15 14 

:; 
"Cl 

~ 
"' GO 
::I 

=· 
~ 
GO 

"' ::I" 

~ 
C 
::I -

z 

m 
,­
m 
n 
-I 
;ii, 

n 
J> ,-

m 
0 
C 

'O 
3: 
m 
z 
-I 

=: 
::I 
c,. 

"' ::I" 

ID 

CL 



-
MA IN GROUP 9 ELECTRICAL EQU IPMENT 

Ke y Port No. Descr iption Qt y. Type and model 

WINDSHIELD WIPER AND WASHER UNIT 

311 955 111 E Motor - Windshield wiper 6 V 343,345 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

(l) 344 955 111 C Motor - Windshield wiper 6 V 344,346 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

(1) 343 955 11 3 A Motor - Windshield wiper 12 V 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 to 347 500 000 

(for suppression , use also 311 955 203) 

( 1) 343 955 11 3 E Motor - Windshield wiper 12 V 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

(for suppression, use also 311 955 203) 

311 955 203 Suppressor choke - Wiper motor 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

2 N 12 105 1 Spr ing washer A 6.4 3 

3 N 10 212 3 Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 3 

4 ,:,3 11955221 A Windshield wiper shaft wi th crank 5 mm C.:ia. 2 

to Ch . No . 347 500 000 

use : 311 955 227 B 

(4) ,:,3 11 955 221 B Windshield wiper shaft with crank 7 mm dia. 2 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

5 ,:, 311 955 227 B Bearing 80, 5 mm - Windshield wiper shaft 2 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

use: 311 955 221 A 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

use: 311 955 221 B 

6 ~'3 11 955 237 Lock ring - Windshield wiper shaft 2 

7 N 12 232 1 Spring washer B 12 2 

8 ,:,3 11 955 243 A Nut, hex. M 12 x 1 4 

9 ,:'3 11 9 55 255 Washer 2 

10 ,:,311 955 261 A Ferrule 2 

11 ,:, 311 955 275 Bear ing cover 2 

(12) 34 1 955 325 Connecting rod - Wi ndshield wiper ( left ) 343,345 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

( 12) 342 955 325 Connecting rod - Windshield wiper ( left) 344,346 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

12 343 955 325 Connecting rod - Windshield wiper ( left) 343,345 

from Ch. No. 348 500 000 

Illustration 17 Type 3 - Gh i a 9 -- 19 

Su pp 1cm cnt 39 



(12) 344 955 325 Connecting rod - Windshield wiper ( left ) 344,346 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

( 12) 34 1 955 326 Connecting rod - Windshield w iper (right ) 343,345 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

(13) 342 955 326 Connecting rod - Windshiel d wiper (r ight) 344 ,346 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

13 343 955 326 Con'necting rod - Windshield wiper (right ) 343,345 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

(13) 344 955 326 Connecting rod - Wi ndshield wiper (right ) 344 ,346 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

14 ,:,11 1 955 346 A Lock washer - Connecting rod 3 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

(14) N 12 436 2 Spring washer 6 3 

from Ch .. No. 348 000 001 

15 ,:, 111 9 55 34 9 Spring was her - Connecting rod 3 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

(15) ,:,111 805 167 A Spring washer - Connec ting rod 3 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

16 ,:,311 955 343 Spacer was her - Windshield wiper shaft X 

17 *311 955 349 Spring ·:;.,,as her - Windshield wiper shaft 2 

(18) 31 1 955 407 A Bracket with windshield wiper arm 2 343,345 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

(18) 344 955 407 Bracket with wind shield wiper arm 2 344 , 346 

to Ch . No. 346 500 000 

(18) 344 955 407 A Brocket with windshield wiper arm 2 344,346 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

(18) 344 955 407 B Bracket with windshield wiper arm 2 344,346 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

18 31 1 955 408 Bracket with w indsh ie ld wiper arm 2 343 , 345 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

19 311955425 C Blade - Windshield wiper 2 

31 1955429 C Rubber - Viindshield wiper blade 2 

113 955 481 Nut - Line 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

141955517 Rotar y switch - Windshie ld washer 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

141 955 517 A Rotary switch - Windshield washer l 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

20 ,:,311 955 517 Push-pull type switch - Windshield w iper 

from Ch. !'-lo. 425 853 to 346 500 000 

21 ,:, 111 94 l 515 Escutcheon M 10 x l - Push-p.ill type swi tch 

from Ch. No. 425 853 to 347 500 000 

(2 1) 111 941 515 D E scutcheon M 1:4 x l - Rotary switch 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

22 141 955 541 A Knob, silver beige - Push-pull type switch 

from Ch. No. 425 853 to 346 500 000 

I I lu ~1ru1 ion 17 T ype 3 - Ghia 9 - 20 

S upplemen t 39 



(22) ,:, 113 955 541 B 

(22 ) 111 955 541 C 

866 -7 ' 67 

111 941 541 F 

111 941 547 

(23) ,:,311 955 549 

23 341 955 549 

564-766 

(23) 113 955 549 B 

(23) 411 955 549 B 

24 341 955 605 

(24 ) 342 955 605 

(24 ) 343 955 611 

(24) 344 955 611 

25 111 955 641 

26 N102168 

27 N 11 695 2 

28 311 955 749 

(29) 311 955 755 

29 311955755 A 

(29 ) 31 1 955 755 B 

30 

31 

32 

33 

311 955 757 

N 13 010 l 

N 11 005 2 

311 955 779 A 

lllu slrution 17 
I Sup I• I cm c n 1 3 9 

Knob silver beige - Push-pull type switch 

(conversion) 

to Ch . No. 425 852 

Knob - Rotary switch 

from Ch. No. 347 000 00 1 to 347 500 000 

043 gre y-black 

Knob - Rotary switch 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Ring - Knob 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Operating button - Windshield was her 

(conversi on ) 

to Ch. No. 425 852 

Operating button - Windshield washer 

466 silver beige 

Operating button - Windshield washer 

pneumatic 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

Operating button - Windshield was her 

(shorten to 45 mm) 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Frame - Vv indshield wiper 

t o Ch . No. 347 500 000 

Frame - Wi ndshield w i per 

to Ch. No. 347 500 000 

Frame - Windshield wiper 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Frame - Windshield wiper 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Spacer (rubber) 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 18 

Washer 6.1 

Thru st washer - Drive shaft 

Gear - Drive shaft 

for windshield wiper motors 

341955111; 344 955 111 
Gear· - Drive shaft 

for w indsh ield wiper motors 

343 955 111 A / B/ C/ D; 344 955 111 A / B/ C 

Gear - Drive shaft 

for windshi eld w iper motors 

343 955 11 3 A/ B./C/ D1 E ·F ; 

344 955 11 3 A i B./C/ Di E, F 

Bearing ball - Drive shaft 

Stud M 5 x 12 

Nut, hex. M 5 

Gasket - Gear cover 

for windshield wiper motors 

343 955 113 A B/C / D/ E/ F; 

344 955 113 A / B / C/ D; E/ F 

Type 3 - Ghia 

343,345 

344 , 346 

343,345 

344,346 

9 - 21 



(34) 311 955 783 Gear cov er with contacts 

for windshie ld wiper motors 

341 955 111 ; 344 955 111 

34 311 955 783 A Gear cover with contacts 

for windshie ld wiper motors 

343 955 111 A1B/ C/ D; 344 955 111 A B C 

(34) 311 955 783 B Gear cover wi th contacts 

for windshield wiper motors 

343 955 113 A/ B/ C/ D; 344 955 11 3 A B. C D 

35 N 12 121 2 Spring wa sher A 4.3 5 

36 N 10 703 2 Screw, cheese hd . AM 4 x 8 5 

37 3 11 95579 1 Cronk 

38 t~ 12 105 l Spring washer A 6.4 

39 N 11 006 2 Nut , hex. M 6 

(40) 311 955 813 Armature 6 V 

. for w indshield wiper motor 341955111 

40 3 11 955 813 A Armature 6 V 

for windsh ield wiper motors 

343 955 111 A/ B/ C/ D; 344 955 111 A / B. C 

(40) 311 955 813 B Armature 12 Y 

for windshield wi per motors 

343 955 113 A B/ C/ D/ E/ F; 

344 955 113 A I B/ C/ D/ E/ F 

41 3 11 955 815 Thrust cone - Armature (drive s ide) 

for windshi eld wiper motors 

34 1 955 111; 343 955 11 3 A/B; 344 955 11 3 A B 

42 3 1195581 7 Thrust cone - Armature (commutator side) 1 

for windshield wiper motors 

34 1955111; 343 955113 A/ B; 344 955 113 A B 

3 11955821 Washer - Thrust cone 

for wi ndshield wiper motor 34 1955111 

43 311 955 821 A Thrust washer - Armature 

for windshield wiper motors 

343 955 111 A/ B/ C/ D; 344 955 111 A B C 

3 11 955825 Ba 11 - Armature 

311 955 84 1 A Y eke with carbon brushes 

for windshie ld wiper motors 

343 955 11 3 A/ C/ E; 344 955 113 A1C E 

44 3 11 955 849 A Carbon brus h for windshiel d w iper motor 6 V 2 

(see Vvorkshop Bulletin E-34) 

45 311 955 853 Spr ing - Carbon brush 3 

311 955 865 Bra cket - Gear cover 2 

for wind shield w iper motors 

343 955 11 3 A/ B/ C/ D/ E/ F ; 

344 955 11 3 A 1B T / D/ E/ F 

46 11 3 955 941 A Container - Washer unit 

47 111 955 947 A Screw cap - Containe r 

48 111 955 949 Bracket - Water container 

49 111 955 951 Valve unit .~ Container 

lllu stro t ion 17 T ype 3 - Ghio 9 - 22 

S u p ,i I c m e n t 3 9 



--, 

50 N 18 057 l Hose 2.5 l< l .75 x 10 000 X 

51 311 97 1 913 Grommet 12.5 x 2 - Hose l 

311 955 971 Extens i on hose 

for pressure hose 

52 111 955 977 A Sea l ing disc - F luid conta iner 

53 111 955 979 C Hose wit h va lve between spare wheel 

and washe r container 

use : 311 95597 1 

54 111 955 993 A Jet - Win d sh ield wa sher 

11 lu~tr ot ion 17 T yp e 3 - G h i a 9 - 23 

S uppl e me nt 39 



r 
! 
; 
: 

I 
! 
i 

i 
I 
I 
I 

I 
t 

I 

RO Up 9 MA IN G · 

@--
(} ,,,----- M 

s"----- N ,-~ 
~ - 'sf 

0 
N 

l l lu~tra tion 18 

39 s tJ p I• l L' Ill L ' rl t 

Q UIPMENT ELECTRICAL E 

3 _ G hio Type 

Speedometer 

Electric wiring 

0 
N 

- - ~ 

S? 

;::; 

co 

Ii) 

" 
°' 
~ 

~ 

::: 

----

9 _ 24 



MAIN GROUP 9 

K ey Port N o. 

( 1) 341957017A 

( 1) 34 1 9 57 017 B 

3419570l7C 

341 957 019 A 

341 957 019 B 

341 957 019 C 

34 1 957 375 

341 957 375 A 

2 11 l 957 397 

3 N 17 722 1 

(3) N 17 722 2 

4 111 971 511 

5 34 1 957 801 A 

(5) 

7 

8 

(8) 

9 

112 957 801 K 

111 957 855 B 

111957861 

111 971 911 

N125121 

N 12 434 1 

345 959 601 

345 959 605 

345 959 605 A 

ll lu ,, 1r utio11 18 

S u p I • I cm c n t 3 9 

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT 

Description 

SPEEDOMETER 

Speedometer (Knob brass-colored) 

to Ch. No. 345 020 907 

Speedometer (Knob brass-co lored ) 

from Ch . No. 345 020 908 to 346 042 883 

Speedometer (Knob s i Iver-colored) 

from Ch. No. 346 042 884 

Speedometer, miles (Knob brass-colored) 

to Ch. No. 345 020 907 

Speedometer, miles (Knob brass -colored) 

from Ch. No. 345 020 908 to 346 042 883 

Speedometer, mi Jes (Knob si Iver-colored) 

from Ch. No. 346 042 884 

Sea I - Speedometer 

to Ch. No . 345 020 907 

Sea I - Speedometer 

from Ch. No. 345 020 908 

Socket - Bulb 

BulbJ 6Y 1.2W 

Bulb J 12 V 2 W 

Cable divider 

Cab le 1100 mm-43 11 / 16 in. 

for speedometer 

Cable 1585 mm62 13 / 32 in. 

for speedometer 

Q ty 

2 

2 

2 

no longer available, replacemen t: 111 957 855 B 

Grommet - Speedometer cable 1 

Grommet - Speedometer cable in side panel 

to Ch. No. 348 500 000 

Grommet - Speedometer cable in side panel 

from Ch. No. 349 000 001 

Cotter pin 2 x 12 

Lock washer 4 

MOTOR - SLIDING ROOF 

(see also Illus trat ion 12) 

Motor 6 V - Sl iding roof 

to Ch . No . 346 500 000 

Motor 12 V - Sliding roof 

from Ch . No . 347 000 001 to 348 038 809 

Motor 12 V - Sliding roof 

from Ch. No. 348 038 810 

Type 3 - Ghio 

Ty pe a nd mcjd el 

M 20 

M 20 

M 20 

343,345 

344, 346 

345, 346 

345 ,346 

345,346 

9 - 25 



345 959 621 Switch - Sliding roof motor . 345,346 

to Ch. No. 348 003 127 

345959621A Switch - Sliding roof motor 345,346 

from Ch. No. 348 003 128 

345 959 675 Carbon brush - Sliding roof motor 2 345,346 

ELECTRICAL PARTS FOR STATIONARY HEATER 

from Ch . No. 345 070 051 M 246 

(s ee also Illustration 3) 

311963091 B Heater plug 195 G 

311 963 105 Push-pul I switch 

311 963 109 Intermediate piece - Push-pull switch 

311 963 111 Escutcheon - Push-pull switch 

311 963 107 C Switch spindle with knob 

use : 411 963115 

311 963 129 Lens - Knob 

311 963 133 Retain ing spring - Bulb 

311 906 06 l C ,:, Relay 12 V - Rear window glass (heatable ) M 102 

311 963 181 1~Clip - Connector M 47 

N 17 722 l Bulb J 6 V 1.2 W 

ELECTRIC WIRING 

( 10) 346 971 012 Main harness 344,346 

to Ch . No . 345 220 883 

10 343 971 019 H Main harness 343,345 

(10) 344 971 019 H Main harness 344 ,346 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 

( 11 ) 343 971 077A Harness front M 274 

to Ch . No. 345 220 883 

11 343 971 079 Q Harness front 343,345 

( 11) 344 971 079 Harness front 344,346 

fr om Ch. No . 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

( 11) 344 971 079 F Harness front 344 ,346 

to Ch . No. 345 220 883 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

( l l) 343 971 089 Harness front M 274 

from Ch. No. 346 000 001 to 346 500 000 

( l l) 343 971 089 B Harness fron t M 274 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 to 347 500 000 

141 971 121 Ground strap - Flashing indicator relay 

to Ch . No. 345 220 883 

12 11 3 971 189 A Ground cable between horn lever 

and steering coupling 

111 971 215 A Ground strip - Wind shield wiper motor 

to Ch. No . 348 500 000 

13 311 971 223 Ground cable - Steering gear 

14 311 971 228 Cable - Starting motor l 

15 311 941 189 Grommet - Starting motor cable 4 

Illu stration 18 Type 3 - Ghia 9 - 26 

S II p 1i I 1.. · 111 en t 3 9 

; 

I -



w 

... ... 
"' 

16 111 971 235 C 

1·7 003 971 237 

,., 111 971 511 

111 971 519 C 

18 141 97 1 907 

19 111 971 911 

20 31 1 97 1 913 

143 97 1 919 

311 971 921 

113 971 923 

21 311 949 149 A 

22 141 941 199 A 

311 971 935 

23 111 971 939 

,:, 311 971 939 

24 ,:, 111 971 941 

111 971 943 

25 111 97 1 951 

113971975 

111 971 977 

111 971 979 

111 971 981 

N 18 203 3 

N 18 227 7 

N 18 231 1 

N 18 248 8 

N 18 263 3 

lllu " trution 18 

Su p f, I cm c n t 3 9 

Strop - Battery to ground 

Ground strap - Transmission to chassis 

Cable divider X 

Flat terminal - Ground connection X 

Grommet 23 .5 x 8 .5 3 
Grommet 16 .5 x 4 

Grommet 12 .5 x 2 7 
·~ Grommet 2 M 102 

for heatable rear window 

Cap - Flat connector X 
,:,Cap - Grommet 2 M 102 

Grommet 13 x 2 2 
Grommet 14.5 4 

Push-on connector - Steering coupling 

Butt connector X 
,., Cable clip 4 M 102 

Flat terminal 6.3 x 6 - Cable B 0.5-2.5 X 

Flat terminal 6.3 x 6 - Cable B 3-6 X 

Angle terminal sleeve EF 7.7 x 2.5 with cable X 

for headlamp connection 

Connector (3 points) 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Flat terminal insulator, single X 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Cable divider - Brake light sw itch 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 

Grommet - Cable divider 

from Ch. No. 348 000 001 
Cable W 0.5 ... 

Cable W 1.0 ... 

Cable W 1.5 )!¢ 

Cable W 2.5 ,, 

Cable W 6.0 ~:: 

T yp e 3 - Ghio 9 - 27 



---

Type 3 - Ghia 9 - 28 
S u p !• I c rn c n t 3 9 



MAIN GROUP 9 

!<cy Port No. 

111 998 Hl5 A 

211953215D 

211 953 235 A 

111953245 B 

111 941 515 D 

111 941 543 F 

111 971 51 1 

111 971 941 

N 12 127 2 

N 13 971 1 

N 17 75 1 l 

111 998 107 A 

21 1 9532 15( 

211 953 235 A 

111953245 B 

111 941 515 D 

111 941 543 F 

11197 1 511 

111 971 941 

N 12 127 2 

N 13 971 1 

N177512 

Supplement 39 

HECTRIC.A,L EQUIPMENT 

Description Qty 

REPAIR KiTS 

1 ~mergem::y light £et 6 V far sei'vice installation 

to Ch. No. 346 500 000 

comprising: 

Emergency light!flashing indicator - Relay 6 V 

Switch - Emergency light 

Spindle with knob 

Escutcheon - Emergency light switch 

Lens, red wi thou'r symbol, for emergency light switch 

Cable divider 

Flat terminal 6.3 x 2.5 

Spring washer A 6.4 

Tapp ing screw, fillister hd. _ B 4.8 x 22 

Bulb JG 6 V 1.2 Vv 

Cable connector 

Harness - Emergency light 

1 emergency light set 12 V for sernice installa t ion 

from Ch. No. 347 000 001 

comprising: 

Emergency lightdlashing indicator - Relay 12 V 

Switch - Emergency light 

Spindle with knob 

Escutcheon - Emergency ligh t switch 

Lens, red without symbol, fo r emergency light switch 

Cable divider 

Flat terminal 6.3 x 2.5 

Spring washer A 6.4 

Tapping screw, fillister hd. B 4.8 x 22 

Bulb JG 12 V 1.2 W 

Cable connector 

Harness - EmerQency l ight 

T ype 3 _ Ghia 

Type c:Jnd cdci 

l 

3 

1 

3 

9 - 29 



111 998 133 

311 906 061 C 

211 947 511 D 

11 3 919 237 

111 937 093 A 

111 97 1 511 

111 971 941 

311 971 939 

N 17 722 2 

N 13 968 l 

N 12 104 2 

311 998 141 

311 998 143 

111 941515 

315 941 515 

311 941 531 A 

11 3 941 541 

311 955 517 

113 955 541 B 

311 955 549 

311 998 161 

311 955221 A 

311 955227 B 

311 955 237 

311 955 243 A 

311 955 255 

311955261A 

311 955 275 

311 955 343 

111 955 346 A 

111 955 349 

311 955 349 

N 12 232 l 

S u p1 ,l c 111e nt 39 

1 set of installation parts for rear window glass 12 V ,heatable 

from Ch . No. 347 000 001 

comprising: 

Relo y 12 V 

Tu m bier sw itch 

Wern ing lamp 

Connector 

Cob le d ivi der 

Flat terminal 6.3 x 2.5 

Cable clip 

Bulb J 12 V 2 W 

Tapping screw, fillister hd. B 4.8 x 13 

Spring washer A 5.3 

1 

2 

10 

4 

1 

Windshield washer parts for press button switch 311 941 511 A/ 513 

to Ch. No. 425 852 

comprising: 

Screw 2 x 20 

Cover plate 

Gasket 

Spring 

V al ve 

Conversion kit for press button sw:-lch 311 941 511 A 

to Ch . No. 425 852 

comprising : 

Escutcheon 

Trim plate - Press button switch 

Push -pull switch - Headlamp 

Knob - Push-pull lighting switch 

Push-pull switch - Windshield wiper 

Knob - Push-pull switch 

Operating button 

Windshield wiper shaft with mounting parts 

to Ch . No. 347 500 000 

compris i ng : 

Windshield w iper shaft 

Bearing 

Loc kring 

Nut , hex. M 12 x l 

Washer 

Ferrule 

Bearing cover 

Spacer washer 

lock washer 

Spring washer 

Spring washer 

Spring washer 

Type 3 - Gh i o 

2 

2 

l 

2 

6 

9 - 30 



311 998 161 A Windshield v.iper shaft with mounting parts 

from Ch . No. 348 000 001 

compris ing: 

111 805167A Spr ing washer 

311 95522 1 B Windshield wiper sha ft 

311 955 227 B Bearing 

311 955 237 Lockr ing l 
311 955 243 A Nut, hex . M 12 x l 2 
31 1 955 255 Vvasher 

311 955 26 1 A Ferr ule 

311 955275 Bear ing cover 

311 955 343 Spacer washer 6 
311 955 349 Spring washer 

N 12 232 1 Spring washer 

N 12 436 2 Lock washer 

Type3 - Ghi a 9 - 31 
S u p1 ,l crncnt 39 



I 
I· 
I 
! 



STANDARD PARTS 

Port No. 

N l O 023 2 

N 10 063 l 

N l O 205 2 

N 10 206 l 

N 10 207 3 

N 10 209 1 

Nl02107 

N 10 212 3 

Nl02154 

N 102168 

N 10 230 3 

N 10 238 7 

N 10 239 0 

N 10 240 4 

N 10 247 3 

N 10 252 4 

N 10 254 6 

N 10 261 1 

N 10 271 l 

N 10 370 l 

N 10 445 l 

N 10 450 l 

N 10 465 l 

N 10 470 1 

N 10 695 1 

N 10 700 1 

N l O 702 l 

N 10 703 2 

N 10 710 1 

N 10 719 1 

N lO 722 1 

N lO 824 l 

N 10 878 l 

N 11 004 2 

N 11 005 2 

N 11 006 2 

N 11 008 8 

N 11 118 1 

N 11 321 l 

N 11 322 l 

N 11 325 3 

N 11 365 l 

N 11 367 2 

N 11 372 3 

N 11 380 1 

S u p fJ I e rn c n f 3 9 

Description 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 X 45/ 25 DIN 70 613 galvanized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 30 DIN 70 614 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 10 DIN 933 galvanized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 6 DIN 933 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 12 DIN 933 galvanized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 5 x 25 DIN 933 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 10 DIN 933 galvanized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 12 DIN 933 galvanized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 15 DIN 933 galvanized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 6 x 18 DIN 933 galvan ized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 30 DIN 933 

Bolt, hex . hd . M 8 x 15 DIN 933 galvanized 

Bolt , hex. hd. M 8 x 18 DIN 933 high-polish galvanized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 20 DIN 933 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 x 35 DIN 933 golvonized 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 20 DIN 933 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 25 DIN 933 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 4 x 15 DIN 933 gal van ized 

Bolt, hex . hd. M 8 x 70 DIN 933 

Bolt, hex. hd. BM 8 x 70 Dlt'-J 931 chrome 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 45 DIN 931 

Bolt , hex. hd. M 10 x 50 DIN 931 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 65 DIN 931 

Bolt, hex. hd. M 10 x 70 DIN 931 

Screw, cheese hd. AM 4 x 6 DIN 84 galvanized 

Screw, cheese hd. AM 5 x 12 DIN 84 

high-polish galvanized 

Screw, cheese hd. AM 5 x 15 DIN 84 

Screw, cheese hd. AM 4 x 8 DIN 84 

Screw cheese hd. AM 6 x 10 DIN 84 galvanized 

Screw, cheese hd. AM 6 x 20 DIN 84 galvanized 

Screw, cheese hd . AM 5 x 35 DIN 84 

Screw, fillister hd. AM 4 x 50 DiN 85 galvanized 

Screw, fillister hd. M 10 x 10 DIN 923 chrome 

Nut, hex . M 4 CIN 934 galvanized 

Nut, hex. M 5 DIN 934 galvanized 

Nut, hex. M 6 DIN 934 galvan ized 

Nut, hex. M 8 DIN 934 galvanized 

Nut, he x. BM 8 DIN 439 galvanized 

Tapping screw, csk. hd. BZ 2.2 x 9.5 DIN 7972 chrome 

Ta pping screw, csk. hd . B 2.9 x 9.5 DIN 7972 chrome 

Tapping ~crew, csk . hd. B 3.5 x 13 DIN 7972 

high-polish gal vanized 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 2.9 x 9.5 DIN 7971 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 3.5 x 9.5 DIN 7971 galvanized 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 3. 9 x 6. 5 Dlt~ 7971 galv 

Tapping screw, cheese hd. B 4 .'.d x 9. 5 DIN 7971 chrome 

Type 3 - Ghio ST - l 



N 11 456 1 

N 11 521 l 

N l l 522 2 

N 11 523 3 

N 11 524 4 

N 11 525 2 

N 11 526 2 

N 11 527 l 

N 11 555 1 

N 11 578 l 

N 11 652 l 

N 11 664 1 

N 11 670 1 

N 11 692 2 

N 11 695 2 

N 11 734 1 

N 12 005 1 

N 12 006 2 

N 12 008 2 

N 12 011 2 

N 12 052 1 

N 12 081 1 

N 12 104 2 

N 12 105 1 

N 12 108 2 

N 12 116 1 

N 12 121 2 

N 12 127 2 

N 12 131 2 

N 12 224 l 

N 12 225 1 

N 12 226 2 

N 12 228 2 

N 12 231 1 

N 12 232 1 

N 12 238 2 

N 12 329 l 

N 12 4051 

N 12 408 1 

N 12 434 l 

N 12 436 2 

Nl25121 

N 12 935 l 

N 13 010 l 

N 13 041 1 

N 13 044 1 

N 13 074 1 

N 13 322 l 

N 13 327 l 

Sup I• I cm c n t 3 9 

Tapping screw, cheesehd. B2.9xl6 

DIN 7973 chrome 

Washer A 3.7 DIN 125 

Washer A 4.3 gal vanized 

Vvasher A 5.3 D IN 125 galvanized 

Washer A 6.4 D IN 125 

Washer 8.4 D IN 125 

Vvasher B 8.4 DIN 125 h i gh-pol i sh galvanized 

Washer A 10.5 DIN 125 galvan i zed 

Washer 4.3 DIN 433 

Concave washer 3.7 

Washer 7 galvanized 

Washer 4.1 

Washer 8.1 

Washer 5.1 galvanized 

Washer 6.1 galvanized 

Screw, csk hd. AM 4 x 8 DIN 87 galvanized 

Lock washer B 5 DIN 127 galvanized 

Lock washer B 6 DIN 127 galvanized 

Lock wa sher B 8 DIN 127 galvanized 

Lock washer B 10 DIN 127 galvanized 

Clamp ing plate 3 

Speed nut B ·6 

Spring washer A 5.3 D IN 6798 galvanized 

Spring washer A 6.4 DIN 6798 

Spring washer A 8.4 DIN 6798 galvanized 

Shake-proof washer V 4.3 DIN 6798 

Shake-proof washer A 4.3 DIN 6797 galvanized 

Spring washer A 6.4 DIN 6797 galvanized 

Shake-proof washer J 3.7 DIN 6797 galvanized 

Spring washer B 4 DIN 137 

Spring washer B 5 DIN 137 galvanized 

Spring washer B 6 DIN 137 galvanized 

Spring washer B 8 DIN 137 galvanized 

Spring washer A 10 DIN 137 

Spring washer B 12 DIN 137 

Spring washer B 16 DIN 137 galvanized 

Spring washer 9 

Lockring 5 x 0.6 D IN 471 galvanized 

Lockring 8 x 0.8 DIN 47i 

Lock washer 4 DIN 6799 

Lock washer 6 DIN 6799 galvan i zed 

Cotter pin 2 x 12 DIN 94 

Wood screw, csk . hd . 4 x 17 DIN 97 

high polish g'alvanized 

Stud M 5 x 12 DIN 438 galvanized 

Stud M 2.6 x 5 DIN 417 galvanized 

Stud M 2.6 x 8 DIN 417 

Stud M 3 x 5 DIN 551 high polish galvanized 

Spring pin 2. 5 x 10 DIN 1481 

Spring pin 3 x 18 DIN 1481 

Type 3 - Ghia · 

r 

ST - 2 



N 13 330 2 

N 13 331 1 

N 13 348 1 

N 13 802 1 

N 13 807 1 

N 13 811 1 

N1 38 161 

N 13 836 1 

N 13 952 1 

N 13 954 1 

N 13 958 3 

N 13 962 1 

N 13 967 1 

N 13 968 1 

N 13 971 1 

N 13 974 1 

N 13 997 1 

N 14 059 l 

N 14 079 9 

N 14 087 3 

N 14 094 2 

N 14 123 3 

Nl41312 

N 14 138 9 

N 14 216 1 

N 14 218 l 

N 14 233 1 
N 14 255 l 

N 14 256 l 

N 14 262 1 

N 14 276 l 

N 14 277 1 

N 14 288 1 
N 14 376 l 

N 14 499 l 

N 14 709 1 

N 15 421 l 

Nl56251 

N 15 890 2 

N i6 215 1 

S up p lement 3 9 

Spring pin 2.5 x 5 DIN 1481 

Spring pin 2 x 12 DIN 1481 

Spring pin 3 x 24 DIN 1481 

Seal A 5 x 9 DIN 7603 

Seal A 8 x 11. 5 DIN 7603 

Seal A 10 x 13. 5 DIN 7603 

Seal A 18 x 24 DIN 7603 

Seal C 36 x 42 DIN 7603 

Tapping screw, fillister hd . B 4.8 x 45 DIN 7981 

galvanized 

Tapping screw, f i llister hd . 2.9 x 13 DIN 7981 chrome 

Tapp ing screw, fillister hd. B 3.5 x 13 DIN 7981 

galvanized 

Tapping screw, fill is ter hd . B 3.9 x 16 DIN 7981 

Tapping screw, fillister hd. B 4.2 x 19 DIN 7981 

high-poli sh galvani zed 

Tapping screw, fill ister hd . B 4.8 x 13 DIN 798 1 chrome 

Tapping screw, fill ister hd . B 4.8 x 22 DIN 7981 

galvanized 

Tapping screw, fillister hd . B 5.5 x 19 DIN 7981 

galvanized 

Tapping screw, csk. hd . B 4.2 x 13 DIN 7982 chrome 

Fastener B 9 galvanized - Hose connection strip 

Strip - Hose connection C 9 ga lvani zed 

Tapping screw, csk. raised hd. B 3.5 x 16 DI N 7983 chrome 

Tapping screw, csk. raised hd. B 4.2 x 16 

DIN 7983 high-polish galvanized 

Screw, fillister hd. AM 4 x 10 DIN 7985 

galvanized 

Screw, fill ister hd . AM 5 x 15 DIN 7985 

high-pol ish galvanized 

Screw, fillister hd. AM 6 x 10 DIN 7985 galvanized 

Screw, csk. hd. AM 5 x 10 DIN 7987 chrome 

Screw, csk. hd . AM 5 x 20 DIN 7987 galvanized 

Screw, csk, hd. AM 6 x 25 DIN 7987 galvan ized 
Screw, csk . raised hd . AM 4 x 12 DIN 7988 chrome 

Screw, csk. raised hd. AM 4 x 18 DIN 798t, 

high-poli sh galvanized 

Screw, csk. raised hd . AM 4 x 25 DIN 7988 chrome 

Screw, csk. ra ised hd. AM 6 x 12 DIN 7988 chrome 

Screw, csk. raised hd. AM 6 x 15 DIN 7988 

gal vanized 

Screw, csk. raised hd. AM 8 x 15 DIN 7988 galvanized 
Clip B 2.6 galvanized 

Stud AM 10 B x 28 

Screw, cheese hd. M 8 x 22 DIN 912 galvanized 

Speed nut B 4 .8 

Wood screw, csk . rai sed ~.d . 3.5 x 25 DIN 7995 chrome 

Tapping screw, fillister hd. A 4.9 x 13 DIN 798 1 

· ga lvanized 

T ubulor rivet AK 3.2 x 9.3 

Type 3 - Ghia ST - 3 



Nl71211 

N 17 121 4 

N 17 121 5 

N 17 471 0 

N 17 705 l 

N 17 705 2 

'N177053 

N 17 705 4 Z 

N 17 709 1 

N 17 709 2 

N 17 709 3 

N 17 709 4 

N 17 717 l 

N 17 717 2 

N 17 718 l 

Nl77182 

N 17 722 l 

i'I 17 722 2 

N 17 723 1 

N 17 723 2 

N 17 731 1 

N 17 732 1 

N 17 732 2 

N 17 737 1 

N 17 738 2 
N 17 751 l 

N 177512 

N 18 057 1 

N 18 203 3 

N 18 227 7 

N 18 231 1 

N 18 248 8 

N 18 263 3 

N 21 055 l 

N 21 401 l 

S up Ji I em c n I 3 9 

Fuse 8 DIN 72 581 

Fuse 16 DIN 72 581 

Fuse 25 DIN 72 581 

Connector DIN 72 586 

Bulb A 6 V 45.'40 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb A 6 V 45/ 40 Vv DIN 72 601 (yellow glass) 

Bulb A 12 V 45 / 40 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb A 12 V 45( 40 W DIN 72 601 (yellow gla ss ) 

(Export only ) 

Bulb D 6 V 35 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb D 6 Y 35 W DIN 72 601 (ye! low glass) 

Bulb D 12 V 35 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb D 12 V 35 W DIN 72 601 (yellow glass ) 

Bu I b H L 6 V 4 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb HL 12 V 4 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb G 6 V 5 Vv DIN 72 60 '1 

Bulb G 12 V 5 Vv DIN 72 601 

Bulb J 6 V 1.2 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb J 12 V 2 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb K 6 V 10 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb K 12 V 10 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb R 6 V 18 W DIN 72 601 

Sulb RL 6 V 21 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb RL 12 V 21 W DIN 72 601 

Bulb S 6 V 18/ 5 Vv DIN 72 601 

Bulb SL 12 V 21 / 5 W DIN 72 601 
Bulb JG 6 V 1.2 Vv 

Bulb JG 12 V 1.2 W 

Hose 2.5 x 1.75 

only in coi Is of 5 m - order unit 5 

Cable W 0.5 

only in coils of 50 m - order unit SQ 

Cable Vv 1.0 

only in coils of 50 m - order unit 50 

Cable W 1.5 

only in coils of 50 m - order unit 50 

Cable Vv 2.5 

only in coils of 50 m - order unit 50 

Cable W 6.0 

only in coils of 50 m - order unit 50 

Union screw -· A 2/ 3 DIN 7623 galvanized 

Tappi ng sc re w, csk. raised hd. M 8 x 18 

galvanized 

Typ e 3 - Ghia 

! 

ST - 4 


	Main Group 2 - Fuel Tank, Exhaust System, Heating System
	Main Group 7 - Frame, Hand Lever System, Pedal Cluster
	Main Group 8 - Body
	Main Group 9 - Electrical Equipment
	ST - Standard Parts



